FINAL CONTAMINATION SCREENING EVALUATION REPORT

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Project Development and Environment Study Pinellas County, Florida

Work Program Item Segment No: 4107551



Prepared for:

Florida Department of Transportation District Seven 11201 N. Malcolm McKinley Drive Tampa, Florida 33612

June 2008



FINAL CONTAMINATION SCREENING EVALUATION REPORT

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Project Development and Environment Study Pinellas County, Florida

Work Program Item Segment No: 4107551



Prepared for:

Florida Department of Transportation District Seven 11201 N. Malcolm McKinley Drive Tampa, Florida 33612

Prepared by:



504 East Tyler Street Tampa, Florida 33602

In association with:



5300 West Cypress Street Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33607

June 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Section | Title 1 | Page | | | | | |
|---------|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| | TABLE OF CONTENTS | i | | | | | |
| | LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES | | | | | | |
| 1.0 | EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | | | | | | |
| 2.0 | INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT SUMMARY 2.1 Purpose | 2-1 | | | | | |
| | 2.2 Project Description2.3 Definitions | 2-3 2-3 | | | | | |
| 3.0 | VIABLE BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT ALTERNATIVES | 3-1 3-1 3-2 3-2 3-2 3-3 3-3 | | | | | |
| 4.0 | DESCRIPTION OF BASIC GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC FEATURES OF THE PINELLAS BAY WAY STUDY AREA | | | | | | |
| 5.0 | DESCRIPTION OF BASIC METHODOLOGY USED IN THE STUDY 5-1 | | | | | | |
| 6.0 | EVALUATION OF PROJECT EFFECTS AND SITE EVALUATED 6.1 Land Use 6.2 Site Reconnaisance 6.3 Site Interviews 6.4 City Directory Review 6.5 Aerial Photograph Review 6.6 Regulatory Research | 6-1 6-1 6-2 6-2 6-3 6-4 | | | | | |
| 7.0 | SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS APPENDICES Appendix A: Alternative Concept Plans Appendix B: Site Photographs Appendix C: Environmental FirstSearch [™] Database Report Appendix D: Regulatory File Review Data for Pinellas Bayway | . 7-1 | | | | | |

LIST OF TABLES

| Table <u>Number</u> | Title | Page |
|------------------------|-------------------------------------|------|
| 6-1 | Site Ranking Information | 6-5 |
| 6-2 | Summary of Registered Storage Tanks | 6-6 |

LIST OF FIGURES

| Figure <u>Number</u> | Title | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|-----|
| 2-1 | Project Location Map | 2-2 |
| 4-1 | USGS Topographic Map | 4-2 |
| 4-2 | USDA – SCS Soils Map | 4-3 |
| 6-1 | Potential Contamination Sites | 6-7 |

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation

SECTION 1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) was prepared for State Road (S.R.) 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) located on the Intracoastal Waterway in St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida. This is a Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study for roadway and bridge improvement alternatives, that is being prepared by District 7 of the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT). Pinellas Bayway Structure E currently consists of a 2-lane roadway and a bridge within the project area.

The project begins south of Madonna Boulevard and terminates approximately 1.093 miles north at Bahia Del Mar Boulevard on S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway). The lateral extent of the study area includes the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) corridor and the right-of-way areas.

The following report provides a project summary, evaluates the six alternatives for road improvement, defines the basic geology and hydrogeology features of the area, evaluates the regulatory status of suspect sites where applicable, and provides a summary of findings and recommendations for further assessment.

A total of 5 sites located along the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) corridor were evaluated. Of the 5 sites evaluated, 3 sites were given a ranking of medium risk, and 2 sites were given a ranking of high risk, based upon a detailed review of the existing database information available for the project area. These rankings may be adjusted depending upon the final alignment of roadway expansion and right of way requirements.

The 7-Eleven Food Store #29301 and the Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge Number 15004) located within the project corridor were assigned a high risk. The 7-Eleven Food Store #29301 has documented petroleum contamination and the Tierra Verde Bridge has potential lead paint, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBs) and asbestos contamination that need to be addressed if disposal and/or improvements are considered. The sites receiving a medium risk ranking are located on the project corridor and had historical petroleum underground storage tanks on-site. The Deltona Corporation Site was assigned a medium risk because no tank closure report was available for review to indicate whether or not petroleum impacted soil and/or groundwater was encountered during removal of the tanks. The Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station site had documented petroleum discharges, for which a No Further Action Order was issued. However, due to the ongoing presence of petroleum use on the site a medium risk ranking was assigned. Similarly, due to the ongoing use of petroleum at the Tierra Verde Resort Marina and recent UST compliance violations a medium risk ranking was assigned.

The aforementioned rankings may be adjusted depending upon the final configuration of the proposed construction activities. At the facilities ranked medium or high due to documented contamination or the potential for contamination within the project area, additional environmental assessment activities are warranted. The additional assessment activities should consist of soil and groundwater testing, and are recommended prior to construction to determine the potential impact of these sites upon the proposed construction activities.

Section 2.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT SUMMARY

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) conducted a Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study for bridge and roadway improvement alternatives along S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, hereafter referred to as the Intracoastal Waterway. The project location map (**Figure 2-1**) illustrates the location and limits of the PD&E Study.

2.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of the PD&E Study was to provide documented environmental and engineering analyses to assist FDOT and the United States Coast Guard (USCG), the lead federal agency, in reaching a decision as to the type, location, and conceptual design of roadway and bridge improvements to the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) crossing of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway. The PD&E Study also satisfies the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and other state and federal regulations.

The PD&E Study documents the need for the improvements, and presents the procedures that FDOT utilized to develop and evaluate various improvement alternatives including rehabilitation and replacement of the existing double-leaf bascule bridge (Bridge Number 150049) known locally as the Tierra Verde Bridge. FDOT collected information relating to the engineering and environmental characteristics essential for alternatives and analytical decisions. FDOT then established design criteria and developed preliminary alternatives. The comparison of alternatives is based on a variety of parameters utilizing a matrix format. This process identified the alternative which would have the least impact, while providing the necessary improvements. The study also solicited input from the community and users of the facility. The design year for the analysis is 2030.

The purpose of the Contamination Screening Evaluation was to determine if reasonable suspicions of conditions exist that may have adverse environmental effects, and thus create environmental liability within the study area. This Contamination Screening Evaluation was prepared in general accordance with the PD&E Manual Part Two, Chapter 22. Many elements of this effort are also consistent with ASTM E-1527-05 Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments. This report identifies and evaluates known or potential contamination problems, presents recommendations concerning these potential problems, and discusses possible effects to the proposed project area. This evaluation did not include inquiries with respect to asbestos, lead paint, radon, methane, or wetlands.



S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation

2.2 **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

The PD&E Study limits encompass the portion of S.R. 679 from south of Madonna Boulevard (milepost 8.366) in Tierra Verde to south of S.R. 682 (milepost 9.454) in St. Petersburg, Florida, a distance of 1.088 miles (mi). The project is located within Sections 8, 17, and 20, Township 32 South, Range 16 East, and within the Pass-A-Grille Beach United States Geological Survey (USGS) quad map (quad Number 3022). Structure E is a low-level bascule structure that spans the Intracoastal Waterway, a marked federal navigational channel which generally runs between the mainland and the nearly contiguous barrier islands along the Gulf of Mexico. S.R. 679 is not part of the National Highway System, the Florida Intrastate Highway System, or the Strategic Intermodal System (SIS); however, the Intracoastal Waterway within the PD&E Study area is on the SIS. In addition, both S.R. 682 and S.R. 679 are designated hurricane evacuation routes by the Florida State Emergency Response Team (SERT).

S.R. 679 was originally constructed in 1961 to join the man-made islands of Tierra Verde with Isla Del Sol in St. Petersburg in Pinellas County. S.R. 679 is a north-south urban minor arterial that provides the only vehicular access to the islands of Tierra Verde and Mullet Key, where Fort De Soto Park is located. S.R. 679 is part of the Pinellas Bayway toll system, which also includes S.R. 682.

Routine bridge inspections have identified safety and structural problems associated with the age of the existing bridge, including concrete delaminations, spalls, cracks and other deficiencies. Structure E is functionally obsolete and is rated "scour critical." It also contains fracture critical elements, meaning that members are subject to tension such that failure could result in collapse of the bridge. The remaining service life under normal maintenance conditions is estimated to be six years, meaning that under the current normal maintenance program, the bridge will need to be rehabilitated or replaced by year 2011. Improvement alternatives considered for this facility include rehabilitation, rehabilitation (with widening), and replacement with a low-level bascule bridge, a mid-level bascule bridge or a high-level fixed-bridge.

2.3 DEFINITIONS

The following definitions apply to terms used throughout this report:

Hazardous Waste: Hazardous waste is defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a material exhibiting ignitable, corrosive, reactive, or toxic properties. The EPA has identified several thousand chemical compounds that possess one (1) or more of these properties. These compounds are identified as part of the EPA list of hazardous and toxic waste contained in the Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) 40, Part 261 EPA regulation. The State of Florida has adopted EPA's definition of hazardous waste as well as the EPA list of waste types. Any hazardous material that has spilled or leaked and contaminated the soil or groundwater can be considered a hazardous waste. However, petroleum products spilled or leaked and contaminated soil and groundwater are not considered hazardous waste, and therefore, exempt from hazardous waste federal regulations.

Hazardous Waste: Hazardous waste is defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a material exhibiting ignitable, corrosive, reactive, or toxic properties. The EPA has identified several thousand chemical compounds that possess one (1) or more of these properties. These compounds are identified as part of the EPA list of hazardous and toxic waste contained in the Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) 40, Part 261 EPA regulation. The State of Florida has adopted EPA's definition of hazardous waste as well as the EPA list of waste types. Any hazardous material that has spilled or leaked and contaminated the soil or groundwater can be considered a hazardous waste. However, petroleum products spilled or leaked and contaminated soil and groundwater are not considered hazardous waste, and therefore, exempt from hazardous waste federal regulations.

Potential Hazardous Waste Site: For the purposes of this report, a potential hazardous waste site is a parcel of land upon which hazardous materials are or were produced, stored or accumulated, regardless of the disposal method. Included in this category are gas stations and other businesses that store hazardous products, materials, or waste in tanks either above or underground. This definition is not meant to imply that these sites are contaminated, but that the operations conducted on them involve hazardous materials and the overall potential exists for contamination if these materials were not properly handled on these sites. This definition also does not mean that petroleum products from gas station activities fall under regulatory scrutiny within hazardous waste regulations by either the EPA or the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP).

Contamination: The presence of any regulated material/chemical contained within the soil, surface water or groundwater on or adjacent to FDOT property or proposed property, that may require assessment, remediation, or special handling, or that has a potential for liability. These materials would include, but not be limited to, those substances normally referred to as petroleum or petroleum products.

Section 3.0 VIABLE BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT ALTERNATIVES

Improvement alternatives considered for this facility include rehabilitation and bridge replacement with a new bascule bridge or a new fixed-span bridge. The alternatives considered are summarized below. For more information on each alternative, see the Preliminary Engineering Report (PER).

3.1 ALTERNATIVE 1 - REHABILITATION

The Rehabilitation Alternative is the repair and rehabilitation of the existing bridge in its existing design configuration to keep the bridge operating in a safe condition, maintaining the existing typical section. In order for vehicular traffic to be maintained at all times during construction activities, a temporary bridge is proposed on the east side of the existing bridge, to be removed upon completion of the rehabilitation activities. Temporary roadway approaches would also be constructed and removed.

3.2 ALTERNATIVE 2 – REHABILITATION WITH WIDENING

The Rehabilitation with Widening Alternative includes repair, rehabilitation and widening of the existing bridge to the east to accommodate a cross section that meets current Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) geometric design requirements and standards. The proposed typical section features two 12 foot (ft) lanes separated by a 4-ft striped median, two 10-ft shoulders, and two 5-ft (minimum) sidewalks separated from the shoulder by a barrier wall. In essence, the widening consists of construction of a separate new bascule bridge, with its own separate mechanical and electrical systems, immediately adjacent to the existing bridge. The striped median would be incorporated into the cross section to move the northbound vehicular outboard wheel line off the longitudinal joint associated with the tail of each new leaf.

Complete rehabilitation of all the same components and systems of the existing bridge is also included. Vehicular traffic can be maintained at all times during construction activities without a temporary bridge by using the extra width of the widened bridge. As with the Rehabilitation Alternative, the initial concrete repairs, mechanical and electrical system replacement, scour countermeasures and all new construction would be completed by 2011.

3.3 ALTERNATIVE 3 – LOW-LEVEL BASCULE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

This concept proposes building a new bascule bridge with a minimum vertical navigational clearance of 21.5 ft at the timber fenders when the bridge is closed. The horizontal clearance between fenders is 100 ft. The proposed typical sections for the bascule bridge and fixed approaches to the replacement bascule bridge include one 12-ft lane and a 10-ft shoulder in each direction. A 5-ft sidewalk is included on the west side, separated from the shoulder by a concrete barrier wall. An 11-ft sidewalk is provided on the east side to accommodate a planned multi-use path. A 4.5 ft high pedestrian/bicycle railing will be provided on the outside. The overall width of the fixed-span is 65 ft, while the bascule bridge width is 63 ft 8 inches (in). The bridge would be constructed on the east side of the existing bridge. The proposed design speed is 50 miles per hour (mph).

3.4 ALTERNATIVE 4 – MID-LEVEL BASCULE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

This concept proposes a replacement bascule bridge with a minimum vertical navigation clearance of 45 ft and a horizontal clearance of 100 ft. This height would allow approximately 45 percent of the waterway users that currently require the bridge to open to pass without an opening. The proposed typical section includes one 12-ft lane, a 10-ft shoulder, and a six ft sidewalk in each direction. The overall width of the fixed-span is 61 ft, while the bascule bridge width is 59 ft 8 in. The bridge would be constructed on the east side of the existing bridge. The proposed design speed is 50 mph.

3.5 ALTERNATIVE 5 – HIGH-LEVEL FIXED BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER EXISTING CHANNEL

This concept proposes a high-level fixed-span replacement bridge over the existing Intracoastal Waterway navigation channel. The vertical navigational clearance will be 65 ft, which would allow over 99 percent of waterway users to pass under the bridge. The horizontal clearance between fenders is 100 ft. The proposed typical section includes one 12-ft lane and a 10-ft shoulder in each direction. A 5-ft sidewalk is included on the west side, separated from the shoulder by a concrete barrier wall. An 11-ft sidewalk is provided on the east side to accommodate a planned multi-use path. The overall width of the fixed-span is 65 ft. The bridge would be constructed on the east side of the existing bridge. The proposed design speed is 50 mph. This alternative includes sub-alternatives of relocating either Madonna Boulevard or the entrance into The Village at Tierra Verde.

3.6 ALTERNATIVE 6 – HIGH-LEVEL FIXED BRIDGE REPLACEMENT OVER RELOCATED CHANNEL

This concept proposes a high level fixed-span replacement bridge over the relocated Intracoastal Waterway navigation channel, 400 ft to the north of its existing location. The vertical navigational clearance will be 65 ft, which would allow over 99 percent of waterway users to pass under the bridge. The horizontal clearance between fenders is 100 ft. The proposed typical section includes one 12-ft lane and a 10-ft shoulder in each direction. A 5-ft sidewalk is included on the west side, separated from the shoulder by a concrete barrier wall. An 11-ft sidewalk is provided on the east side to accommodate a planned multi-use path. The overall width of the fixed-span is 65 ft. The bridge would be constructed on the east side of the existing bridge. The proposed design speed is 50 mph.

3.7 RECOMMENDED ALTERNATIVE

The Recommended Alternative is Alternative 5A, the high level fixed bridge replacement over the existing channel with the relocation of the entrance into the Village at Tierra Verde. Preliminary concept plans are provided in Appendix A for the Recommended Alternative.

Section 4.0 DESCRIPTION OF BASIC GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC FEATURES OF THE PINELLAS BAYWAY STUDY AREA

Review of the Pass-A-Grille Beach, Florida United States Geological Service (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Map dated 1956 and photorevised in 1981 (based upon aerial photographs taken in 1979) and photoinspected in 1983 indicates that the elevation at the Pinellas Bayway study area is less than 5 ft above mean sea level. The USGS Topographic Map for the site is provided as **Figure 4-1**. The topography of the project site is essentially flat. Tampa Bay is located to the east of the project site and Pass-A-Grille Channel is located to the west. The main channel of the Intracoastal Waterway crosses under the bridge associated with this project.

According to the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) Soil Survey of Pinellas County, Florida, soils within the proposed project site area are primarily classified as Palm Beach Sand. The USDA Pinellas County Area Soil Survey of the project location is shown on **Figure 4-2**. The SCS defines this soil map unit as follows:

<u>Palm Beach sand</u> – Nearly level, well drained sand mixed with shells and fine shell fragments. It consists mainly of material dredged from nearby shallow water to fill dikes. This material has been reworked and leveled. It may contain lumps of clay and rock fragments.

Pinellas County is underlain by approximately 8,000 ft of sedimentary rock which overlays the crystalline basement rock. The upper rock stratum consists of undifferentiated sand, silts, and clay, limestones, dolomites, and anhydride. The upper water table aquifer, Pleistocene to Recent in age, consists of sand, clay, and marl, and ranges in thickness from 0 to 150 ft. Underlying this unit is the Hawthorn Formation, Miocene in age, consisting of clay, sand, and limestone. In Pinellas County, the limestone units of the Hawthorn Formation comprise the shallow artesian aquifer yielding small quantities of water. The Hawthorn Formation ranges in thickness from 0 to 250 ft.

Underlying these units is the Floridan aquifer, comprised of the Tampa and Suwannee limestones, the Ocala Group, Avon Park limestone, Lake City limestone, Oldsmar limestone, and Cedar Key limestone. The Tampa and Suwannee limestones which are Miocene and Oligocene in age comprise the upper part of the principal artesian aquifer in Pinellas County, and yield water for most of the domestic and commercial wells in the



S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation



S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation

County. However, it should be noted that salt water intrusion has limited production of these wells.

The underlying Ocala Group exhibits low transmissivities and is rarely used for water supply. The lower productive zone of the Floridan is comprised of portions of the Avon Park and Lake City Limestones both Eocene in age. The limestone formations dip and thicken towards the southwest due to the Ocala Uplift and the Peninsular Arch. Because the beds thicken and dip to the southwest, wells of similar bottom elevation will penetrate older formations in the northeast than in the southwest.

The depth to groundwater is shallow and averages approximately 3 ft below land surface. Groundwater flow direction is tidally influenced, with general groundwater flow direction toward Tampa Bay to the north, northeast.

According to the Pinellas County Engineering Department, there are no public or private potable wells located within this area. Municipally supplied water is provided to businesses and residences in the area of the subject tract.

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation

Section 5.0 DESCRIPTION OF BASIC METHODOLOGY USED IN THE STUDY

An evaluation of properties within the project limits of the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway) right-of-way was conducted to evaluate the presence of hazardous waste, hazardous materials, or petroleum products with the potential to cause contamination that may adversely impact future construction activities. The study area commences south of Madonna Boulevard and terminates approximately 1.093 miles north at Bahia Del Mar Boulevard on S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E). The lateral extent of the study area includes the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) corridor and the right-of-way areas. This evaluation consisted of the following tasks:

- Conducting research of environmental regulatory agency files including the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and Pinellas County to obtain information on environmental permits or permitted activities within the project study area.
- Conducting interviews with site owners and/or users where possible to assist in developing the site risk rating.
- Contacting the Pinellas County Health Department and the FDEP for information relating to underground storage tanks and possible hazardous waste sites within the project limits.
- Collating all data obtained in the research and reconnaissance activities, and assigning a hazardous waste potential risk rating for each parcel of land within the proposed project limits based upon onsite activities.
- Reviewing readily available historical aerial photographs.

The regulatory database research previously discussed includes a review of pertinent and available information regarding possible environmental concerns on or near the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) project site. The database research includes an evaluation of the following databases:

1. <u>National Priorities List (NPL)</u> - The NPL is an inventory of facilities and/or locations with confirmed environmental contamination. These sites fall under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA) and the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA) and are often referred to as "Superfund" sites. The NPL is maintained by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and allows them to rank those sites according to the extent of environmental health and safety concerns and schedule them for remedial action.

- 2. <u>Facility Index System List (FINDS)</u> The FINDS database is a centralized file of facilities regulated by the major environmental programs within the EPA. The FINDS list is concerned with operations conducted at sites and indicates the potential for environmental problems due to these operations. It contains basic facility information such as name, address and the EPA identification number. It also Apoints to@ or identifies specific EPA databases which contain environmental information on a given facility. Source identifications are provided to enable locating a specific facility record within the EPA database(s) indicated by the FINDS data.
- 3. <u>Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act Index</u> (CERCLIS) - CERCLIS is an identification of those facilities and/or locations that are currently being investigated by the EPA or associated state environmental agencies to ascertain the presence of potential or existing contamination. Preliminary site assessments are normally conducted by either the EPA or the appropriate state environmental agency for all sites included in CERCLIS. Many of the sites investigated through CERCLA will be placed on NPL for remedial action and will be included in the Sites Enforcement Tracking System (SETS) for identification of potential liability.
- 4. <u>Site Enforcement Tracking System (SETS)</u> SETS was created by EPA to identify parties with potential financial responsibility for remediation of uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. The SETS data includes the potentially responsible person name and address, a company contact person, the date the notice was issued, and the related CERCLA site name and identification number.
- 5. <u>RCRA Administration Action Tracking System (RAATS)</u> The RAATS database provides information regarding RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) violators and the results of any action taken by the EPA against the violator.
- 6. <u>Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS)</u> Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (also known as SARA Title III) of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986 (Public Law 99-499) requires EPA to establish an inventory of toxic chemical emissions from certain facilities. The purpose of Section 313 is to inform the public of the presence of chemicals in their communities and releases of these chemicals into the community.

The purpose of this reporting requirement is to inform the public and government officials about routine and accidental releases of toxic chemicals to the environment. The reporting requirement applies to owners and operators of facilities that have 10 or more full-time employees that are in Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) codes 20 through 39 (i.e., manufacturing facilities) and that manufacture (including importing), process or otherwise use a listed toxic chemical in excess of specified threshold quantities.

7. <u>Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS)</u> - The ERNS is a national computer database used to store information on releases of oil and hazardous substances. The ERNS list identifies those facilities and/or locations that have been reported to EPA under the ERNS because of the release of potentially hazardous material.

The ERNS database is extremely limited in the locational information provided. This database attempts to identify three locations: the location of the spill, the location of the discharge organization, and the location of the individual or organization that reported the spill.

- 8. <u>Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Index System List (RCRIS)</u> The RCRIS list reports those facilities and/or locations that are handling, storing or transporting hazardous substances or waste. Due to the activities relating to the handling of hazardous substances or waste, these sites possess the potential for environmental contamination. Inclusion on RCRIS does not necessarily indicate contamination but rather the potential due to the presence and handling of hazardous substances.
- 9. <u>Florida Sites List (FSL)</u> The FSL is closely associated with the CERCLIS list and identifies facilities and/or locations that the Florida Department of Environmental Protection has recognized with potential or existing environmental contamination.
- 10. <u>Solid Waste Facilities (SWF)</u> The SWF List is concerned with the handling of solid waste. The presence of a site on this list does not necessarily indicate existing environmental contamination but rather the potential.
- 11. <u>Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)</u> The LUST database is concerned with petroleum storage systems and includes facilities and/or locations that have reported the possible release of contaminants.
- 12. <u>Stationary Tank Inventory System List (STI)</u> The Florida Administrative Code requires the registration of underground and above-ground stationary petroleum storage tanks. Inclusion on this list indicates the presence of stationary petroleum storage tanks and therefore the potential for environmental problems.

Site reconnaissance activities of the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway) project site included a review of:

- Structures
- Potential sources of surface contamination
- Potential sources of airborne contamination
- Potential sources of waterborne contamination
- Tenant activities and general conditions

The assignment of a risk priority was based on the existence of hazardous materials or petroleum products and the potential of the material/product to be encountered during proposed roadway expansion activities. The rating system developed by the FDOT as part of the PD&E process, expresses the likelihood that hazardous material or petroleum products exist and the potential impact on roadway construction.

The hazardous material rating system is divided into four (4) degrees of risk as defined by the FDOT in the PD&E manual. These include no risk, low, medium and high potential for risk. Each risk rating is defined below:

- **No Risk** After review of all available information, there is noting to indicate contamination would be a problem. It is possible that contaminants could have been handled on the property; however, all information (DEP reports, monitoring wells, water and soil samples, etc.) indicate problems should not be expected. Examples of operations that may receive this ranking are:
 - 1) A gas station that has been closed and has a closure assessment or contamination assessment documenting that there is no contamination remaining.
 - 2) A wholesale or retail outlet that handles hazardous materials in sealed containers which are never opened while at this facility, such as spray cans of paint at a "drug store".
- Low Risk The former or current operation has a hazardous waste generator identification (ID) number, or deals with hazardous materials; however, based on all available information, there is no reason to believe there would be any involvement with contamination. This is the lowest possible rating a gasoline station operating within current regulations could receive. This could also be applied to a retail hardware store which blends paint.
- Medium Risk After a review of all available information, indications are found (reports, notice of violations, consent orders, etc.) that identify known soil and/or water contamination and that the problem does not need remediation, is being remediated (i.e., air stripping of the groundwater, etc.), or that continued monitoring is required. The complete details of remediation requirements are important to determine what the Department must do if the property were to be acquired. A recommendation should be made on each property falling into this category to its acceptability for use within the proposed project, what actions might be required if the property is acquired, and the possible alternatives if there is a need to avoid the property.
- **High Risk** After a review of all available information, there is a potential for contamination problems. Further assessment will be required after alignment selection to determine the actual presence and/or levels of

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation

High Risk (cont.) contamination and the need for remedial action. A recommendation must be included for what further assessment is required. This would also be the case where the analyst "strongly suspects contamination" at the site. Conducting the actual Contamination Assessment is not expected to begin until alignment is defined; however, circumstances may require additional screening assessment (i.e. collection soil or water samples for laboratory analysis that may be necessary to determine the presence and/or levels of contaminants) to begin earlier. Properties that were previously used as gasoline stations and have not been evaluated or assessed would probably receive this rating.

Section 6.0 EVALUATION OF PROJECT EFFECTS AND SITES EVALUATED

6.1 LAND USE

Land use in the vicinity of the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) project site consists primarily of commercial uses with some residential areas and the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway. This project site presently occupies approximately 1.093 miles with various types of commercial usage and is bordered to the north by Bahia Del Mar Boulevard and to the south by Madonna Boulevard. Boca Ciega Bay is currently located on the east and western portion of the project site.

6.2 SITE RECONNAISANCE

A walking/driving site reconnaissance was conducted of the project area starting from the southern end of the project area moving toward the north end of the project area. The project area is bounded to the east and west by commercial and residential properties. Where possible, photographs were taken to document site conditions and/or potential environmental concerns. Photographs of the potential contamination sites with brief descriptions and corresponding station markers are included in **Appendix B**.

A walking site reconnaissance was conducted along the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bay Structure E) project site. Evidence of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) and/or underground storage tanks (USTs) were observed primarily south of the bridge along the project site. Most of these tanks are located just west of the right-of-way and are used for vehicle fueling and marina fueling.

The developed sites along the project corridor are generally located from Station 255 to Station 278. Surface water at these developed sites is directed toward catch basins in the paved areas. The catch basins are generally located in their paved parking areas at various locations along the corridor. No retention ponds were observed immediately adjacent to the subject corridor. Additionally, no pits, ponds, lagoons, landfills, chemically stressed vegetation, or other similar items which may pose a potential environmental concern to the project corridor were observed during the onsite reconnaissance.

Overhead power lines are present on the west side of S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bay Structure E). Pole mounted transformers are also located along the west side of S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bay Structure E). No signs of leaks or staining were noted on or around any of the

transformers. No labels identifying polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) containing oils were observed.

6.3 SITE INTERVIEWS

On February 8, 2006, Ernest Roggelin, Environmental Manager, Pinellas CHD-Engineering, was interviewed with regard to the UST locations at the combined Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina and BP station. Mr. Roggelin confirmed there is one UST located at the BP station and 2 USTs associated with the marina and they are both listed under the same Facility ID No. 528630856.

On March 29, 2006, Debra (would not provide last name), owner of Sun & Mood Dry Cleaners, located at 24 Madonna Boulevard was interviewed. Debra indicated that she has been the business owner for approximately the last 7 years. She further indicated that the facility is only used for drop off and has had no active drycleaning operations.

On March 30, 2006, Bill Mylchrest, Harbor Master, at the Tierra Verde Resort located at 200 Madonna Boulevard was interviewed. Bill has been working at the resort since the mid 1990's. Bill indicated that in the late 1950's a portion of the property was used as an unimproved landing strip with no associated facilities. The location for this landing strip would have been to the east of the existing road in the vicinity of Station 255 to approximately Station 265. Bill indicated that he obtained this information from an old photograph he once had hanging in his office.

There was an attempt to interview the Bridge Tender on three occasions during the morning of March 30, 2006 to no avail.

6.4 CITY DIRECTORY REVIEWS

The following City Directories were reviewed: Polk-St. Petersburg City directories dated 2003, 1998, 1993, 1990 and the Polk-St. Petersburg Suburban directories dated 1988-87, 1981, 1976, 1971, 1967, 1965, 1064, and 1963. The area of the subject corridor was not listed in the Polk's Suburban directories prior to 1964 and was not included in the Polk City Directories prior to 1998. In general, commercial development along the subject roadway corridor dates back to the mid-1960's and is located to the west of the roadway from station 268 to Station 278. The multifamily development along the subject corridor dates back to the late 1960's.

Based upon review of the city directories a gas station facility, located at 150 Pinellas Bayway, has been a gas station since at least 1964: with facilities listings such as Pure Oil Plaza gas Station (1964), Pure Service Plaza (1965), and the 7-Eleven Food Store, since 1971. Jiffy Cleaners was identified at 24 Madonna Boulevard, currently Sun & Mood Dry Cleaners, in the 1971 city directory. Listings for Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina, Deltona Corporation, located at 100 Pinellas Bayway, date back to 1964 and are listed as the Tierra Verde Shopping Center or as vacant. Listing for the Tierra Verde Marina, located at 200 Madonna Boulevard, date back to 1965, with facility names such as Port O'Call Inn (1965, 1965 and 1971), Port O'Call Yacht Club (1976), Tierra Verde Marina (1981) and Tierra Verde Yacht Club/Island Resort (1987, 1988).

6.5 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

Aerial photographs for the years 2000, 1997, 1994, 1984, 1980, 1979, 1973, 1971, 1968, 1965, 1957, 1951, 1946 and 1921 were obtained from the Pinellas County Public Works – Pinellas Aerial Image Retrieval System to check for visual evidence of land use activities that may indicate a potential adverse environmental impact upon the project corridor. The south portion of the project site is considered the areas known as The Village and Entrada. The north portion of the project site is considered the area known as Isla Del Sol. Based upon our review, the following observations are provided:

- **2000** The project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do today.
- **1997** The project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do in 1994.
- 1994 In the south portion of the project site, the Tierra Verde Resort Marina is present immediately south 150 Pinellas Bayway. Tierra Verde Marina Shopping Plaza, Sandbar Waterfront Restaurant, Tierra Verde Hi & Dry Boat Storage and Tierra Verde Boat Club are present at 100 Pinellas Bayway. The Village at Tierra Verde, residential units, is present along 1st Street East. In the north portion of the project site, the Vista Verde residential units are in place to the east of Pinellas Bayway and north of Bahia Del Mar Boulevard.
- **1984** The project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do in 1980.
- **1980** The south portion of the project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do in 1973. In the north portion, Bahia Del Mar Boulevard, west of Pinellas Bayway, and Palma Del Mar Boulevard, east of Pinellas Bayway, are present. Residential buildings, known today in 2006 as Bahia Del Mar, are present south of Bahia Del Mar Boulevard. The streets and golf course are in place for the Vista Verde residential neighborhood. Residential buildings, known today in 2006 as Palma Del Mar, are present south and east of Palma Del Mar Boulevard.
- **1979** The project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do in 1973.
- **1973** The north portion of the project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do in 1971. In the south portion, two (2) roads extend north off of 1st Street East and parallel to Pinellas Bayway. Pinellas Bayway is a 4-lane boulevard.

- **1971** The project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do in 1968.
- **1968** The project site and adjacent properties appear similar to the way they do in 1965.
- **1965** The north portion is undeveloped land with very little vegetation, no structures are present. The south portion is undeveloped to the east of Pinellas Bayway. Madonna Boulevard and 1st Street East are present. The western side has several structures in place. The structure known today in 2006 as Tierra Verde Hotel Island Resort is present. A building is located at 150 Pinellas Bayway. A large L-shaped building with three hexagonal shaped roofs appears at 110 Pinellas Bayway.
- **1957** The land associated with the project corridor from Station 279 to Station 335 is not present and appears to be under water. Aerial photographs from Station 255 to Station 279 were not available for review.
- **1951** The land associated with this project corridor is not present, appears to be underwater.
- **1942** The land associated with this project corridor is not present, appears to be underwater.
- **1926** The land associated with this project corridor is not present, appears to be underwater.

6.6 REGULATORY RESEARCH

A total of 5 parcels located on or in the immediate vicinity of the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway) project site were evaluated. A listing of the sites evaluated along with the site's assigned number, hazard ranking, facility address, facility identification number, and the type of activity encountered on-site is provided in **Table 6-1**. A summary of all sites which currently or previously had registered petroleum USTs active on-site is contained in **Table 6-2**. Information regarding the status of the USTs and the size and type of fuels stored within the USTs are also noted in **Table 6-2**. A parcel location map is provided in **Figure 6-1**.

The sites were evaluated based on interviews with persons knowledgeable about the individual sites, and inquiries to city, county and state regulatory agencies, as referenced in Section 6.3. In addition, database research was obtained in the form of an Environmental FirstSearch[™] Report prepared by the FirstSearch[™] Technology Corporation. A copy of the database research prepared for the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway) project site may be found in **Appendix C**.

Upon completion of the initial evaluation for each of the 5 parcels, a site hazard ranking was established for all parcels evaluated. Of the 5 sites, 2 sites were given a hazard

ranking of high risk and 3 were given a hazard ranking of medium risk. The location of the medium and high risk sites are illustrated in the **Figure 6-1**.

| Site No. | Rank | Site Name and Address | Activity | Comment | Distance from Proposed Center Line (ft) | Approximate Station |
|-------------|------|---|---|--|---|------------------------|
| 1 | Med | Tierra Verde Resort & Marina 200 Madonna Boulevard (FDEP Facility ID No. 528945262) | Registered UST Site, Open | No discharge reported. Recent notices of violation reported by Pinellas County | 95 | 268+50 |
| 2 | High | 7-Eleven Food Store #29301 150 Pinellas Bayway South (FDEP Facility ID No. 528736151) | Registered UST Site, Leaking UST, Open | 2 reported petroleum discharges, 2 nd discharge eligible for funding, Limited cleanup activities due to low score | 145 | 270+50 |
| 3 | Med | Deltona Corporation Pinellas Boulevard and Madonna Boulevard | Registered UST Site, Closed | No discharge reported, Facility closed, Closure report unavailable | 180 | 278+00 |
| 4 | Med | Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station 100 Pinellas Bayway (FDEP Facility ID. No. 528630856) | Registered UST Site, Leaking UST Site, Open | 2 Discharges: 1990 and 1993 No Further Action Order issued 11/19/1993 | 95 | 278+00, 273+00 |
| 5 | High | Tierra Verde Bridge (Structure E, Bridge Number 150049) | Rehabilitation and/or Replacement | PCBs, lead paint, and asbestos concerns associated with disposal | 60 | 285+00 |

TABLE 6-1 SITE RANKING INFORMATION

Notes: No. = Number

- FDEP = Florida Department of Environmental Protection
- ID = identification
- Med = Medium
- UST = Underground storage tank
- PCB = poly chlorinated biphenyl's

Site Approximate Tanks Tank Volume & Site Name and Address FDEP ID Status Registered No. Station **Contents** 1 - 10,000 g vehicular diesel Tierra Verde Resort & 1 - 10,000 g unleaded gas 1 268+50 528945262 Open 3 Marina 200 Madonna Boulevard 1 - 6000 g unleaded gas 7-Eleven Food Store 2 - 10,000 g unleaded gas 3 - 10,000 g unleaded gas 2 270+50 #29301 528763151 Open 2 removed from site 150 Pinellas Bayway South **Deltona** Corporation 3 278 + 00Pinellas Bayway and 528732229 Closed 0 8 USTs removed from site Madonna Boulevard **BP** Station 1 - 16,000 g unleaded gas 4 273+00 528630856 Open 1 100 Pinellas Bayway Texaco-Tierra Verde 1 - 6,000 g unleaded gas 4 Marina 1 - 6,000 g vehicular diesel 278+50 528630856 3 Open 1 - 16,000 g unleaded gas 100 Pinellas Bayway

TABLE 6-2SUMMARY OF REGISTERED STORAGE TANKS

Notes: No. = number

FDEP = Florida Department of Environmental Protection

UST = underground storage tank

g = gallons

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation



S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation

6-7

The facility given a hazard ranking of high risk (7-Eleven Food Store # 29301) is located at 150 Pinellas Bayway of the project corridor and has 2 documented historical petroleum discharges that may have adversely impacted the project site. Similarly the Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge Number 150049) was assigned a hazard ranking of high risk based on the potential lead paint, PCB, and asbestos containing material that may be associated with rehabilitation and/or disposal of the bascule bridge. The Deltona Corporation facility located at Madonna Boulevard and Pinellas Bayway was given a hazard ranking of medium risk since it reportedly had 8 petroleum USTs installed in the 1960s. Although the USTs were reportedly removed, a medium risk was assigned because the closure reports were not available for review to indicate whether or not petroleum impacted soil and/or groundwater was encountered during removal of the USTs. The Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station facility located at 100 Pinellas Bayway was given a hazard ranking of medium risk. The facility has had documented historical petroleum discharges at the Texaco portion, which received a No Further Action Order (NFAO) in 1993. However, due to the ongoing use of petroleum at the BP and Texaco stations and the approximate 13 year duration since the NFAO was issued, a medium risk ranking was warranted. Similarly, due to the ongoing use of petroleum at the Tierra Verde Resort Marina and recent reports of UST compliance violations, this site was assigned a hazard ranking of Medium risk.

Further information pertaining to the sites assigned a risk hazard ranking can be found within **Table 6-1** and **Table 6-2**. Additional information obtained during review of regulatory files for many of the sites evaluations may be found in **Appendix D**. All of this information was provided by either Pinellas County or the FDEP. The following is a brief description of the sites assigned a hazard ranking of medium or high risk:

Tierra Verde Resort & Marina - 200 Madonna Boulevard (Site No. 1) – MEDIUM RISK – This facility is located on the southern portion of the project site on west side of Pinellas Bayway at station marker 268+50. The facility is registered with the FDEP as Facility ID No. 528945262. This is an active facility that consists of 1 - 6,000 gallon UST and 2 - 10,000 gallon USTs. There have been no reported petroleum discharges at this facility. An enforcement request was filed by the Pinellas County Health Department on September 6, 2005 for unresolved violations related to the unavailability of release detection records. Similarly, on May 19, 2005, Pinellas County Health Department issued a letter requesting information to ensure that the facility was in compliance. Due to the ongoing use of petroleum at the site and recent reports of violations, this site was assigned a hazard ranking of **Medium** risk.

7-Eleven Food Store #29301 – 150 Pinellas Bayway (Site No. 2) – HIGH RISK – This facility is located on the southern portion of the project site on the west side of Pinellas Bayway at station marker 270+50. The facility is registered with the FDEP as Facility ID No. 528763151. An initial petroleum discharge notification form was filed with the FDEP for a discharge that occurred on November 29, 1988. A second petroleum discharge notification form was filed on February 22, 1993. The second discharge was determined eligible for State funded cleanup assistance under the FDEP's Early Detection Incentive (EDI) program. On October 5, 2006, Shaw Environmental, Inc. (Shaw) upgraded the three (3) single-walled USTs with two (2) double-walled USTs.

During UST replacement activities, 462 tons of contaminated soil was excavated and sent to Kleensoil in Palmetto, Florida for thermal treatment. The Engineering Division of Pinellas County Health Department reviewed the November 4, 2006 Tank Closure Report submitted by Shaw and noted that their letter "does not certify that the site is clean. The agency understands that petroleum contamination has been previously reported which will require cleanup activities in accordance with the petroleum contamination site cleanup criteria Rule 62-770 FAC." Additionally, it does not appear that any site assessment activities have been completed to determine the extent of contamination at this facility. Although the site has been assigned a low score of 11, the score is not reflective of the level of contamination. The score assigned by FDEP is based on the proximity of nearby potable wells. Currently, site with scores greater than 37 are eligible for state assisted funding for assessment and remediation. Based on this information, this facility was assigned a hazard ranking of **High** risk.

Deltona Corporation - Pinellas Bayway and Madonna Boulevard (Site No. 3) – **MEDIUM RISK-** This facility was located on the southern portion of the project site and is no longer present. Based on the City Directory Review, this site was located at 100 Pinellas Bayway or at the current Texaco-Tierra Verde location. The facility is registered with the FDEP as Facility ID No. 528732229 with an address listed as Pinellas Bayway and Madonna Boulevard, approximate station marker 278+00. Six - 4,000 gallon USTs that stored leaded gas and 2 - 4,000 gallon USTs that stored waste oil were removed in June 1984. Although there have been no reported petroleum discharges at this facility, no tank closure report was available for review in the FDEP's Oculus database and Pinellas County Health Department - Engineering. Due to the lack of a tank closure report indicating whether or not petroleum impacted soil and/or groundwater was encountered during closure of the 8 USTs, this site was assigned a hazard ranking of **Medium** risk.

Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina and BP Station - 100 Pinellas Bayway (Site No. 4) – **MEDIUM RISK** – This facility is located on the southern portion of the project site on the west side of Pinellas Bayway at station marker 273+00 to 279+00. The facility is registered with the FDEP as Facility ID No. 528630856. The facility consists of 2 stations, the BP station is a retail store with a Euro style 16,000 gallon UST, and the Texaco station form was filed with the FDEP for a discharge that occurred on July 13, 1990 due to an overfill during delivery. A second discharge notification form was filed on July 21, 1993, due to the discovery of petroleum contaminated soil around the fill pipes. The two discharge events were combined and a NFAO was issued on November 19, 1993. However, due to the ongoing use of petroleum at the BP and Texaco stations, and the duration of time (approximately 14 years) since the NFAO was received, a **Medium** risk ranking was warranted.

Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge Number 150049) – (Site No. 5) – HIGH RISK – Bascule bridges contain transformers that have the potential to leak oil. The oil, in some cases, may contain the hazardous material known as poly chlorinated biphenyls (PCB). An FDOT memorandum and a United States Environmental Protection Agency letter, included in Appendix D, identified PCB laden oil in leaking transformers on two bascule

bridges. In addition to PCBs, lead paint and asbestos were common construction or finishing materials used on these bridges.

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation
Section 7.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Information was obtained through observations made during on-site visits, interviews, review of City Directories, and review of the database information obtained from the FirstSearchTM, FDEP and Pinellas County. A total of 5 sites were reviewed in detail, and based upon the information obtained, the following conclusions and recommendations were made:

- Land use in the vicinity of the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) project site consists primarily of commercial uses with some residential areas and Gulf Intracoastal Waterway.
- Of the 5 sites reviewed for the S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) project corridor, 3 sites received a MEDIUM risk ranking and 2 sites received a HIGH risk ranking.
- Based on the commercial and residential use of the Pinellas Bayway project site, there is a possibility that unregistered petroleum ASTs/USTs containing heating oil and/or other petroleum products may have been used on this site in the past. There is also a possibility that some unregistered USTs may still be present beneath the site. If an UST is uncovered during construction activities, an environmental professional should be contacted immediately to evaluate the presence of petroleum contamination and to ensure that any contaminated soil or groundwater encountered is properly handled and disposed of.
- Additional environmental assessment activities are warranted at Sites No.'s 1 through 4, which were assigned a medium or high risk. The additional assessment activities should consist of soil and groundwater testing, and is recommended prior to construction to determine the potential impact of these facilities upon the proposed construction activities.
- An asbestos and lead paint survey is recommended for the Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge Number 150049), Site No. 5, which was assigned a high risk.

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) at Intracoastal Waterway Final Contamination Screening Evaluation

APPENDIX A ALTERNATIVE CONCEPT PLANS

N MARINESINE MARINESINEN INTERNATION







| | | | | 130 | | uar | | | 01 | | | 00 | _ | 90 | | 1 | 20 | _ | 22 | | 8 | 3 | | 50 | | \$ | | | Œ | | 8 | | 1 | 0 | 1 | 0 | | | HURIZ- | | _ | | | CHEFT | N0. | 4 | | | |
|------------------|-------------------|-------------|-------------------------------------|-----------|------------|--------------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|--|--|-------------|------------|----|----|---|----|---|--------------|-----------|--------------|---|-----|-------|--------------------|------|-------------------|--------------|-----------------------|--------|--------------------------|-------------|--------|---|--------------|----------------------|------------|--------------------------|------------------|--------------|--------|-------------|-------------------|----------------|--------------------------|------------------|---|---|--|
| BRIDGE LENGTH | 111 0880 | 11.0002 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | SCALE 1" = 20' V | | 315+00 | | E DRIVEWAY | STRUCTURE E) | A TER WAY | JE PROVILE | | | |
| MAX. ELEV. | 00.051 | C0.00 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 10 | 31702 | | | , | | | GN SPEED = 45 MPH | 3951 V.C. 15 | | 3 9 | 8.11+ | | | | 100001111110 | • <u>9</u> • •₽I+ | 13 13 | | | | 3/0+00 | | TED VILLAG | NELLAS RA YWAY | VTRACOASTAL W. | EVEL FIXED BRIDG | | r | |
| GRADE DOWN | E0/ | 0/C | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | DES | 85 | 9/ - | 13 | 198.91 | 20.00' | | | | | MENDED | NATIVE SITE | | | 305+00 | | H RELOCA | S.R. 679 (PI | ATI | N HIGH | _ | | |
| SRADE UP | 20/ | 0/0 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | 2001 | | | | | | | | | | | RECOM | ALTER | | | 300+00 | | ANNEL WIT | Pular | INSPORTATION | 410755-1-22-0 | | | |
| | | | | | | | 28:2 | 2 | 73-1 | | 5+ | | _ | | | | | | - - | / | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 295+00 | | STING CH | CTATE OF EI | DEPARTMENT OF TR | 9 PINELLAS | _ | | |
| ARY | _ | | | | | -Mr-H | | | | | - | | j. | | 7 | / | 7 | 4 | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | _ | | | | | EREXI | - | 9 | S.R. 67 | | | |
| PRELIMIN | _ | | | | | $V_{L > 16N > 12LU = 45$ | 1,078' V.C. | 5/ | | •7 <u>5</u> 13 | - United | 60 10 | ð- | | p, | > | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1.1 | , | / | | | | | | _ | | | 230+00 | | RIDGE OVE | | 1300 West Cypress Street | 8131 282-7275 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | 3 8 | b. p1 | + | | | | | | | < | Rei to the W | | | | | | 3: | 2NAF | EP | 73 | 780 | NTS | ΛE | 59 | 7 | | | S m 128. | | | | | 285+00 | | FIXED BF | | | | | | |
| .50 | 7.5 | Existing Or | A 55 Proposed Drive | 46 | 171 | M/2 | 10 | L Z THE | ST VILLAGE | Saleting Cr | and the second s | * | ĸ | | | | | | | | | | | 1.000 | | | | | | 11 1-1 | | 19.69' | | | * + 2 | MHW DIEL- | Dernmennen | ALTERNATIVE DOMO SITE | 1.0 | | 280+00 | | A: HIGH-LEVEL | | | RETAINING WALL | - | | |
| LE AT STA 272+54 | 100 01 | 23.20 | Maximum Grades Conservation - DX | | Í | 1 | | 30. | Contrar 2 | Maximum Grades | Residential + 22% | r PROFILES | UNEY 646 | | | | | | | | | | | | IGN SPEED = 45 MPH | 19 | | 027, | 61:8. N <u>3</u> 7 | 105 | (<u>)</u> (<u>)</u> | 1 221 1 250 | X WEIL | | 0.2027 895 | 2 .7 | 13 | | (Q 39 | 1341 1717 | 512+00 | A 272+54.50 | RNATIVE 5 | | | | | | |
| NOUT PROFIL | 0 | 4 | 11 21 | S' MIN. L | 63 Z UUZ | | / | | 7 | (A) the le | Transition Required | RAL TURNOUT | AL DANDAPA | | | | | | | | | | | | DES | 11-1 | 8 .7 | 3 5 | 2.88 | 3+ | | | | | 1-1 | | | | | | 2/0+00 | ST | ED ALTEI | | LEGER | OFILE | | | |
| TUR | OSED 3L a72 a1 | 82 | 5.04 10 | | 2% 6% | | | Definitions | Grade (#) | Algebraic Difference in Grades Transition (See Tabulated Lang | A > 14%- Straight Or Rounded | BIL | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 265+00 | | COMMENDE | | | PROPOSED PRO | | | |
| | Dd | 9.6 | | 130 | | | 120 | | 9-9 | | | 100 | | 8 | | | 80 | | 22 | <u>1:</u> | <u>)3//0</u> | 8 | NIE | 38 | | ę | 2 | | OF | 28-11 | 5 | 072.6 | 900/- | 2 | 451.427 | C | 5 | [014: | | | 260+00 | 80 | RE | /30 | 60 | CSI :435 | n | | |









· ·

÷

APPENDIX B SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

Site Photographs

Photos 1 & 2



Photo 1- View of Tierra Verde Resort & Marina – Site No. 1 – View of adjacent property to the west of S.R. 679 (station 268+50)



Photo 2 – View of Tierra Verde Resort & Marina – Site No. 1 – View of adjacent property (fuel dock) to the west of S.R. 679 (station 268+50)



WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

Site Photographs

Photos 3 & 4



Photo 3 – View of Tierra Verde Resort & Marina – Site No. 1 – Close-up view of the dockside fuel pumps (station 268+50)



Photo 4 – View of Tierra Verde Resort & Marina – Site No. 1 – Close-up of monitoring wells and the underground fuel storage tank farm area located west of S.R. 679 (station 268+50)

~



Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

Site Photographs

Photos 5 & 6



Photo 5 - View of 7-11 Food Store No. 29301 – Site No. 2 – View of the pump islands located west of S.R. 679 (station 270+50)



Photo 6 – View of 7-11 Food Store No. 29301 – Site No. 2 – View of the underground fuel storage tank farm area located west of S.R. 679 (station 270+50)

WPI Segment No: 410755-1



WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

Site Photographs

Photos 7 & 8



Photo 7 - View of BP Station, Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina – Site No. 4 – View of adjacent property to the west of S.R. 679 (station 273+00)



Photo 8 – View of BP Station, Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina – Site No. 4 – View of the pump islands located west of S.R. 679 (station 273+00)

**



Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Site Photographs

Photos 9 & 10



Photo 9 - View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – View of adjacent property to the west of S.R. 679 (station 273+00 to 278+00)



Photo 10 – View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – Close-up view of underground fuel storage tank farm located west of S.R. 679 (station 278+00)

-



WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

Site Photographs

Photos 11 & 12



Photo 11 - View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – Close-up view of underground fuel storage tank farm located west of S.R. 679 (station 278+00)



Photo 12 – View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – Close-up view of fuel lines located west of S.R. 679 (station 279+00)



Photo 13 - View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – Close-up view of fuel valve located west of S.R. 679 (station 279+00)



Photo 14 – View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – Close-up view of fuel lines located west of S.R. 679 (station 279+00)



WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

Site Photographs

Photos 15 & 16



Photo 15 - View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – Close-up view of pumps located west of S.R. 679 (station 279+00)



Photo 16 – View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – View of the fuel pumps located west of S.R. 679 (station 281+00)
S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) At Intercostal Waterway



Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Site Photographs

Photos 17 & 18



Photo 17 - View of Texaco-Tierra Verde Marina/BP Station – Site No. 4 – View of the marina located west of S.R. 679 (station 280+00)



Photo 18 – View of Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge No. 150049) – Site No. 5 – Facing north along the east side of the bridge (station 285+00)





Photo 19 - View of Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge No. 150049) – Site No. 5 – Facing north along the west side of the bridge and utilities (station 285+00)



Photo 20 – View of Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge No. 150049) – Site No. 5 – View of underside of concrete bridge (station 285+00)

S.R. 679 (Pinellas Bayway Structure E) At Intercostal Waterway



Bridge No: 150049

Pinellas County, Florida

WPI Segment No: 410755-1

Site Photographs

Photo 21



Photo 21 - View of Tierra Verde Bridge (Bridge No. 150049) – Site No. 5 – View of the steel draw bridge (station 285+00)

APPENDIX C ENVIRONMENTAL FIRST SEARCH DATABASE REPORT

.



FirstSearch Technology Corporation

Environmental FirstSearch[™] Report

TARGET PROPERTY:

PINELLAS BAYWAY

SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

Job Number: 040500015

PREPARED FOR:

Nodarse & Associates, Inc.

504 E. Tyler Street

Tampa, FL 33602

www.nodarse.com

01-14-05



Tel: (407) 265-8900

Fax: (407) 265-8904

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark of FirstSearch Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.

Environmental FirstSearch Search Summary Report

Target Site:

States Andrews

PINELLAS BAYWAY SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| FirstSearch Summary | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------|-----|----------|--------|------|-----|-----|-------------|------|-----|--------|--|
| Database | Sel | Updated | Radius | Site | 1/8 | 1/4 | 1/ 2 | 1/2> | ZIP | TOTALS | |
| NPL | Y | 09-12-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| CERCLIS | Y | 09-13-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| NFRAP | Y | 06-23-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| RCRA TSD | Y | 09-12-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| RCRA COR | Y | 09-12-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| RCRA GEN | Y | 09-12-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| ERNS | Y | 12-31-03 | 0.25 | 1 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 19 | 20 | |
| State Sites | Y | 10-19-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| SWL | Y | 07-03-03 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 0 | 0 | |
| Other | Y | 09-28-04 | 0.25 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | - | 1 | 1 | |
| REG UST/AST | Y | 09-28-04 | 0.25 | 2 | 5 | 4 | - | - | 1 | 12 | |
| Leaking UST | Y | 09-28-04 | 0.25 | 1 | 3 | 2 | - | - | 1 | 7 | |
| - TOTALS - | | | | 4 | 8 | 6 | 0 | 0 | 22 | 40 | |

Notice of Disclaimer

Due to the limitations, constraints, inaccuracies and incompleteness of government information and computer mapping data currently available to FirstSearch Technology Corp., certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state and local agency sites residing in FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s databases. All EPA NPL and state landfill sites are depicted by a rectangle approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the rectangles represent the eastern and western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes. As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent the actual boundaries of these properties. All other sites are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual areas of the associated property. Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such information.

Waiver of Liability

Although FirstSearch Technology Corp. uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, FirstSearch Technology Corp. does not and can not warrant the accuracy of these sites with regard to exact location and size. All authorized users of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s services proceeding are signifying an understanding of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and map results showing incomplete and or inaccurate site locations.

Environmental FirstSearch Site Information Report

Request Date: Requestor Name: Standard: 01-14-05 maureen nichols LINEAR Search Type: Job Number:

LINEAR 040500015

TARGET ADDRESS:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| | Demographics | | | | | | | |
|------------------|--------------|-------------------|---------------|---------|-----------|-------------|--|--|
| Sites: Radon: | 40 NA | | Non-Geocoded: | 22 | Popu | lation: NA | | |
| | | | Site Lo | ocation | | | | |
| | | Degrees (Decimal) | Degrees (Min | /Sec) | | UTMs | | |
| Longitud | le: | -82.716981 | -82:43:1 | | Easting: | 330699.835 | | |
| Latitude | : | 27.700426 | 27:42:2 | | Northing: | 3065026.791 | | |
| | | | | | Zone: | 17 | | |

Comment

Comment: PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

Additional Requests/Services

| Adjacent ZIP Codes: 0 Mil | e(s) | Services: | | |
|---------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|------------|----------|
| ZIP Code City Name | ST Dist/Dir Sel | | Requested? | Date |
| | | Sanborns | No | |
| | | Aerial Photographs | No | |
| | | Topographical Maps | No | |
| | | City Directories | No | |
| | | Title Search | No | |
| | | Municipal Reports | No | |
| | | Online Topos | Yes | 01-14-05 |

Environmental FirstSearch Sites Summary Report

| TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYJOB:040500015SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL | | | | | | , FL |
|--|----------------|--|--|----------|------------|--------|
| ТО | TAL: 40 | GEOCODED: 18 | NON GEOCODED: 22 | | SELECTED: | 0 |
| ID | DB Туре | Site Name/ID/Status | Address | Dist/Dir | Page No. N | Iap ID |
| 1 | ERNS | 562947/UNKNOWN | 100 PINELLAS BAYWAY TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | 0.00 | 1 | 1 |
| 2 | UST | 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #29301 528736151/OPEN | 150 PINELLAS BAYWAY S TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | 0.01 NW | 2 | 2 |
| 3 | UST | DELTONA CORP | PINELLAS BAYWAY & MADONNA | В | | 2 |
| | | 528732229/CLOSED | TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | 0.00 | 4 | 3 |
| 4 | UST | GULF COAST INVESTMENTS OF TIERRA V 528945262/OPEN | 200 MADONNA BLVD TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | 0.11 NW | 6 | 4 |
| 5 | UST | TEXACO-TIERRA VERDE MARINA 528630856/OPEN | 100 PINELLAS BAYWAY TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | 0.00 | 9 | 1 |
| 6 | UST | BAHIA DEL MAR #3 529300666/CLOSED | 6291 BAHIA DEL MAR CIRCLE SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.21 SW | 11 | 5 |
| 7 | UST | BAHIA DEL MAR #3 529300665/OPEN | 6294 N BAHIA DEL MAR CIRCLE SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.21 SW | 12 | 6 |
| 8 | UST | BAHIA DEL MAR CONDOMINIUM #4 529103606/CLOSED | 6287 BAHIA DEL MAR CIR SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.22 SW | 13 | 7 |
| 9 | UST | PALMA DEL MAR BLDG H 529300664/CLOSED | 6372 PALMA DEL MAR BLVD SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.07 NE | 14 | 8 |
| 10 | UST | PALMA DEL MAR BLDG G 529300663/CLOSED | 6322 PALMA DEL MAR BLVD SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.10 NE | 15 | 9 |
| 11 | UST | ST PETERSBURG CITY-LIFT STAT #35 528733668/CLOSED | HWY 682 & HWY 693 SW SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.01 NE | 16 | 10 |
| 12 | UST | ISLA DEL SOL-GOLF & LANDSCAPE 528630952/CLOSED | 6501 PINELLAS BAYWAY S SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.18 NW | 17 | 11 |
| 13 | LUST | 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #29301 528736151/OPEN | 150 PINELLAS BAYWAY S TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | 0.01 NW | 19 | 2 |
| 14 | LUST | TEXACO-TIERRA VERDE MARINA 528630856/OPEN | 100 PINELLAS BAYWAY TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | 0.00 | 21 | 1 |
| 15 | LUST | BAHIA DEL MAR CONDOMINIUM #4 529103606/CLOSED | 6287 BAHIA DEL MAR CIR SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.22 SW | 23 | 7 |
| 16 | LUST | PALMA DEL MAR BLDG G 529300663/CLOSED | 6322 PALMA DEL MAR BLVD SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.10 NE | 24 | 9 |
| 17 | LUST | ST PETERSBURG CITY-LIFT STAT #35 528733668/CLOSED | HWY 682 & HWY 693 SW SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.01 NE | 25 | 10 |
| 18 | LUST | ISLA DEL SOL-GOLF & LANDSCAPE 528630952/CLOSED | 6501 PINELLAS BAYWAY S SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | 0.18 NW | 27 | 11 |

Environmental FirstSearch Sites Summary Report

|] | TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYJOB:040500015SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL | | | | | | |
|-----|--|---|--|--------------|-----------------|--|--|
| TOT | AL: 40 | GEOCODED: 18 | NON GEOCODED: 22 | S | SELECTED: 0 | | |
| ID | DB Type | Site Name/ID/Status | Address | Dist/Dir | Page No. Map ID | | |
| 19 | ERNS | AVIATION FUEL INC 632153/HIGHWAY RELATED | ROUTE 686 OFFRAMP TO I-275 SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 20 | ERNS | BIG BAYOU NRC-620526/VESSEL | SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 21 | ERNS | COUNTY AUTO PAINTS 102963/UNKNOWN | SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 22 | ERNS | EGP INC. 54340/UNKNOWN | DIRECTLY BEHIND EGP INC. BU SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 23 | ERNS | EMORY 629717/HIGHWAY RELATED | INTERSTATE 275 SOUTH AT EXI SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 24 | ERNS | MARSHALL LAWN CARE SERVICE 69550/UNKNOWN | SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 25 | ERNS | OLD TAMPA BAY NRC-588603/PIPELINE | SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 26 | ERNS | UNITED STATES GOLD 52075/UNKNOWN | SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 27 | ERNS | UNKNOWN 66618/UNKNOWN | BRUSH SITE ON 62ND AVE NORT SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 28 | ERNS | UNKNOWN 111112/UNKNOWN | BOAT RAMP IS BEHIND THE SEA SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 29 | ERNS | 320/UNKNOWN | SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 30 | ERNS | 50184/UNKNOWN | NEAR CORNER OF 3RD ST SOUTH SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 31 | ERNS | 130454/UNKNOWN | SCOTTY S LUMBER YARD 22ND S SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 32 | ERNS | 51545/UNKNOWN | JUNCTION OF HIGHWAY 19 AND SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 33 | ERNS | 275796/UNDERGROUND STORAGE | US HWY 41 SOUTH 6000 TAMIAM SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 34 | ERNS | | TRASH COMPACTOR NEAR LOAD | IN NON GC | N/A | | |
| | | 101855/UNKNOWN | SAINT PETERSBU FL | | | | |
| 35 | ERNS | 453603/HIGHWAY RELATED | 25 AVE N SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 36 | ERNS | 222516/FIXED FACILITY | 8300 34TH STREET NORTH, ON SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 37 | ERNS | 65437/UNKNOWN | SAINT PETERSBU FL | NON GC | N/A | | |
| 38 | OTHER | 33715/CATTLE VATS | SAINT PETERSBU FL 33715 | NON GC | N/A | | |

Environmental FirstSearch Sites Summary Report

| TARGET SITE: PINELLAS BAYWAY SAINT PETERSBURG FI | | | WAY JRG FL 33715 PIN | YJOB:040500015FL 33715PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL | | | | |
|--|----------------|--|------------------------------------|---|-------------------|--|--|--|
| тот | AL: 40 | GEOCODED: | 18 NON GEO | C ODED: 22 | SELECTED: 0 | | | |
| ID | DB Туре | Site Name/ID/Status | Address | Dist/Di | r Page No. Map ID | | | |
| 39 | UST | SHELL TANKER SPILL 529801820/CLOSED | I-275 EXIT 15 NW SAINT PETERSBL | QUADRANT NON GC | N/A | | | |
| 40 | LUST | SHELL TANKER SPILL 529801820 | I-275 EXIT 15 NW SAINT PETERSBU | QUADRANT NON GC | N/A | | | |

| TARGET SITE: | PINELLAS BAYWAY |
|--------------|---------------------------|
| | SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715 |

| EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SITE | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|---------------------|---|-------------------|---|--|--|
| SEARCH II |): 1 | DIST/DIR: | 0.00 - | - | MAP ID: | 1 | | |
| NAME: ADDRESS: 1 T CONTACT: | 00 PINELLAS BAYWAY IERRA VERDE FL 33715 | | | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 562947 UNKNOWN | | | |
| CERCLIS (Y/N | CERCLIS (Y/N): | | | | | | | |
| MAT: | OIL: DIESEL | QUANT: | 30 | GALLONS | | | | |
| LOCATION: CITY: | 100 PINELLAS BAYWAY ST. PETE FL 33708 | REPORTED: | 12/26/97 | | | | | |
| SOURCE: CAUSE: | UNKNOWN M/V TURK HAVEN / DURING FUEL T UNKNOWN N RELEASING DIESEL INTO WATER | MEDIUM: RANSFER BILGE | WATER E FILLED W | ITH DIESEL AI | ND PUMPCAME O | | | |
| ACT: BY: | BOOMS DEPLOYED AROUND VESSE | EL / SHEEN GOIN | G OUT WII | 'H TIDE / CLEA | N | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|---|--|---|--|--|
| SEARCH ID: 2 | DIST/I | DIR: 0.01 1 | NW | MAP ID: | 2 | | |
| NAME: 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE # ADDRESS: 150 PINELLAS BAYWAY 3 TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 PINELLAS CONTACT: WILLO SMITH/ENVIRONI | #29301 S MENTAL MGR | | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528736151 8736151.00 OPEN (407) 532-2039 | | | |
| | | | | (10) 202 202 | | | |
| MIE HYPURMAIIUN | 2 | | | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: | 3 A - RETAIL STATION | | | | | | |
| DEF CO; | N | | | | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-OCT-1987 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | OPEN N | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 10000 B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND A - RETAIL STATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 2 TANK 01-OCT-1987 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | OPEN N | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 10000 B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND A - RETAIL STATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 3 TANK 01-OCT-1987 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | OPEN N | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 10000 B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND A - RETAIL STATION | | | | | | |
| 1 1 1 1 1 | A - BALL CHECK VALVI E - FIBERGLASS M - SPILL CONTAINMEN N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL P - LEVEL GAUGES/ALA | E | | | | | |
| | | | - Co | ontinued on next page - | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|---|--|--|
| SEARCH | ID: 2 | DIST/DIR: | 0.01 NW | MAP ID: | 2 | | |
| NAME: ADDRESS: CONTACT: | 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE ; 150 PINELLAS BAYWAY TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 PINELLAS WILLO SMITH/ENVIRON | #29301 S MENTAL MGR | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528736151 8736151.00 OPEN (407) 532-2039 | | | |
| 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 | | A - BALL CHECK VALVE E - FIBERGLASS M - SPILL CONTAINMENT BUC N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL P - LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS A - BALL CHECK VALVE E - FIBERGLASS M - SPILL CONTAINMENT BUC N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL P - LEVEL GAUGES/ALARMS | YKET YKET | | | | |
| PIPING INF | ORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 | | DESCRIPTION: J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYST K - DISPENSER LINERS M - DOUBLE WALL - PIPE JACI N - APPROVED SYNTHETIC M. J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYST K - DISPENSER LINERS M - DOUBLE WALL - PIPE JACI N - APPROVED SYNTHETIC M. J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYST K - DISPENSER LINERS M - DOUBLE WALL - PIPE JACI N - APPROVED SYNTHETIC M. | EM KET ATERIAL EM KET ATERIAL EM KET ATERIAL | | | | |
| MONITORI | NG INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 | L - AUTOMATIC TANK | DESCRIPTION: 1 - CONTINUOUS ELECTRONIC 2 - VISUAL INSPECT PIPE SUM 4 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENS: H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK L - AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGI 1 - CONTINUOUS ELECTRONIC 2 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENS H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK L - AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGI 1 - CONTINUOUS ELECTRONIC 2 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENS H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK GAUGING - USTS | C SENSING PS ER LINERS DETECTOR NG - USTS C SENSING PS ER LINERS DETECTOR NG - USTS C SENSING PS ER LINERS DETECTOR | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|---|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|---|--|
| SEARCH ID: 3 | DIST/D | [R: 0.00 - | _ | MAP ID: | 3 | |
| NAME: DELTONA CORP ADDRESS: PINELLAS BAYWAY & M TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | ADONNA BLVD | | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: | 9/28/04 528732229 8732229.00 CLOSED | | |
| CONTACT: KENNY ZIMBRO | | | PHONE: | (904) 347-1271 | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 8 | | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | C - FUEL USER/NON-RET N | AIL | | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-MAY-1960 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | : | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 550 L - WASTE OIL UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 2 TANK 01-OCT-1962 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 550 L - WASTE OIL UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 3 TANK 01-MAR-1966 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 3000 A - LEADED GAS UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 4 TANK 01-MAR-1962 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): | B - REMOVED 4000 | | | | | |
| | | | - Cor | ntinued on next page - | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|--|---|---------------------------------|---|--|---|--|
| SEARCH ID: 3 | DIST/DI | R: 0.00 - | - | MAP ID: | 3 | |
| NAME: DELTONA CORP ADDRESS: PINELLAS BAYWAY & M TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 CONTACT: KENNY ZIMBRO | ADONNA BLVD | | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528732229 8732229.00 CLOSED (904) 347-1271 | | |
| CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | A - LEADED GAS UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RETA | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: TK STAT: | 5 TANK 01-OCT-1962 B - REMOVED | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | 2 | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | 4000 A - LEADED GAS UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET. | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 6 TANK 01-OCT-1962 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATH | : | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 4000 A - LEADED GAS UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 7 TANK 01-FEB-1963 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATH | 5: | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 4000 A - LEADED GAS UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 8 TANK 01-MAR-1966 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATI | £: | CLOSED N 30-JUN-1984 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 4000 A - LEADED GAS UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | AIL | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|---|--|---|--|
| SEARCH ID: 4 | DIST/D | IR: 0.111 | NW | MAP ID: | 4 | |
| NAME: GULF COAST INVESTME ADDRESS: 200 MADONNA BLVD TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 PINELLAS CONTACT: RONALD COWELL | NTS OF TIERRA VERDE IN | с | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528945262 8945262.00 OPEN (727) 867-0400 | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 6 | | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | V - MARINE/COASTAL F N | UELING LOCAT | TION | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | l TANK | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | OPEN N 31-AUG-1989 | | |
| TK STAT; CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT; PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 888 Y - UNKNOWN/NOTREPORTED UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL FUELING LOCATION | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 2 TANK | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | OPEN N 31-AUG-1989 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 888 Y - UNKNOWN/NOTREPORTED UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL FUELING LOCATION | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 3 TANK | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | OPEN N 31-AUG-1989 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 888 Y - UNKNOWN/NOTREPORTED UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL FUELING LOCATION | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 4 TANK 01-SEP-1989 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | OPEN N | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): | U - IN SERVICE 10000 | | | | | |
| | | | - Ca | ntinued on next page - | : | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|--|---|---|-------------------------------|--|---|--|
| SEARCH ID: 4 | DIST/DIF | R: 0.11 NW | | MAP ID: | 4 | |
| NAME: GULF COAST INVESTMEN ADDRESS: 200 MADONNA BLVD TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 PINELLAS CONTACT: RONALD COWELL | TS OF TIERRA VERDE INC | RE 1D1 1D2 ST/ PH | V: : : ATUS: ONE: | 9/28/04 528945262 8945262.00 OPEN (727) 867-0400 | | |
| CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | D - VEHICULAR DIESEL UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL FUI | ELING LOCATION | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): | 5 TANK 01-SEP-1989 U - IN SERVICE 10000 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | | OPEN N | | |
| CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL FUI | ELING LOCATION | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 6 TANK 01-SEP-1989 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | | OPEN N | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 6000 B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL FU | ELING LOCATION | | | | |
| 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 | A - BALL CHECK VALVE F - FIBERGLASS CLAD STI M - SPILL CONTAINMENT N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL A - BALL CHECK VALVE F - FIBERGLASS CLAD STI M - SPILL CONTAINMENT N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL A - BALL CHECK VALVE F - FIBERGLASS CLAD STI M - SPILL CONTAINMENT N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL | EEL BUCKET EEL BUCKET EEL BUCKET | | | | |
| PIPING INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| <u>TANK ID:</u> 4 4 5 | DESCRIPTION: C - FIBERGLASS J - PRESSURIZED PIPING S K - DISPENSER LINERS C - FIBERGLASS | SYSTEM | | | | |
| | | | - Con | ntinued on next page - | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| | | REGISTERED UNDERGR | OUND STORAG | E TANKS | |
|---|--|--|---|--|---|
| SEARCH | ID: 4 | DIST/DIR: | 0.11 NW | MAP ID: | 4 |
| NAME: ADDRESS: CONTACT: | GULF COAST INVESTMEN 200 MADONNA BLVD TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 PINELLAS RONALD COWELL | NTS OF TIERRA VERDE INC | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528945262 8945262.00 OPEN (727) 867-0400 | |
| 5 5 6 6 6 | | J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYSTE K - DISPENSER LINERS C - FIBERGLASS J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYSTE K - DISPENSER LINERS | EM EM | | |
| MONITORI | NG INFORMATION | · · · | | | |
| TANK ID: 4 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 | N - GROUNDWATER MC | DESCRIPTION: 2 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSE B - SITE SUITABILITIY PLAN EX H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK D N - GROUNDWATER MONITORI 2 - VISUAL INSPECT PIPE SUMP 4 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSE B - SITE SUITABILITIY PLAN EX H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK D N - GROUNDWATER MONITORI 2 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSE B - SITE SUITABILITIY PLAN EX H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK D NITORING | S R LINERS EMPTION ETECTOR ING S R LINERS EMPTION ETECTOR ING S R LINERS EMPTION ETECTOR | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|---|---|--|--|
| SEARCH ID: 5 | DIST/D | IR: 0.00 | MAP ID: | 1 | | |
| NAME: ADDRESS: 100 PINELLAS BAYWA TIERRA VERDE FL 3371 PINELLAS CONTACT: JEFF CAVANAGH | DE MARINA Y 15 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATU PHONE | 9/28/04 528630856 8630856.00 S: OPEN : (813) 866-0255 | | | |
| <u>SITE INFORMATION</u> | | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 3 | | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | V - MARINE/COASTAL F N | UELING LOCATION | | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-DEC-1985 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | OPEN N | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 6000 B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL F | UELING LOCATION | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 2 TANK 01-DEC-1985 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | OPEN N | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 6000 D - VEHICULAR DIESEL UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL F | UELING LOCATION | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 3 TANK 01-OCT-1993 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | OPEN N | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 16000 B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND V - MARINE/COASTAL I | FUELING LOCATION | | | | |
| 1 1 1 2 2 | F - FIBERGLASS CLAD S M - SPILL CONTAINME? N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL F - FIBERGLASS CLAD S M - SPILL CONTAINME? | STEEL NT BUCKET STEEL NT BUCKET | | | | |
| - | | | - Continued on next page - | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| | REGISTERED UNDERGI | ROUND STORAG | E TANKS | |
|---|---|--|--|---|
| SEARCH ID: 5 | DIST/DIR: | 0.00 | MAP ID: | 1 |
| NAME: TEXACO-TIERRA ADDRESS: 100 PINELLAS BA TIERRA VERDE F PINELLAS CONTACT: JEFF CAVANAGH | . VERDE MARINA YWAY 'L 33715 I | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528630856 8630856.00 OPEN (813) 866-0255 | |
| 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 | N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL F - FIBERGLASS CLAD STEEL I - DOUBLE WALL L - COMPARTMENTED M - SPILL CONTAINMENT BUC N - FLOW SHUT-OFF O - TIGHT FILL | KET | | |
| PIPING INFORMATION | | | | |
| TANK ID: 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 | DESCRIPTION: C - FIBERGLASS F - DOUBLE WALL J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYST K - DISPENSER LINERS C - FIBERGLASS F - DOUBLE WALL J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYST K - DISPENSER LINERS B - STEEL/GALVANIZED META G - PIPE TRENCH LINER J - PRESSURIZED PIPING SYST K - DISPENSER LINERS | em em l em | | |
| MONITORING INFORMATIO | N | | | |
| TANK ID: 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 S - STATISTICA | DESCRIPTION: 2 - VISUAL INSPECT PIPE SUM 4 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSE H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK I K - MONITOR DBL WALL PIPE SUM 2 - VISUAL INSPECT PIPE SUM 4 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSE H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK I K - MONITOR DBL WALL PIPE SUM 2 - VISUAL INSPECT DISPENSE F - MONITOR DBL WALL TANK H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK I K - MONITOR DBL WALL TANK H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK I K - MONITOR DBL WALL TANK H - MECHANICAL LINE LEAK I K - MONITOR DBL WALL PIPE S L - AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGIN L INVENTORY RECONCILE | PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|---|--|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|---|
| SEARCH ID: 6 | DIST/DIR | 8: 0.21 SV | V | MAP ID: | 5 |
| NAME: BAHIA DEL MAR #3 ADDRESS: 6291 BAHIA DEL MAR CIR SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33 | CLE 715 |] | REV: D1: D2: STATUS: | 9/28/04 529300666 9300666.00 CLOSED | |
| CONTACT: | | | PHONE: | (727) 864-6468 | |
| <u>SITE INFORMATION</u> | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 1 | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | C - FUEL USER/NON-RETAN N | IL. | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-JUL-1984 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | | CLOSED N 12-APR-1999 | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 500 G - EMERG GENERATOR D UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RETA | DIESEL IL | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|---|--|--|
| SEARCH ID: 7 | DIST/DII | R: 0.21 SW | MAP ID: | 6 | | |
| NAME: BAHIA DEL MAR #3 ADDRESS: 6294 N BAHIA DEL MAR (SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 PINELLAS CONTACT: | CIRCLE 3715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 529300665 9300665.00 OPEN (727) 864-6468 | | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 2 | | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | C - FUEL USER/NON-RETA N | L | | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-JUL-1982 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | OPEN N 12-APR-1999 | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 500 G - EMERG GENERATOR D UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RETA | DIESEL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 2 TANK 01-JUN-1995 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | OPEN N 01-JUN-1995 | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | U - IN SERVICE 150 G - EMERG GENERATOR D ABOVEGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RETA | IESEL . | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| | REGISTERED UNDER | GROUND STORAG | E TANKS | |
|--|--|----------------------------------|--|---|
| SEARCH ID: 8 | DIST/DIR | : 0.22 SW | MAP ID: | 7 |
| NAME: BAHIA DEL MAR COND ADDRESS: 6287 BAHIA DEL MAR C SAINT PETERSBURG FL | DMINIUM #4 R 33715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: | 9/28/04 529103606 9103606.00 CLOSED | |
| CONTACT: PAM WASHBURN | | PHONE: | (813) 535-2424 | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 1 | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | C - FUEL USER/NON-RETAI N | IL. | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-JUL-1982 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | CLOSED N 30-NOV-1991 | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 250 G - EMERG GENERATOR D UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RETA | IESEL IL | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| | REGISTERED UND | ERGROUNI | O STORAG | E TANKS | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|---|--|---|
| SEARCH ID: 9 | DIST/D | IR: 0.07 | NE | MAP ID: | 8 |
| NAME: PALMA DEL MAR BLDG ADDRESS: 6372 PALMA DEL MAR BL SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 PINELLAS CONTACT: LYDIA MOSCATO | H LVD 33715 | | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 529300664 9300664.00 CLOSED (813) 585-3491 | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 1 | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | C - FUEL USER/NON-RET N | TAIL | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-JUL-1980 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE | : | CLOSED N 23-JUN-1995 | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 500 G - EMERG GENERATOR UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | . DIESEL 'AIL | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|--|--|----------------------------------|---|---|---|
| SEARCH ID: 10 | DIST/DI | R: 0.10 NE | | MAP ID: | 9 |
| NAME: PALMA DEL MAR BLDG (ADDRESS: 6322 PALMA DEL MAR BL SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3: PINELLAS CONTACT: LYDIA MOSCATO | 3 .VD 3715 | RE ID: ID: ST. PH | EV: 9 1: 5 2: 9 ATUS: 0 IONE: (| 9/28/04 529300663 3300663.00 2LOSED 813) 585-3491 | |
| <u>SITE INFORMATION</u> | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 1 | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | C - FUEL USER/NON-RET♪ N | ΛП. | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-JUL-1980 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | | CLOSED N 11-DEC-1995 | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 888 G - EMERG GENERATOR J UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET/ | DIESEL AIL | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|---|--|----|--|
| SEARCH ID: 11 | | DIST/DIR: | 0.01 NE | MAP ID: | 10 | |
| NAME: ST PETERSBURG CITY-LI ADDRESS: HWY 682 & HWY 693 SW SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 PINELLAS CONTACT: T GARDNER BAYLESS | FT STAT #35 33715 | | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528733668 8733668.00 CLOSED (727) 893-7828 | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 2 | | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | H - LOCAL GC N | VERNMENT | | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-JUL-1979 | ST. DE ST. | ATUS: P CO: AT DATE: | CLOSED N 01-NOV-1995 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 500 G - EMERG GH UNDERGROU H - LOCAL GC | ENERATOR DIES ND VERNMENT | EL | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 2 TANK 01-JUL-1979 | ST. DE ST. | ATUS: P CO: AT DATE: | CLOSED N 01-NOV-1995 | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 2500 T - HAZARDO UNDERGROU H - LOCAL GO | US SUBSTANCE ND VERNMENT | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

٦

| REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|----|--|--|
| SEARCH ID: 12 | DIST/DI | R: 0.18 NW | MAP ID: | 11 | | |
| NAME: ISLA DEL SOL-GOLF & LA ADDRESS: 6501 PINELLAS BAYWAY SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 PINELLAS CONTACT: R KRAMER | ANDSCAPE S 3715 | REV: D1: D2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528630952 8630952.00 CLOSED (813) 864-0091 | | | |
| <u>SITE INFORMATION</u> | | | | | | |
| TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS: | 4 | | | | | |
| FACILITY TYPE: DEP CO: | C - FUEL USER/NON-RET. N | AIL | | | | |
| TANK INFORMATION | | | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 1 TANK 01-JUL-1976 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | CLOSED N 31-DEC-1992 | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 1000 B - UNLEADED GAS UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 2 TANK 01-JUL-1976 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | CLOSED N 31-DEC-1992 | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 3000 D - VEHICULAR DIESEL UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-RET | `AIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 3 TANK 01-MAR-1984 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | CLOSED N 31-DEC-1992 | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - REMOVED 500 L - WASTE OIL UNDERGROUND C - FUEL USER/NON-REI | ſAIL | | | | |
| TANK ID: TVI: INSTALLED: | 4 TANK 01-DEC-1992 | STATUS: DEP CO: STAT DATE: | CLOSED N 18-APR-2001 | | | |
| TK STAT: CAPACITY(GAL): | E - ENCLOSED/MODIFIED 1000 | D | | | | |
| | | | Continued on next page - | | | |

TARGET SITE: PINELLAS BAYWAY SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

Ī

| | REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | |
|---|--|----------------------------|---|--|----|
| SEARCH | ID: 12 | DIST/DIR: | 0.18 NW | MAP ID: | 11 |
| NAME: ADDRESS: CONTACT: | ISLA DEL SOL-GOLF & LANDSCAPE 6501 PINELLAS BAYWAY S SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715 PINELLAS R KRAMER | | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528630952 8630952.00 CLOSED (813) 864-0091 | |
| CONTACT: CONTENT: PLACE: TYPE: | B - UNLEADEL ABOVEGROUD C - FUEL USER | D GAS ND VNON-RETAIL | PHONE: | | |
| | | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | |
|---|--|---|---|---|
| SEARCH ID: 13 | DIST/DIR: | 0.01 NW | MAP ID: | 2 |
| NAME: 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE # ADDRESS: 150 PINELLAS BAYWAY S TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 PINELLAS CONTACT: | 29301 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528736151 8736151 OPEN (407) 295-3076 | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | |
| OPERATOR: NAME UPDATED: ADDR UPDATED: | SMITH, WILLO | | | |
| BAD ADDR INDICATOR: | N | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS:ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATACLEANUP STATUS DATE:10-09-2000RANK:8261 | | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS:DNR - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION RECEIVEDCLEANUP STATUS DATE:10-09-2000RANK:8261 | | | | |
| RP ID: RP ROLE: RP BEGIN: NAME: | 20385 ACCOUNT OWNER 05-20-1994 7-ELEVEN INC 1300 LEE RD ATTN: WILLO SM ORLANDO FL 32810 | птн | | |
| PHONE: | (407) 532-2039 | | | |
| DISCHARGE INFORMATION | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: | 02-22-1993 B - UNLEADED GAS 11 11-04-1997 | | | |
| G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | I - INELIGIBLE | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: | R - CLEANUP REQUIRED INACTIVE D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION | 4 | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: | 11-29-1988 Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTED | D | | |
| | | - 0 | Continued on next page - | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|
| SEARCH ID: 13 | DIST/DIR: | 0.01 NW | MAP ID: | 2 |
| NAME: 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE # ADDRESS: 150 PINELLAS BAYWAY S TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 PINELLAS CONTACT: | 29301 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528736151 8736151 OPEN (407) 295-3076 | |
| PINELLAS CONTACT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: UST INFORMATION | 11 11-04-1997 0 Y N Y E - ELIGIBLE R - CLEANUP REQUIRED NACTIVE E - EDI - | STATUS: PHONE: | OPEN (407) 295-3076 | |
| | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|--|---|---|---|---|--|
| SEARCH ID: 14 | DIST/DIR: | 0.00 | MAP ID: | 1 | |
| NAME: TEXACO-TIERRA VERDE ADDRESS: 100 PINELLAS BAYWAY TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | MARINA | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528630856 8630856 OPEN (813) 866-0255 | | |
| | | | (015) 000 0255 | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| OPERATOR: NAME UPDATED: ADDR UPDATED: BAD ADDR INDICATOR: | JEFF CAVANAGH 09-12-1998 N | | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS: CLEANUP STATUS DATE: RANK: | DNR - DISCHARGE NOTIFICAT 02-04-2002 | TION RECEIVED | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS: CLEANUP STATUS DATE: RANK: | NFA - NFA COMPLETE 11-19-1993 | | | | |
| RP ID: RP ROLE: RP BEGIN: NAME: | 47720 ACCOUNT OWNER 09-12-1998 MARINA OPPORTUNITY I TIEF 4801 SPRING VALLEY RD #80 DALLAS TX 7544 8226 | RRA VERDE LP | | | |
| PHONE: | (813) 866-0255 | | | | |
| DISCHARGE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: | 07-13-1990 Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTE | D | | | |
| GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: | 0 N Y N | | | | |
| G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | N I - INELIGIBLE | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: | R - CLEANUP REQUIRED COMPLETED D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION | N | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: | 07-21-1993 D - VEHICULAR DIESEL 07-13-1990 | | | | |
| | | - (| Continued on next page - | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

키

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|--|--|
| SEARCH ID: 14 | DIST/DIR: | 0.00 | MAP ID: | 1 | | |
| NAME: TEXACO-TIERRA VERDE ADDRESS: 100 PINELLAS BAYWAY TIERRA VERDE FL 33715 | MARINA | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528630856 8630856 OPEN (212) 866 0255 | | | |
| SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | I - INELIGIBLE | THOME. | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | 07-21-1993 B - UNLEADED GAS 07-13-1990 I - INELIGIBLE | | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: <u>UST INFORMATION</u> | C - COMBINED CLEANUP REQU COMBINED D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION | JIRED | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

า

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| SEARCH ID: 15 | DIST/DIR: | 0.22 SW | MAP ID: | 7 | |
| NAME: BAHIA DEL MAR COND ADDRESS: 6287 BAHIA DEL MAR C SAINT PETERSBURG FL CONTACT: | OMINIUM #4 IR 33715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 529103606 9103606 CLOSED (813) 535-2424 | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| OPERATOR: NAME UPDATED: ADDR UPDATED: BAD ADDR INDICATOR: | WASHBURN, PAM N | | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS:DNR - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION RECEIVEDCLEANUP STATUS DATE:05-21-2001RANK:8758 | | | | | |
| RP ID: RP ROLE: RP BEGIN: NAME: | 1306 ACCOUNT OWNER 12-13-1991 BAHIA DEL MAR CONDOMINI 6287 BAHIA DEL MAR CIR SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715 | UM #4 | | | |
| PHONE: | (813) 535-2424 | | | | |
| DISCHARGE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | 12-11-1991 M - FUEL OIL - ONSITE HEAT 10 05-21-2001 I - INELIGIBLE | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: | R - CLEANUP REQUIRED ACTIVE D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIO | Ν | | | |
| UST INFORMATION | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

7

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------|---|---|--|
| SEARCH ID: 16 | DIST/DIR: | 0.10 NE | MAP ID: | 9 | |
| NAME: PALMA DEL MAR BLDG (ADDRESS: 6322 PALMA DEL MAR BL SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 | 3 .VD 3715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: | 9/28/04 529300663 9300663 CLOSED | | |
| CONTACT: | | PHONE: | (813) 585-3491 | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| OPERATOR: NAME UPDATED: ADDR UPDATED: | LYDIA MOSCATO | | | | |
| BAD ADDR INDICATOR: | Ν | | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS: CLEANUP STATUS DATE: RANK: | ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LEVEL DATA 10-09-2000 8758 | | | | |
| RP ID: RP ROLE: RP BEGIN: NAME: | 16152 ACCOUNT OWNER 08-31-1993 PALMA DEL MAR % INFINITI N 1301 SEMINOLE BLVD #110 LARGO FL 34640 | IGMT | | | |
| PHONE: | (813) 585-3491 | | | | |
| DISCHARGE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: | 12-04-1995 M - FUEL OIL - ONSITE HEAT 10 11-04-1997 0 N Y E - ELIGIBLE R - CLEANUP REQUIRED INACTIVE D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION | 1 | | | |
| UST INFORMATION | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|----|--|
| SEARCH ID: 17 | DIST/DIR: | 0.01 NE | MAP ID: | 10 | |
| NAME: ST PETERSBURG CITY-LIF ADDRESS: HWY 682 & HWY 693 SW SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33 CONTACT: | T STAT #35 715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528733668 8733668 CLOSED (813) 892-7261 | | |
| SITE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| OPERATOR: NAME UPDATED: ADDR UPDATED: BAD ADDR INDICATOR: | CHARLIE WISE 11-19-2001 11-19-2001 N | | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS:DNR - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION RECEIVEDCLEANUP STATUS DATE:10-09-2000RANK:8261 | | | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS: CLEANUP STATUS DATE: RANK: | ENTD - ELIGIBLE - NO TASK LE 10-09-2000 8261 | EVEL DATA | | | |
| RP ID: RP ROLE: RP BEGIN: NAME: PHONE: | 20971 ACCOUNT OWNER 05-20-1994 ST PETERSBURG CITY ENGINE PO BOX 2842 ATTN: T GARDN SAINT PETERSBURG FL (727) 893-7828 | ERING ER BAYLESS | | | |
| DISCHARGE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | 01-03-1996 M - FUEL OIL - ONSITE HEAT 11 11-04-1997 I - INELIGIBLE | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: | R - CLEANUP REQUIRED INACTIVE D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION | 1 | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: | 12-02-1988 D - VEHICULAR DIESEL | - C | ontinued on next page - | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|----|--|
| SEARCH ID: 17 | DIST/DIR: | 0.01 NE | MAP ID: | 10 | |
| NAME: ST PETERSBURG CITY-LI ADDRESS: HWY 682 & HWY 693 SW SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 CONTACT: | FT STAT #35 3715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528733668 8733668 CLOSED (813) 892-7261 | | |
| SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP FLIC: | 11 11-04-1997 0 N Y N N F - FLIGIBLE | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: UST INFORMATION | E - ELIGIBLE R- CLEANUP REQUIRED INACTIVE E - EDI - | | | | |
| | | | | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAY
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

٦

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|--|--|
| SEARCH ID: 18 | DIST/DIR: | 0.18 NW | MAP ID: | | |
| NAME: ISLA DEL SOL-GOLF & LA ADDRESS: 6501 PINELLAS BAYWAY SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 | NDSCAPE S 3715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: DUODE: | 9/28/04 528630952 8630952 CLOSED (313) 866 0313 | | |
| CONTACT: | | PHONE: | (013) 000-0313 | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS: CLEANUP STATUS DATE: RANK: | NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIR 05-29-2001 | RED | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS: CLEANUP STATUS DATE: RANK: | SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE 06-28-1994 | | | | |
| CLEAN UP STATUS: CLEANUP STATUS DATE: RANK: | NFA - NFA COMPLETE 01-12-1995 | | | | |
| DISCHARGE INFORMATION | | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | 04-30-1990 B - UNLEADED GAS I - INELIGIBLE | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: | R - CLEANUP REQUIRED COMPLETED D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION | N | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: | 12-20-1988 Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTE | D | | | |
| DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | U Y N N Y I - INELIGIBLE | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: | N - NO CLEANUP REQUIRED COMPLETED | _ (| ontinued on next race - | | |
| | | - L | ommuca on nem page = | | |

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

5

| LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|----|--|--|
| SEARCH ID: 18 | DIST/DIR: | 0.18 NW | MAP ID: | 11 | | |
| NAME: ISLA DEL SOL-GOLF & L ADDRESS: 6501 PINELLAS BAYWAY SAINT PETERSBURG FL 3 CONTACT: | ANDSCAPE 7 S 33715 | REV: ID1: ID2: STATUS: PHONE: | 9/28/04 528630952 8630952 CLOSED (813) 866-0313 | | | |
| INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: | E - EDI | | | | | |
| DISCHARGE DATE: POLLUTANT: COMBINED: SCORE: SCORE DATE: GAL DISCHARGED: DRINK WELLS AFFECTED: MONITORING WELLS: SOIL AFFECTED: S WATER AFFECTED: G WATER AFFECTED: CLEANUP ELIG: | 12-20-1991 L - WASTE OIL I - INELIGIBLE | | | | | |
| CLEANUP REQUIRED: WORK STATUS: INFO SOURCE: OTHER SOURCE: SITE MANAGER: MANAGER END DATE: TANK OFFICE: UST INFORMATION | R - CLEANUP REQUIRED COMPLETED C - CLOSURE REPORT | | | | | |

Environmental FirstSearch Street Name Report for Streets within .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

TARGET SITE:PINELLAS BAYWAYSAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715

JOB: 040500015 PINELLAS BAYWAY, ST. PETERSBURG, FL

| Street Name | Dist/Dir | Street Name | Dist/Dir |
|----------------------|----------|-------------|----------|
| | | | |
| 1st Ave NORTH | 0.07 NW | | |
| 1st Ave SOUTH | 0.21 SE | | |
| 1st St EAST | 0.00 | | |
| 1st St WEST | 0.12 NW | | |
| 2nd Ave NORTH | 0.19 NW | | |
| 2nd St WEST | 0.09 NW | | |
| 3rd Ave NORTH | 0.18 NW | | |
| 3rd St WEST | 0.11 NW | | |
| 4th Ave NORTH | 0.22 NW | | |
| 4th St EAST | 0.25 SE | | |
| Bahia del Mar Blvd S | 0.00 | | |
| Bahia del Mar Cir | 0.17 SW | | |
| Bayway Blvd | 0.01 SE | | |
| La Puerta del Sol Bl | 0.16 NW | | |
| Madonna Blvd | 0.00 | | |
| Palma del Mar Blvd S | 0.00 | | |
| Pinellas Bayway | 0.00 | | |
| Pinellas Bayway SOU | 0.00 | | |
| Sun Blvd SOUTH | 0.22 NW | | |
| Sun Blvd WEST | 0.00 | | |



Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radii; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius

- -----



Environmental FirstSearch

.5 Mile Radius from Line ASTM Map: CERCLIS, RCRATSD, LUST, SWL



PINELLAS BAYWAY, SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33715



Source: 2001 U.S. Census TIGER Files

Linear Search Line

| Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor | \times | \times |
|--|----------|----------|
| NPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL) or Hazardous | Waste | |
| Railroads | | |

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radii; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius





Source: 2001 U.S. Census TIGER Files

| Linear Search Line | | P- |
|--|----------|----|
| Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor | \times | |
| NPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL) or Hazardous Waste | | |
| National Historic Sites and Landmark Sites | H | |
| Soil Sites | | |
| Railroads | | |
| | | |

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radii; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius

APPENDIX D REGULATORY FILE REVIEW DATA FOR PINELLAS BAYWAY

APPENDIX D-1 <u>REGULATORY FILE REVIEW DATA</u> TIERRA VERDE RESORT & MARINA (SITE NO. 1)

a na ana ao aminin'i Anna ao aminin'i Anna ao aminin'i Anna ao aminin'i Anna ao aminin' ao aminin' ao aminin' a Ny INSEE dia mampiasa dia kaominina mandritra dia kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina dia kaominina dia kaomini



Jeb Bush Governor John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A, M.P.H.

Secretary

PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Septembe

BY

Laurel Culbreth Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District Office 3804 Coconut Palm Dr Tampa FL 33619

> Re: Enforcement Request 52/8945262 Tierra Verde 200 Madonna Blvd Tierra Verde PINELLAS

Dear Ms. Culbreth:

The above referenced facility appears to have the following unresolved violation(s):

- Proof of financial responsibility is not available from the time the current owner bought the facility in September 2004 through the current policy's effective date of July 8, 2005; this represents a SNC "B" violation.
- Monthly release detection records (visual inspections) are not available for the period from April 2004 through April 2005. Monthly release detection records (monitoring well checks) are not available for the period from April 2004 through August 2005; these represent SNC "B" violations.

Additional Information:

The current property owner and operator is A & S Tierra Verde Ventures LLC, who purchased the facility in September 2004. Although release detection records are not available dating back to the TCI of April 2004, it appears that the previous owner, Gulfcoast Investments of Tierra Verde, Inc., was responsible for performing monthly release detection for the period from April 2004, until their sale of the facility to A & S in September 2004.

I request that your office consider this facility for further action. Please find enclosed a copy of the pertinent file information. Please note that there are additional items on the inspection that you may choose to include in the requested enforcement action.

If I can be of additional service, please do not hesitate to contact me at 727 538-7277 XT. 1144.

Sincerely.

Environmental Specialist II Environmental Engineering

Enclosures

Tel: (727) 538-7277

Environmental Engineering
4175 East Bay Drive, Suite 300, Clearwater, FL 33764

Fax: (727) 538-7293

| | Florida Department of Environmental Protection | |
|--------------|--|-----------|
| | Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems | |
| - · · | Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility | |
| - 1 | Name & Address Search | |
| Let a series | | · · · · · |

Facility ID#: 8945262 Name: Tierra Verde 200 Madonna Blvd Tierra Verde, FL 33715- 1735 Contact: Michael Nussbaum Phone: 727-867-0400 District: SWD County: 52 - Pinellas Type: V-Marine/Coastal Fuel Stora Status: Open Latitude: 27:41:23.2366 Longitude: 82:43:15.0917 LL Method: DPHO-Autonomous GPS

Account Owner: A & J Tierra Verde Ventures Llc

| Tank # | Size | Content | Installed | Placement | Status | Construction | Piping | Monitor |
|-----------|-------|-------------------------|------------|-----------|----------------------|-----------------------|-------------|-----------------------|
| 4 | 10000 | Vehicular Diesel | 09/01/1989 | UNDER | In Service | A F M N O | K C J | 4 H N B 2 |
| 5 | 10000 | Unleaded Gas | 09/01/1989 | UNDER | In Service | A F M N O | J C K | 4 H N 8 2 |
| 6 | 6000 | Unleaded Gas | 09/01/1989 | UNDER | In Service | A F M N O | J K C | 4 H 2 B N |
| 1 | 888 | Unknown/Not Reported | | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 2 | 888 | Unknown/Not Reported | | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 3 | 888 | Unknown/Not Reported | | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |

***Note:

Construction, Piping, and Monitoring Info not shown for CLOSED tanks (Status A: Closed in Place, B: Removed from the site).

FDEP Storage Tank Inspection Cover Page for: 8945262

| Insurance | 07/08/2005 | 07/08/2006 | Illinois Union |
|-----------|------------|--|---------------------|
| . • | | a shekara ya shekara y | 1 |
| Insurance | 10/15/1991 | 01/22/1997 | Fplipa |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | 이 분들은 물건이 한 | set as a fit |

Compliance Activity Information

| Activity Code | Date Done | Results | Inspector | AST/ÚST Count | Project Description |
|------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------------------|---------------------------|
| TCI | 04/23/2004 | In-Compliance | Pink | 0/3 | Compliance Assurance |
| Completion N | lotes: Piping Ty | be Not Visible | | | |
| LTR | 04/23/2004 | | Pink | | Compliance Assurance |
| DPRI | 04/23/2004 | | Pink | | Terminal Facility Project |
| TCI | 05/18/2005 | Significant Out-Of-Compliance | Barnett | /3 | Compliance Assurance |
| DPRI | 05/18/2005 | Minor Out-Of-Compliance | Barnett | | Terminal Facility Project |
| Completion N | lotes: Certificate | Not Issued - No Requirments in Place | | | |
| NCLI | 05/19/2005 | | Barnett | | Compliance Assurance |
| DPRI | 06/24/2005 | Minor Out-Of-Compliance | Barnett | | Terminal Facility Project |
| TCI | 08/03/2005 | Significant Out-Of-Compliance | Frazier | 0/3 | Compliance Assurance |
| NCLI | 08/08/2005 | | Frazier | | Compliance Assurance |
| DPRI | 08/08/2005 | In-Compliance | Frazier | | Terminal Facility Project |
| LTR | 08/08/2005 | 1 TAX 0.2 0.5 | Frazier | ,_,_,_,,_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | Terminal Facility Project |
| Completion N | votes: Cert Issue | a Ellective 8.3.05 | | | |

Open Violations

.

| Insp Date ^{Viol} # | Sig Level | Violation Text |
|--------------------------------|--------------|---|
| 05/18/2005 1003 | N | Registration Placard Is Not Displayed In Plain View |
| 05/18/2005 1004 | В | No Financial Responsibility |
| 05/18/2005 1059 | N | Not Installed, Calibrated, Operated Per Manufacturer'S Specifications |
| 05/18/2005 1062 | В | Release Detection Not Performed At Least Once A Month |
| 05/18/2005 1063 | N | Continuous Electronic Leak Detection Not Inspected Monthly |
| 05/18/2005 1077 | В | Single Walled Pressurized Piping Does Not Have Mechanical Leak Detectors / Annual Tightness Test, Or Electro Leak Detector |
| 05/18/2005 1086 | N | Monitoring Well Records Do Not Meet Recording Requirements |
| 05/18/2005 1103 | N | Ust Line Leak Detector Cannot Detect 3.0 Gph Discharge, Not Tested Annually |
| 05/18/2005 1117 | N | Release Detection Devices Not Tested Annually |
| 05/18/2005 1122 | Ν | Permanent Records Not Available Within 5 Working Days Notice; No Reasonable Facility Access |
| 05/18/2005 1123 | N | Records Requiring 2-Year Documentation Period Not Kept By Facility |
| 05/18/2005 1151 | N | Facility Out Of Compliance With Requirements Of Chapter 62-16n |

http://tlhora6.dep.state.fl.us/stcm/STCM_Reports/STCM_Cover_Page_Report.asp

FDEP Storage Tank Inspection Cover Page for: 8945262

06/24/2005 1151NFacility Out Of Compliance With Requirements Of Chapter 62-16n08/03/2005 1062BRelease Detection Not Performed At Least Once A Month08/03/2005 1063NContinuous Electronic Leak Detection Not Inspected Monthly08/03/2005 1086NMonitoring Well Records Do Not Meet Recording Requirements08/03/2005 1123NRecords Requiring 2-Year Documentation Period Not Kept By Facility

No Discharge Information Found!

End of Data for Facility #: 8945262

http://tlhora6.dep.state.fl.us/stcm/STCM_Reports/STCM_Cover_Page_Report.asp

9/2/2005

Jeb Bush Governor



PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

August 8, 2005

Michael Nussbaum A&J Tierra Verde Ventures LLC 200 Madonna Blvd Tierra Verde, FL 33715

> Re: 52/8945262 Tierra Verde 200 Madonna Bivd Tierra Verde PINELLAS

Dear Mr Nussbaum:

On August 3, 2005, the annual Florida Administrative Code (FAC) Chapter 62-761 and/or 62-762 pollutant storage tank compliance inspection was performed at the referenced facility. It was noted that the facility may not be in compliance with the requirements of Chapter 62-761 and/or 62-762. Please refer to the enclosed inspection report and in bold type below for the specific rule citations.

The following non-compliance items require your attention:

- Monitoring well records were not available for review at the time of inspection. Please provide release detection records for the months of May 2005 through July 2005. [.600(1)(d); .600(1)(e); .640(2)(c)4]
- 2. The above noted records must be maintained by the facility for a minimum period of two years. [.710(2)]

Please provide a written response by September 3, 2005, including any information requested and documentation of corrective actions taken for the items cited above. Failure to respond by the indicated date may result in the initiation of further enforcement action. If you have any questions please contact me at 727-538-7277 ext 1143. Please be sure to include the Facility ID# on all correspondence sent to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and/or this office.

Sincerely,

Environmental Specialist II Pollutant Storage Tank Program

Enclosure

Tel: (727) 538-7277

Environmental Engineering
A175 East Bay Drive, Suite 300, Clearwater, FL 33764

Fax: (727) 538-7293



| FLORIDA Stora | tda Department of Environmenta Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahas Division of Waste Management Bureau of Petroleum Storage System age Tank Facility Compliance Inspe | Rection To see, Florida 323951-2400 ms | C15-18-05 |
|--|---|--|-----------------------------|
| Facility ID 8945262 | County 52 | Inspection Date 8- | 3-05 |
| Facility Name TIERRA VE | PDÉ | Facility Type | |
| Latitude 27°41'23" | Longitude 82°43'15" | L/L Method | НО |
| Check hox to identify type of inspection performed. Upda Provide Lat/Long Determination Method. ("Map", "AGI Provide the count of USTs - ASTs - Mineral Acid tanks | ate latitude/longitude as necessary. # USTs PS" (Magellan), "GGPS" (Trimble). Inspected reviewed during this inspection | 3 # ATSs Inspected D Ac | lineral id Tks pected |
| COMPLIANCE ASSUDANCE INSPRCTIONS | | | • • |
| Compliance Inspection (Annual) | TCI Discharge Project - Short Fo | rm Evaluation (TCI not req'd) TI | N |
| Compliance Inspection (DRF received) | TCDI | | |
| Compliance Inspection (Complaint received) | TCPI | FERMINAL FACILITY | |
| Installation Inspection | TIN Discharge Prevention & Res | ponse Inspection DI | 'RI |
| Closure Inspection | TXI Discharge Prevention & Res | ponse Certificate Issued YI | ES NO |
| Compliance Re.Inspection | TCR | DPRC Certificate Number: # | |
| Compliance re-anspection 1 | | <u></u> | |
| Rule Cite 62-161 Inspector's Co | mments / Violation Description | Vi | olation Code |
| Discourd | OK ROPI OK " | EP. OK. | |
| PIQUIO | | 10 0 p | |
| 1 Ine + TO | ink tiontness, line, le | UR DERCTOR | |
| | tacto 6/2010A | D'C CDICATI | |
| HUNCTOR | 112575 Plastos 1 | JJCUVELY | |
| KINS 1 |)K Monthlyingual | inspections - | |
| (V+3, C | The reconting visual | marchens | |
| SUMOSY | liners 5105-7105-0K | • • | |
| Othelect | he will all alocal all | D.C. DANSPICE - LINA | cl' |
| H115/301 | 15 WIDAII CHECK -OK, | DISPERSION | <u> </u> |
| Charles 1 | nneoe-nr | | |
| Drucu 511 | IVX5-UF | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | a a gina ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a | <u> </u> |
| Financial Responsibility - Verify owner's cov | erage. Select coverage type; provide Carrier | or <i>Mechanism</i> info, as appropriate | . I |
| | | | ramiramente |
| None ins | Surance Ouler coverage | | tedanémenre |
| Things Unio | In Effective Date: 718/05 | Expiration Date: 18106 (it | fapplicable) |
| Insurance carrier, Pittigoto contro | Lifeoure Date. | | - oppinion / |
| Other Mechanism: | Effective Date: | Expiration Date: (i | f applicable) |
| | | | |
| Based upon the inspection results and inform | iation provided by the owner/operator, this fa | cility appears to meet the requiren | nents of |
| Florida Administrative Code 62-761. | O Yes O No O I | WOE - Compliance without Ento | rcement |
| A re-inspection will be scheduled on or after | days to verify correction of the non-compil | ance items noted; | |
| Diagular ALLID | Para | 1528 7177 X | 1147 |
| MILLIUSCAN | (1dt) | <u> </u> | |
| Stofage, Fank Program Office 7 10 1 | Storage Tank Program (| Difice Phone Number | |
| LIDU FIULIEI | | | |
| Inspector Name - Please Print | Facility Representative I | Name – Please Print | l'and l' |
| YTANNAN MA | ing mainta | to minun 81 | 8/115 |
| LAUNUAUL DIG | IV INTELLE | LIU ULIUL J | |
| Inspector Signature & Date | Facility Representation | ative Signature & Date | : |
| | | Page 2 | of 2 |

Florida Department of Environ and the Instant of Bureau of Petroleu storage Systems Storage Tank Facility Compliance Inspection Report

Facility Name: TIENTA Verde

Г

Facility ID: 8945262 Date: 8-3-05

Description / Inspector's Comments Rule Cite 62-76 |

| 1600(1)(d) 1062 | Monitoring well records were not avoil - |
|-----------------|--|
| 1600(1)(e) 1063 | able for review at the time of inspection. |
| .640(2)(c)41086 | Please provide release detection records |
| | for May 2005-JUly 2005 |
| | , <u> </u> |
| 710(2) II23 | The above noted records must be |
| | maintained by the facility for a minimum |
| | period of two years. |
| | |
| HGO(1)(b) 1009 | Please submit an accurate storage Tank |
| | Registration Form (STRF) to FDEP in |
| | tallahussee + To this office documenting |
| | the change in ownership. 17 |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

 $Page _2 of _2$



Jeb Bush Governor

John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A, M.P.H. Secretary

FILE COPY

PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

May 19, 2005

网络特殊管理人名 医博托氏 网络

Michael Nussbaum A & J Tierra Verde Ventures LLC. 200 Madonna Blvd. Tierra Verde, FL. 33715

> Re: 528945262 Tierra Verde 200 Madonna Blvd. Tierra Verde PINELLAS

Dear Mr. Nussbaum:

On May 18, 2005, the annual Florida Administrative Code (FAC) Chapter 62-761 and/or 62-762 pollutant storage tank compliance inspection was performed at the referenced facility. The facility may not be in compliance with the requirements of Chapter 62-761 and/or 62-762. Please refer to the enclosed inspection report and in bold type below for the specific rule citations.

The following non-compliance items require your attention:

- 1. Proof of third party petroleum liability and corrective action coverage was not available for review. Please provide proof of financial responsibility. [.400(3)]
- 2. The current registration placard was not available for review. Please provide a copy of the registration placard to agency, and display original at facility. [.400(2)(f)]
- 3: Monthly visual inspection reports and monitoring well records were not available for review for the months of April 2004, through May 2005. Please provide missing release detection records. [.600(1)(d); .600(1)(e); .640(2)(c) 4]
- 4. Single walled pressurized piping requires annual line tightness test. Please provide results to the annual line tightness tests. [.610(3)(a) 2]
- Results to the annual line leak detector function test were not available for review. Please provide results to the line leak detector function tests. [.600(1)(a) 2; .640(4)(a); .700(1)(c) 3]
- The above mentioned records were not available for review within five days notice of inspection. Records must be maintained by the facility for a minimum of two years.
 [.710(1); .710(2)]

Tel: (727) 538-7277

Fax: (727) 538-7293





May 19, 2005 Page 2

Michael Nussbaum A & J Tierra Verde Ventures LLC. 528945262

Please provide a written response by June 20, 2005, including any information requested and documentation of corrective actions taken for the items cited above. Failure to respond by the indicated date may result in the initiation of further enforcement action. If you have any questions please contact me at 727-538-7277 xt 1153. Please be sure to include the Facility ID# on all correspondence sent to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and/or this office.

Sincerely

James Barnett Environmental Specialist II Pollutant Storage Tank Program

Enclosures

 $M_{\rm c} \approx 10^{-1}$

| Twin | Fibrit Department Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Bla Division o Bureau of Pet | of Environment ir Stone Road • Tallaha f Waste Managemen troleum Storage Syst | ai Protection Issee, Florida 32399-2400 t ems | V |
|---|---|--|---|---------------------------------------|
| · · | Storage Tank Facility | Compliance Insp | pection Report | · · |
| Facility ID 8945260 | County 2 | 52 |] Inspection Date [| 5/17/05 |
| Facility Name T.ema | værde | |] Facility Type | |
| Latitude 27°41'2 | 3" Longitude 🔗 |)°43'15" |] L/L Method D | PHO |
| Check hox to identify type of inspection perform Provide Lat/Long Determination Method. ("Ma Provide the count of USTs - ASTs - Mineral A | ed. Update latitude/longitude as nec p", "AGPS" (Magellan), "GGPS" (cid tanks reviewed during this inspe | essary. # USTs Frimble). Inspecte ction | d 3 #ATSs Inspected - | # Mineral Acid Tks Inspected |
| COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE INSPECTIO | TCI Dis | charge Project – Short I | Form Evaluation (TCI not req'd) |) TDI |
| Compliance Inspection (DRF received) Compliance Inspection (Complaint received) | ved) TCPI | charge Prevention & Ro | TERMINAL FACILITY | DPRI |
| Closure Inspection | TXI Dis | charge Prevention & Re | esponse Certificate Issued | YES (NO) |
| Compliance Re-Inspection | | | DPRC Certificate Number | Relation Code |
| Rule Cite 60 1 Inspect | for's Comments / Violation D | escription | Pipping 20-11 | Violation Code |
| Flac- | 101 available to/ | 1CARD | CURLOR FR-M | |
| 1-arti | en sump, PI | RE ROTED, | Fills MDGILC | ACCE |
| 50.15 | Liners She | ears, hose | S-OK | |
| 1004 , 400(3) Pros- | F of Third Pa | AT-J PETRO | eum lichilit | 7 |
| 9 | conective e | 2000 Care | erage was n | ot |
| ana. | ible for rea | ien. Me | Se Arounde A | root |
| of | Amancial r | esponsibil | in/ | |
| | | | | |
| Skere | the IPhono in | Ale | | |
| Financial Responsibility - Verify own | er's coverage. Select coverag | e type; provide Carrie | er or Mechanism info, as appro | opriate. |
| None | Insurance | Other coverag | e meets federal financial respon | sibility requirements |
| Insurance Carrier: | Effect | ive Date: | _ Expiration Date: | (if applicable) |
| Other Mechanism: | Effec | tive Date: | Expiration Date: | (if applicable) |
| Based upon the inspection results and Florida Administrative Code 62-761. A re-inspection will be scheduled on or | Information provided by the Of Yes after X) days to verify con | owner/operator, this WNo O rection of the non-comp | facility appears to meet the re CWOE Compliance withou liance items noted | quirements of a Enforcement |
| Biollas (HI) | | 727- | 538-7277 | |
| Storage Tank Program Office | | Storage Tank Program | n Office Phone Number | |
| Inspector Name - Please Print | | Facility Representativ | e Name - Please Print | |
| | -11 | | | |
| The second second | - 31/8105 | Fooility Donne | Vativa Signatura & Data | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Inspector Signature & Date | | racinty Represer | HALLYE DIGHALUTE & DAIG | |

Page _____ of _____

Florida Department of Environn software software and the second s

Facility Name: TIENA VERCE Facility ID: 8945262 Date: 5/18/25

Rule Cite 62-76 **Description / Inspector's Comments** GOCILDI 2 inspection relation and 1962 Monthly NEUGI nonitorina 1663 (D(1)(e) PPA were 640()(2) 1086 man 2004 ~ 200 Ding 1077 610(3KG)2 The AZCO Sinde appul Liso Dishoness an ronile Posh 173 The TCHMOSS leck deraror 1089 CONYAND The 105ults D 16 nma B . 64X4Xa) ble 1103 tuninon availe つみ in 701/103 RANCE mile 1117 2950 P31 annual line lel devector Lolon Test 'DQThe 710(I) above mennor 710a 1123 121 ъ, 5152 Ю. minimum Ó, Chi SLAKS ne \circ っつつつ .upds)(F) 1003 The UNREM REGISTRATION US. m railab leasp rovi coa a 1.°C. <u>licea</u> Smande 10 doencor tacilit J 31 Dricanor

Page Q of)

APPENDIX D-2 <u>REGULATORY FILE REVIEW DATA</u> 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE (SITE NO. 2)

Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Name & Address Search

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Name & Address Search

and the state of t

Facility ID#: 8736151 Name: 7-Eleven Food Store #29301 150 Pinellas Bayway S Tierra Verde, FL 33715 Contact: Smith, Willo Phone: 407-295-3076 District: SWD County: 52 - Pinellas Type: A-Retail Station Status: Open Latitude: 27:41:26.2461 Longitude: 82:43:13.6966 LL Method: DPHO-Autonomous GPS

Account Owner: 7-Eleven Inc

| "To sele | | | | | | | | | | | |
|------------------------------------|-------|--------------|------------|-----------|-------------------|---------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Tank # 4 5 1 2 3 | Size | Content | Installed | Placement | Status | Construction | Piping | Monitor | | | |
| 4 | 10000 | Unleaded Gas | 09/01/2005 | UNDER | In Service | A E I O P M N | N M K J | F K L H 1 2 3 4 | | | |
| 5 | 10000 | Unleaded Gas | 09/01/2005 | UNDER | In Service | A E I O P N M | N M K J | F H K 1 2 3 4 | | | |
| 1 | 10000 | Unleaded Gas | 10/01/1987 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | | | | |
| 2 | 10000 | Unleaded Gas | 10/01/1987 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | | | | |
| 3 | 10000 | Unleaded Gas | 10/01/1987 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | | | | |

***Note:

Construction, Piping, and Monitoring Info not shown for CLOSED tanks (Status A: Closed in Place, B: Removed from the site).

http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/www_stcm/reports/STCM02_R.asp

6/8/2006

John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A., M.P.H. Jeb Bush Secretary Governor PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT Ne operation February 1, 2005 O DA Mr. Ron H. Noble Fowler White Boggs Banker, P.A. P.O. Box 1438 Tampa, Florida 33601 7-Eleven #29301 Re: FDEP Facility No. 528736151 Discharge Date, November 29, 1988, that is eligible for EDI, Score 11 Discharge Date, February 22, 1993, that is potentially eligible for PCPP (no application has been received) Dear Mr. Noble, The Environmental Engineering Division of the Pinellas County Health Department (PinCHD) has been authorized by contract with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) to administer petroleum contamination cases in Pinellas County. This letter is in response to your recent inquiry about coverage for petroleum cleanup costs under the Early Detection Incentive (EDI) Program and the Petroleum Cleanup Participation Program (PCPP) at the above referenced facility. The site has two reported petroleum discharges with dates of discovery of November 29, 1988, and February 22, 1993. The November 29, 1988, discharge is eligible for state funded cleanup under EDI, which is funded by the Inland Protection Trust Fund (IPTF). The IPTF pays for the cleanup of the petroleum contamination, including restoring the property as near as practicable to the conditions that existed prior to the remediation activites, on the eligible source property. This eligibility remains with the discharge even if title to the source property is later transferred. The IPTF will also pay for the cost of cleanup if the eligible petroleum contamination has migrated onto any nearby properties. Cleanups occur in priority order and are contingent upon appropriations from the Florida Legislature. Property owners are nearly always liable for contamination on their own property. However, the Department will not take enforcement action for cleanup or for cost recovery against an owner of property where pollutants have migrated from sources outside of the property; provided, that the owner did not cause, contribute to or exacerbate the release or discharge, the person causing the release is not contractually related to the owner, and the owner is not alternatively liable as a generator or transporter, or as owner/operator of the source. This policy extends to the nearby property owner's (contaminated non-source property owner) successors and lenders. See §376.308, Florida Statutes. The nearby property owner is not without responsibilities, however. The nearby property owner should grant site access (in some circumstances must grant site access) to allow inspections, assessment and remediation of the contamination on the property. If there are construction activities on their property such activities must not cause further spreading of and/or exacerbate Fax: (727) 538-7293 Environmental Engineering Tel: (727) 538-7277 4175 East Bay Drive, Suite 300, Clearwater, FL 33764



M. Rony François, M.D., M.S.P.H., Ph.D. Secretary, Department of Health

Jeb Bush Governor

PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

November 28, 2005

Jack Wright 7 - Eleven, Inc. 1300 Lee Road Orlando, FL 32810

Cleanup

RE: Facility ID# 528736151 7 – Eleven Food Store #29301 150 Pinellas Bayway South St Petersburg PINELLAS

Dear Mr. Wright:

The Engineering Division of the Pinellas County Health Department has been authorized by contract with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), to review closure reports for storage tank system facilities within Pinellas County. The review is performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 62-761 Florida Administrative Code (FAC), which includes the Storage Tank System Closure Assessment Requirements (April 1998), and the cleanup criteria for sites contaminated by petroleum products as set forth in Chapter 62-770, FAC.

On November 7th, 2005 this agency received a Closure Report as prepared by Shaw Environmental, Inc., on your behalf. It has been determined that the closure "is in accordance with" the April 1998 Storage Tank System Closure Assessment Requirements.

Please note that this letter does not certify that the site is clean. This agency understands that petroleum contamination has been previously reported which will require cleanup activities in accordance with the petroleum contamination site cleanup criteria Rule 62-770, FAC. Additionally, the FDEP reserves the right to require appropriate actions for this site in accordance with the petroleum contamination site cleanup criteria Rule 62-770, Florida Administrative Code, if any contamination is discovered in the future.

If I may be of assistance, please contact me at (727) 538-7277 extension 1133.

Sincerely,

Joseph A. Sowers Environmental Supervisor II Pollutant Storage Tank Program

Telephone: (727) 538-7277

• Environmental Engineering • 4175 East Bay Drive, Suite 300, Clearwater FL 33764

FAX (727)538-7293

Shaw Environmental, Inc. 725 U.S. Highway 301 South

Tampa, FL 33619-4349 813.626.2336 Fax; 813.626.1663



Shaw Environmental, Inc.

November 4, 2005

Mr. Willo Smith 7-Eleven, Inc. 1300 Lee Road Orlando, Florida 32810

Re: Tank Closure Report 7-Eleven Store No. 29301 150 Pinellas Bayway Tierra Verde, Pinellas County, Florida FDEP Score 11 FDEP Facility ID No. 528736151 Project No. 828891-29301000

PINELLAS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NOV 07 2005

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING



Dear Mr. Smith:

From September 6 to October 5, 2005, the underground storage system was replaced at the referenced facility. Three 10,000-gallon, single-walled, fiberglass-clad steel underground storage tanks (USTs) and associated piping were removed and replaced with two 10,000-gallon, Xerxes® double-walled, fiberglass USTs by Techniflow, Inc. The old tanks were defumed and removed in accordance with APT 1604. After the tanks were defumed, holes greater than 2 feet in diameter were cut in both ends rendering the tanks useless as storage vessels. The removed tanks were transported by Deans Towing to Trademark Metals in Tampa, Florida, for disposal. The Limited Closure Summary Report Form, Underground Storage System Installation and Removal Form for Certified Contractors, Indemnification Agreement and Release, and Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest are in Attachment A.

On September 15, 2005, Shaw Environmental, Inc. installed six soil borings along the perimeter of the UST area. Soil boring locations are shown on **Figure 1**. During the installation of the soil borings, soil was collected every foot to 1 foot into the water table and analyzed onsite for organic vapors using a PE Photovac® organic vapor analyzer (OVA) equipped with a flame-ionization detector and screened for methane using a charcoal filter. The OVA results indicated that soil samples contained net organic readings of less than 10 parts per million (ppm) to 764 ppm. OVA readings are summarized in Table 1.

Six soil samples (SB-1 through SB-6) were collected on September 15, 2005, and sent to Accutest Laboratories (Accutest) in Orlando, Florida, and analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021, for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8310, and for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) by Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) Method FL-PRO. The soil analytical results are summarized in **Table 1**. Additional soil samples needed for soil thermal treatment purposes were also collected. Copies of the soil laboratory reports are in **Attachment B**.

Dewatering activities were conducted at the site from September 10 through 15, 2005. All groundwater removed from the excavation was treated using an air stripper and discharged to the local storm drain system. A groundwater sample was collected at the influent to the air stripper on September 13, 2005,

A Shaw Group Company

Mr. Willo Smith November 4, 2005 Page 2

and sent to Accutest in Orlando, Florida, to be analyzed for BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021, for PAHs by EPA Method 8310, and for TRPH by FDEP Method FL-PRO. The groundwater analytical results are in **Table 2**. A copy of the groundwater analytical report is in **Attachment B**. A Discharge Monitoring Report was sent to the FDEP on September 30, 2005.

During replacement activities, 462.16 tons of contaminated soil was excavated from the new UST pit and sent to Kleensoil in Palmetto, Florida, for thermal treatment. Copies of the soil manifests are in **Attachment A.**

One 12-inch manhole was installed onsite for a future monitor well to replace monitor wells that were destroyed during UST upgrade activities. The location of the manhole is depicted on Figure 1.

This facility is eligible for state-funded cleanup under the FDEP Preapproval Program. The facility currently has a score of 11. Additional cleanup work should be performed under the Preapproval Program.

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express or implied, is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client. This report is solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. Any reliance on this report by a third party is at such party's sole risk.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing when services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time frames, and project parameters indicated. We are not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services. We do not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the use of segregated portions of this report.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact David Petersen at (813)/612-3683 or me at (813) 612-3616.

Sincerely,

Shaw Environmental, Inc. Scott Jordan Project Engineer

nind Peterne

David Petersen Project Manager

Attachments: Tables

Figure

Attachment A--Limited Closure Summary Report Form, Underground Storage System Installation and Removal Form for Certified Contractors, Indemnification Agreement and Release, Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest, and Soil Manifests

Attachment B-Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

cc Ernest Roggelin, Pinellas County Health Department Shaw/7-Eleven Portal Tampa Project File

N:\Engineering\F D\7-11\29301\RTNKCLSR-1105.dog

Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Bureau of Waste Cleanup - Potroleum Cleanup Section TABLE 1: SOIL DATA SUMMARY

Facility Name: 7-Eleven Store No. 29301

Facility ID No.: 528736151

| Sample | | | | OVA | Screen Results | ing | Laboratory Analysis (mg/kg) | | | | | | | | |
|-----------|-----------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------------|---------|--------------|-------------------|----------|----------|-------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| ID Number | Date | Approx. Depth to Water (feet) | Sample Interval (ft bls) | Total Reading (ppm) | Carbon Filtered (ppm) | Net Reading (ppm) | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | ,Total Xylenes | MTBE | ТКРН | Naphthalene | 1-Methyl- naphthalene | 2-Methyl- naphthalene |
| | SCTL | s - Direct | Exposure | Resider | ntal | | 1.2 | 7,500 | 1,500 | 130 | 4,400 | 460 | 55 | 200 | 210 |
| SC | Ls - Leac | hability B | ased on C | roundwa | ater Crite | əria | 0.007 | 0.5 | 0.6 | 0.2 | 0.09 | 340 | 1.2 | 3.1 | 8.5 |
| | | | 1 | NS | | NS | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 2 | <10 | | <10 | | | | · . | | | | | |
| SB-1 | 09/15/05 | 4.5 | 3 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | | | -0.000 |
| | | | 4 | <10 | | <10 | <0.0026 | <0.0026 | <0.0026 | <0.0058 | <0.0026 | <6.4 | <0.092 | <0.092 | <0.092 |
| | | | 5 | 1,459 | 962 | 497 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 05 4.5 | 2 | <10 | | <10 | <0.0026 | <0.0026 | <0.0028 | <0.0058 | <0.0026 | <5.9 | <0.087 | <0.087 | <0.087 |
| SB-2 | 09/15/05 | | 3 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 4 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 5 | 2,267 | 1,503 | 764 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 4.5 | 1 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 2 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | | | |
| SB-3 | 09/15/05 | | 3 | 10.4 | 6.2 | <10 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0062 | <0.0028 | 8.58 (I) | <0.088 | <0.088 | <0.088 |
| | | | 4 | <10 | | <10 | | 「 | | | | | | | |
| Į | | | 5 | <10 | 1 | <10 | | | | l | | | | Ļ | |
| | | | 1 | 31.6 | 27.9 | <10 | <0.0025 | <0.0025 | <0.0025 | <0.0055 | 0.0072 | 34.2 | <0.093 | <0.093 | <0.093 |
| | | | 2 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| SB-4 | 09/15/05 | 4.5 | 3 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | L | | L |
| | | | 4 | NS | 1 | NS | | | | | | l | l | <u> </u> | |
| | | | 5 | NS | | NS | | | | | | | ļ | ļ | |
| | | | 1 | <10 | | <10 | <0.0025 | <0.0025 | <0.0025 | <0.0056 | <0.0025 | 17.4 | <0.098 | <0.098 | <0.098 |
| | | | 2 | <10 | | <10 | | | | | | | | L | |
| SB-5 | 09/15/05 | 6/05 4.5 | 3 | <10 | 1 | <10 | | | | 1 | L | | <u> </u> | l | <u> </u> |
| | | | 4 | <10 | 1 | <10 | | | | • | | | L | 1 | Ļ |
| | | | 5 | <10 | 1 | <10 | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | ļ |
| | 1 | | 1 | <10 | 1 | <10 | | | | | | | ļ | | |
| | | | 2 | <10 | | <10 | <0.0025 | <0.0025 | <0.0025 | <0.0057 | <0.0025 | 10.7 | <0.091 | <0.091 | <0.091 |
| SB-6 | 09/15/05 | 4.5 | 3 | <10 | 1 | <10 | | | | | <u> </u> | | | . . | ļ |
| | | | 4 | <10 | 1 | <10 | 1 | | | | | <u> </u> | | · | L |
| | | | 5 | <10 | 1 | <10 | | | 1 | | | | | | |

Notes: SCTLs = Soll Cleanup Target Levels per Chapter 62-777, Table II, Florida Administrative Code

ft bis = feet below land surface

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

NS = no sample collected

ppm = parts per million

TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

Flagged consistuent data qualifers can be reviewed with attached laboratory final report.
TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

1000

.

Facility ID No.: 528736151 Facility Name: 7-Eleven Store No. 29301

| Image: display="block"> | Samp | le | | • | | | | | Labo | ratory A | ų) sisylei | g/L) | 1. 11. 11. 14. 14. 14. | | and the second | t dig tan bar tang ta | | |
|---|------------|----------|---------|---------|--------------|------------------|------|--------|------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| ILs 1 40 30 20 20 0.2 0.2 0.5 280 0.2 14 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 280 0.2 14 28 | | Date | anaznad | anauloT | eneznedlγth∃ | Total Xylenes | MTBE | наят | Benzo(a) anthracene | pyrene Benzo(a) | Benzo(b) Benzo(b) | berylene Benzo(g,ĥ,i) | Benzo(k) Benzo(k) | anantnaruola | Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene | ənəlsrifiqsN - | -lyfiaen analsfiadsn | -ivfhailene 2-Methyl- |
| JCS 100 400 200 200 200 20 20 20 20 2800 20 280 | ᆌᆏ | S | - | 4 | 30 | 20 | ส | 5,000 | 0.2 | 0.2 | 0.2 | 210 | 0.5 | 280 | 0.2 | 14 | 28 | 28 |
| 09/13/05 <0.50 0.70 <0.50 16.2 476 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 | 18 | s | 100 | 400 | 300 | 200 | 200 | 50,000 | 20 | 20 | 8 | 2,100 | 50 | 2,800 | 20 | 140 | 280 | 280 |
| | | 09/13/05 | <0.50 | 0.70 | <0.50 | 15.3 | 102 | 476 | <0.050 | <0.099 | <0:050 | <0:099 | <0.099 | <0.50 | <0.050 | <0.99 | <0.50 | <0.50 |
| | - - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Notes:

GCTLs = Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels per Chapter 62-777, 1 aute 1, ruivida Xuilli NADCs = Natural Attenuation Default Concentrations per Chapter 62-777, Table V, FAC ug/L = micrograms per litter MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons Flagged constituent data qualifiers can be reviewed with attached laboratory final report. Bold and shading indicate GCTLs exceeded

N. Engineering & DY-11/28301/RTNKCLSR-1105 Tables xisT2 GW An Sum

a Aliana Alian Alian Aliana Aliana Aliana Aliana Aliana Aliana Aliana Aliana Al



Department of Environmental Protection

DEP Form 62-761.900(8) Form Title: Limited Closure Summary Report: Effective Date: July 13, 1998

Twin Towers Office Building + 2600 Blair Stone Road + Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Limited Closure Summary Report

This form is required for facilities that have sites with documented contamination requiring a site assessment in accordance with Chapter 62-770, F.A.C. This includes those facilities that are eligible for the Early Detection Incentive Program (EDI), the Florida Petroleum Liability and Restoration Insurance Program (FPLRIP), and the Petroleum Cleanup Participation Program (PCPP), pursuant to Sections 376.3071 and 376.3072, F.S. Documentation of procedures followed, and results obtained during closure shall be reported in this form, along with any attachments. This form shall be submitted to the County within 60 days of completion of the closure in accordance with Section A of the "Storage Tank System Closure Assessment Requirements."

Complete All Applicable Blanks. Please Print or Type

| General Information | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
|---|-----------|--|-------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|------------|------------|------------|
| Date: 09/22/05 | FDEP | Facility ID Number: 52/873 | 6151 | | (| County: | Pinellas | I |
| Facility Name: 7-Eleven | Store No | . 29301 | | Facility Te | lephone #: (7 | 27) 867 | -8698 | |
| Facility Address: 150 Pine | ellas Bay | way, Tierra Verde, Pinellas | s County, l | Florida | | | | |
| Owner or Operator Name | : 7-Elev | en, Inc. | | Owner/Op | erator phone f | ŧ: (407) | 532-20 | 39 |
| Mailing Address: 1300 L | ee Road, | Orlando, Florida 32810 | | ···· | | | - | |
| Storage Tank System | n Closi | are Information | | | | | | |
| 1. Were the storage tanks | (s): (Che | ck one or both) | | | | <u></u> | | |
| Aboveground | | | Unde | rground | | | | |
| 2 Conoral Sustam Informati | ~~ | | | | | | | |
| Types of Products Stored | unlead | ed gasoline N | umber of | Tanks Close | ed: 3 | Age(s |) of Tanl | cs: 18 vrs |
| 1900011100000000000 | uniouu | | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| 3, Was the Limited Closure Summary Report Performed as a Result of: (check one or more) | | | | | | | | |
| Tank Systems Removal? | , | Spill Containment Installa | ation? | Change | e in Storage to | a Non-R | egulated | Substance? |
| Tank Systems Closed in | Place? | Dispenser Liners Installat | tion? | Releas | e Prevention Ba | artier Ins | tallation7 | + |
| Piping Sump Installation | 1? | Secondary Containment Installation? | | Other? meet 2009 | (please explain regulations | 1) UST s | ystem up | grade to |
| 4. Please Check Yes or N | o to the | following: | | | | | | |
| a. Was there previously r | eported | contamination discovered or | n site? If | yes, was | | D | Yes | No No |
| I. A Discharge Re | port For | n submitted to the County? | | | | ١Þ | Yes | [] No |
| 2. An investigation | 1 perform | ed in accordance with Rule | e 62-761.8 | 20, F.A.C. | ? | D | Yes | 1 No |
| b. Is the depth to ground | water les | s than 20 feet? | | | | D | Yes | No No |
| c. Are there monitoring v | wells on | site? If yes, were they | | | | |]Yes | No |
| 1. Groundwater me | onitoring | wells? | | | | |] Yes | No |
| 2. Vapor monitoria | ng wells? | } | | | | | Yes | No No |
| 3. Used for closure | assessn | ent sampling? | | | | |] Yes | No |
| 4. Properly closed | ? | | | | | | Yes | No No |
| 5. Retained for site | assessm | ent purposes? | | | | |] Yes | No No |
| d. If tanks were replaced | , were co | ontaminated soils returned to | o the tank | excavation | ? | |] Yes | No No |

Signature of owner or operator

Signature of person performing Limited Closure Assessment

Scott Jordan Name of person performing Limited Closure Assessment

(date)_September 23, 2005_____ (date)

10/20/05 Pfinted on recycled paper. Affiliation C:Documents and Saltings/wamilh01Local Sattings/Temporary Internal Files/OLKDL/miled S

Shaw Environmental, Inc.

Techniflow

7275280701



Florida Department of Environmental Protection Twin Towers Office Bldg.=2600 Blair Stone Road=Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

| DEP Form # <u>62-761,900(5)</u> | | | |
|-------------------------------------|------------|---|--|
| Form Title: UST Contractor Form | . . | - | |
| Liffective Thate: July 13, 1998 | | | |

Underground Storage System Installation and Removal Form for Certified Contractors

Pollutant Storage Systems Contractor as defined in Section 489.113, Florida Statutes (certified contractors as defined in Section 62-761.200, Florida Administrative Code) shall use this form to certify that the installation, replacement or removal of the underground storage tank system(s) located at the address listed below was performed in accordance with Department Reference Standards. This includes system components such as dispenser liners, piping sumps, and overfill protection devices.

| General Facility Information | ······································ |
|--|--|
| Pacifity Nume: 7-Eleven Store #29301 | DEP Facility Identification No. : 528736151 |
| Street Address (physical location): 150 Pinellas Bayway, Tierra | Vcrde, FL 33715 |
| County: Pinellas | |
| Ownor | Telephone #: (407)532-2039 |
| Name: <u>/-Eleven, Inc.</u> | |
| Owner Address: 1300 Lee Rd., Orlando, FL 32810 | |
| Storage Tank System Information | |
| Number of Tanks Installed: (2) 10,000 gallon | Number of Tanks Removed: (3) 10,000 gallon |
| Date Work Initiated: 9/6/05 | Date Work Completed: 10/5/05 |
| Tank(s) Manufactured by: Xerxes | |
| Description of work Completed: Removed f.g. clad steel tanks. | & assocpipingInstalled_d.w. f.g. Xorxes_UST's & stp |
| sumps, lostalled Environ liners & Geoflex coaxial piping. Ins | talled OPW 61SO-400C overfill protection_Emco.Whoaton |
| A1004-210S-SL d.w.overspill containers & Vaporless leak de | etectors.Reconnected TLS350 tank monitor. Tested system |
| Certification | |
| I hereby certify and attest that I am familiar with the facility that is Protection; that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the storage was conducted in accordance with Chapter 489, Florida Statutes, S Administrative Code, and its adopted reference standards and doct | s registered with the Florida Department of Environmental e tank system installation, replacement or removal at this facility Section 376.303, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 62-761, Florida iments for underground storage tank systems. |

Carl E. Mooney/Techniflow, Inc. (Type or Print) Certified Pollutant Tank Contractor Name

Ormen

Certified Tank Contractor Signature

Field Supervisor Name

PCC048391 PSSC Number Pollutant Storage Systems Contractor License Number

10/11/05 Date

Richard Williams

10/11/05 Date

The owner or operator of the facility must register the tanks with the Department upon completion of the installation. The installer must submit this form to the County no more than 30 days after the completion of installation, replacement, or removal of a storage tank

p.3



Mr. Ron H. Noble Page 2

the contamination. If any contaminated soil, groundwater or other media are removed it must be properly treated and/or disposed of in accordance with Department rules.

Once funding becomes available to clean up an EDI discharge, the source property owner will be notified and will be required to provide access to the property. Additionally, any outstanding deductibles must be paid. Clean up will continue until a Site Rehabilitation Completion order (SRCO) (with or without conditions) is issued for the discharge. At that point the State's obligation to clean up the eligible petroleum contamination ends unless, as indicated in the Order, it is later discovered that the 'old' eligible petroleum contamination still exists. If the eligible contamination remains at levels that exceed the requirements contained in the petroleum clean up rub, the State will resume clean up pursuant to the provisions of the EDI. For an EDI site, there are no deductibles, no limit on the amount of money, spent on the clean up, and the Department does not pursue cost recovery. See subsections after the date of the EDI eligibility order. Additionally, an owner/operator who exacerbates the existing contamination or does not properly dispose of any excavated contaminated media or refuses to allow access to the property may become liable for some or all of the contamination pursuant to the provisions in section 376.308, F.S.

The February 22, 1993, discharge is potentially eligible for PCPP, also funded by the IPTF. Discharges eligible for the PCPP are eligible for up to \$300,000 of state funds, subject to the submission of a Limited Contamination Assessment Report (LCAR), a co-payment and entering into a PCPP agreement to clean up the petroleum contamination that is associated with the PCPP eligibility order. Please note that, for this discharge, no PCPP application has been submitted. Therefore, PCPP eligibility has not been determined. The LCAR and co-payment requirements for PCPP may be reduced or walved for all responsible parties based upon the financial capabilities of each responsible party. See Section 376.3071(13), F.S.

Any discharges not listed on an eligibility Order and any non-petroleum contamination are not covered by IPTF funded programs and, therefore, are not subject to the same protections afforded by subsection 376.308(5), F.S. The Priority Ranking Score for this site is 11. Currently, the FDEP is finding cleanups for sites with a score of 31 or higher.

The FDEP does not restrict usage of the subject or adjacent properties (construction, new buildings, etc.) due to the presence of petroleum contamination. However, contaminated properties are still subject to all other existing state and local codes and ordinances. It is FDEP policy to make reasonable efforts to minimize the impact of site remediation on the business and affairs of those occupying the affected properties. Site activities initiated by an owner or operator, including construction and/or well installation, must not cause further spreading of and/or exacerbate the contamination. If any contaminated soil, groundwater or other media are removed it must be properly treated and/or disposed of in accordance with FDEP rules. As reminders, worker safety on contaminated construction sites is regulated by the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), and the presence of petroleum vapors in concentrations high enough to present explosive or fire hazard should immediately be brought to the attention of the local Fire Department.

To facilitate cleanup, if the real property ownership changes, the FDEP should be notified in writing of the name and mailing address of the new property owner(s). Please send such notification to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4525, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400.

. ...

Mr. Ron H. Noble Page 3

Because petroleum contamination may remain on the property for some time during the cleanup, owners and operators are encouraged to coordinate any construction activities which require digging with our office. Further information about the status of the storage tanks may be found on the internet at http://lihora8.dep.state.fl.us/www_stcm/reports/STCM02.asp. If you should have any questions or need further information, please feel free to contact me at the letterhead address, or by telephone at (727) 538-7277, extension 1108.

Sincerely,

Andrew Moore, P.G. Professional Geologist I Pollutant Storage Tank Cleanup Program

APM/hs

Cc: Ms. Grace Rivera, Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Mr. Tal Aviram, ANB Enterprises, Inc., One Progress Plaza, Suite 450, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701



en gasti - chinata nie generalitta. Nationalitta - Recut Monte

RON H. NOBLE DRECT DIAL: 813-222-1175 RNOBLE@FOWLERWHITE.COM

January 13, 2005

Rebecca Grace, Esquire Senior Assistant General Counsel Office of General Counsel Florida Department of Environmental Protection 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard MS-35 Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000

> Re: Petroleum Contamination Issues for 7-Eleven facility located at 150 Pinellas Bayway South in Tierra Verde, Pinellas County, Florida FDEP Facility ID No.: (528736151

Dear Rebecca:

This firm represents A & S Tierra Verde Ventures, L.L.C. ("A & S Tierra Verde") in connection with its ownership and proposed redevelopment of the Tierra Verde Marina located at 200 Madonna Boulevard in Tierra Verde, Pinellas County, Florida. The Tierra Verde Marina property is located immediately adjacent to the 7-Eleven Convenience Store #29301 located at 150 Pinellas Bayway South. The purpose of this correspondence is to request confirmation and additional information from the Department regarding the status of petroleum contamination issues at the above-referenced 7-Eleven facility.

The 7-Eleven Convenience Store #29301 located at 150 Pinellas Bayway South has been assigned facility identification number 528736151 by the Department. We understand that a discharge of petroleum products was reported to the Department for this facility on or about November 29, 1988, and this facility has been granted eligibility under the State of Florida Early Detection Incentive Petroleum Cleanup Program. As an initial matter, we are requesting confirmation from the Department that the above-referenced 7-Eleven facility has been granted eligibility from the Department for participation in the Early Detection Incentive Program to address the assessment and remediation of petroleum product contamination at this facility.

A & S Tierra Verde proposes to redevelop the Tierra Verde Marina. This project would involve the demolition of on-site structures and the construction of a state-of-the-art marina facility; residential dwelling units and supporting uses. In the course of performing environmental due diligence activities prior to its acquisition of the Tierra Verde Marina property, A & S Tierra Verde retained an environmental consultant to further investigate the

FOWLER WHITE BOGGS BANKER P.A.

TAMPA • ST. PETERSBURG • FORT MYERS • TALLAHASSEE • ORLANDO • NAPLES • WEST PALM BEACH • BONITA SPRINGS • JACKSONVILLE

501 EAST KENNEDY BLVD, SUITE 1700 + TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 + PO BOX 1438 + TAMPA, FL 33601 TELEPHONE (813) 228-7411 + FAX (813) 229-8313 + www.fowlerwhite.com Rebecca Grace, Esquire January 13, 2005 Page 2

extent of petroleum product contamination in connection with the 7-Eleven facility. Soil and groundwater testing performed on behalf of A & S Tierra Verde has documented that petroleum product contamination has migrated from the 7-Eleven facility onto the Tierra Verde Marina property.

In the course of future redevelopment activities, it is possible that A & S Tierra Verde and its contractors will be required to perform demolition and construction activities on portions of the A & S Tierra Verde property which has been impacted by the migration of petroleum product contaminants from the 7-Eleven facility. We are therefore seeking confirmation from the Department that A & S Tierra Verde will not incur liability for the assessment or remediation of petroleum product contamination emanating from the 7-Eleven facility and migrating to the A & S Tierra Verde property in connection with the proposed site demolition and redevelopment activities. Specifically, A & S Tierra Verde requests written confirmation from the Department regarding the Department's policy on the migration of petroleum product contamination to adjacent properties. We further understand that the Department has no prohibitions which would restrict or prohibit an adjacent property owner such as A & S Tierra Verde from developing its property even if such property has been impacted by a release of petroleum products from an adjacent source of contamination.

We have advised A & S Tierra Verde the Department has two primary concerns associated with the development of property which has been impacted by a release of petroleum products from an off-site source of contamination. Specifically, A & S Tierra Verde must ensure that petroleum product contamination originating from an off-site source is not spread to areas of the property which are uncontaminated. In addition, A & S Tierra Verde should ensure that engineering design for on-site stormwater retention and other drainage facilities do not result in a modification of surficial groundwater flows which alter the direction or rate of groundwater flow so as to spread the groundwater contaminant plume. Please be assured that A & S Tierra Verde's future development and construction plans for the subject property will maintain conformance with the above-referenced guidance administered by the Department.

In summary, we respectfully request the Department issue written correspondence to my attention at the above address confirming the following:

- 1. The above-referenced 7-Eleven facility (FDEP Facility ID No.: 528736151) has been granted eligibility under the Early Detection Incentive Program which will serve as the funding source for the assessment and remediation of petroleum product contamination from this facility;
- 2. The Department has no prohibitions against the development of property which has been impacted by a release of petroleum products from an off-site source of contamination; and
- 3. A & S Tierra Verde will not incur liability to the State of Florida or any other parties in connection with future site development activities which do not

FOWLER WHITE BOGGS BANKER P.A.

TAMPA + ST: PETERSBURG + FORT MYERS + TALLAHASSEE + ORLANDO + NAPLES + WEST PALM BEACH + BONITA SPRINGS + JACKSONVILLE



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Bldg. @ 2600 Blair Stone Road @ Tallahasses, Florida 32399-2400

Dale Teachtmann, Secretary

Bob Martinez, Governor

John Shearer, Assistant Secretzry

14 1

July 27, 1989

Mr. Bud Good Environmental Coordinator The Southland Corporation 1700 University Drive Suites 220 & 302 Coral Springs, Florida 33065

Dear Mr. Good:

The Department has concluded its review of the documentation submitted in accordance with paragraph 375.3071(9)(b), Florida Statutes (F.S.), and determined that your site, 7-Eleven #29301, located at 150 Pinellas Bay Way, St. Petersburg, Florida, is eligible for state-administered cleanup under the Early Detection Incentive Program.

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this Order of Determination of Eligibility have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, to petition for an adminis-trative determination (hearing). The Petition must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5, Florida Administrative Code, and must be filed (received) with the Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a petition within the twenty-one (21) days constitutes a waiver of any right such persons have to an administrative determination (hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

This Order of Determination of Eligibility is final and effective on the date of receipt of this Order unless a petition is filed in accordance with the preceding paragraph. Upon the timely filing of a petition, this Order will not be effective until further order of the Department.

When the Order is final, any party to the Order has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes by filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal, accompanied by the applicable filing fees, with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

The DER Facility Number for this site is 528736151. Please use this identification on all future correspondence with the Department.

Any questions you may have on the technical aspects of this Order of Determination of Eligibility should be directed to Craig Ash at 904/487-3299. Contact with the above named person does not constitute a petition for administrative determination.

Sincerely,

Richard & William

RichardsG. Wilkins, Director. Division of Waste Management

RGW:1fk

DER File #52-4860



File Number 504840 Site Name $1-CN_{H}$ 4=9301Fac ID# 5337541571 Latitude 27° H1' 516" Longitude 8 204317" Poss-A-Grille Base 4

SITE PRIORITY RANKING - EDI PROGRAM

Criteria

Fire/Explosion Hazard

1. Free product or volatilized patroleum products at or above 20% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) in existing utility conduits or vaults, buildings or other inhabited confined spaces (60 pts.)

2. Ignitable free product on surface waters or impoundments (60 pts.)

Threat to Uncontaminated Drinking Water Supplies

1. Uncontaminated municipal or community well fields of greater than 100,000 gallons per day permitted capacity with a well within 1/2 mile of site (30 pts.) Dwog Hes car is N

Additionally

or

b. If the well field is located down-gradient of the site (15 pts).

2. Uncontaminated private wells constructed prior to date of contamination discovery, or uncontaminated public water system well field with less than 100,000 gallons per day permitted capacity, with a well within 1/4 mile of site (20 pts.) ST N Additionally:

a. If the well field's 1 foot drawdown contour is known to encompass the site regardless of the well field's distance from the site (10 pts.)

or

b. If well field is located down-gradient of the site (5 pts.)

3. Uncontaminated surface water body used as a public water system supply within 1/2 mile of site (10 pts.)











7)

| | _ | | | | |
|-------------------------|---|---|--|-----------------|---------|
| | · | Yea | No | Pointa | |
| Mig | ration Potential | | | ·· ·,· | |
| | | : `; | X.• | •••••• | |
| 1. | Source characteristics (select one only) | | ية | | |
| wel: incl | a. Recent spill or free product found in Is/boreholes (4 pts.) except free product of 2 hes or more in 2 or more wells/boreholes (6 pts. | ······································ | | 2 | · • • • |
| con | b. Recent product loss or wells/groundwater taminated but no free product (2mpts.) | | | | |
| 2. | Product Type (select only one) | | / | \bigcirc | |
| gas pro enh (3 | a. Light petroleum product (kerosene, oline, aviation fuel and similar petroleum ducts) with water soluble additives or ancers (MTBE, ethanol and similar substances) pts.) | | | | |
| OF | b. Eight petroleum product with no additives enhancers (2 pts) | 4 | Constraint of the second s | | |
| and | c. Reavy petroleum product (fuel oil, diesel similar petroleum products) (1 pt.) | | ~ | | |
| <u>Env</u> | ironmental Setting | | | ~ | |
| 1. | Site located in G-1 area (4 pts.) | | \leq | 0 | |
| 2. | Site located in G-2 aguifer (2 pts.) | | | 2 | |
| 3. geo | Site located in high recharge/permeability logical area (4 pts.) | | ي مينيونيونيونيونيونيونيونيونيونيونيونيونيو | | |
| 4. Flo | Site located within 1/2 mile of an Outstanding or da Water (1) pt.) | | | | |
| Pro | gram Task completed by owner or operator | | | | |
| l. of Sec | Free product recovery conducted within 30 days discharge discovery in accordance with ction 17+70, FAA.C. (3 pts.) | | | | |
| 2. exc Set | Excavation of greater than 30 cubic yards of cessively contaminated soils, as defined in ption 17-70, F.A.C., within 30 days of discharge | | | | |
| 3 . cor F . | Contamination Assessment Report to be npleted in accordance with Section 17-70.009, A.C., or a Consent Order, if appliable (2 pts.) | | <u> </u> | 0 | |
| 4. coi 17. | Remedial Action Plan and Remedial Action to be mpleted in accordance with Section 17-70.010 and -70.011, F.A.C., or Consent Order, if applicable | 87997988678 7-674 | | \underline{v} | |
| (5) | pts.) | Total | point | s <u>1</u> | |
| Co | mments <u>hglil Bdon</u> | مىلەرىكە تىرىكىيە بۇلۇچى تېخىرىيە 1911-يەلەرمەي 1911-يەلەرمەي | یک خونه <mark>می ک</mark> ینی میرونی مرابع | | |
| | Litternelin | 89 Date | | | |
| | | | | | |

İ

.

Í

ĺ

ĺ

j.

ĺ

1

Í

1

ĵ.

ł

ĺ

ł

[

ł

į

| (1)) Depertment of Environmental Regulation EAHLY DETECTION INCENTIVE PROGRAM NOTIFICATION APPLICATION |
|---|
| Use this form to notify the Department of Environmental Regulation of patroloum conteming to be problems. This form is required to determine eligibility for the EDI program. FOR NOTIFICATION PULPEES ON Y. |
| PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE Put "X" there ensure is unknown. |
| 1. BUBLINBBE/SITE NERDS 7- ELEVEN STORE # 29301 BUREAU OF WASTE DECHTOR |
| Business/Site Operators THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATION |
| Business/Sits DwnersProperty Dwners |
| BUSINESS/Site Address: 150 TINELLAS BAY WAY ST. PETE 33715 |
| Telephone Number: (305) 755-3711 County: TINELLAS |
| Hallin Addrages 1700 UNIVERSITY DR. CORAL SPRINGS FL. 33071 |
| 2. Date of discovery! //- 29. fr(month/day/year) |
| 3. Have you previously reported this discharge to DER? X No Ves |
| 4. Hethod of initial discovery (circle one only) |
| A. Automatic detector in ground; monitoring to inventory control welly, or conteinment F. Bdor or visible signs at facility or in |
| B: NFA: 129 test (anargrand tenks buy) C. Manual test of monitoring wells(s) B. Emptying and inspection (explain) |
| 5. Estimated number of gallons losit. |
| 6. What part of the storege system is lanking? (circle all that apply) A. Dispanser B. Pipe C. fitting D. Tank E. Dverfill F. Unknown |
| Has the system been repaired? K No Ves Viknown |
| 7. Cause of leak (circle all that apply) Plains I ank |
| A. Unknown B. Split D. Split J. Installation failure C. Loose Connection H. Corrosion P. Dverfill |
| D. Other I. Functure Q. Accident R. Other |
| 8. If \mathbf{z} tank is lasting, circle the choices which describe the type |
| A. Aboveground E. Gere or asphalt-coared step: 1. Impressed current type B. Factory Helded F. Fiberglass-cled step: J. Double walled V. Shackard or out of service |
| C. Field eracted G. Fibergiess R. Other or unknown(explain) |
| 9. Type of product discharged (circle one) 6. Landed caroling K. Kerssene |
| B. Unleaded gasplins L. Used oil C. Gasploi or siched gaspline H. General diesel |
| C. Véhicular dissel (explain) E. Avistion fusi (explain) |
| 10. DER Facility Number 528736151 |
| 11. DER Tenk Number |
| 12. ID THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF ALL INFORMATION SUBMITTED ON THIS FORM IS TRUE, ACCURATE AND |
| BO tol ENVIRONMENTAL 11:29-88 |
| Signature of Person Completing Form Title CooRDINATOR Date |
| DER Förm 17-70.001(1) October 10, 1986 |
| |

| Department of Environ | mental Regulation |
|---|---|
| Rischarae Noti | fication Form |
| Form 17-1 | .218(3) |
| | |
| Use this form to notify the Department of Environmental R | egulation of: |
| 1. Results of tank testing which reveal a discharge within 3 working 2. Discharges exceeding 100 gallons on parylous surfaces as describe 3. Discharges exceeding 100 gallons on parylous surfaces as describe | days of testing. In Section 17-81.05(4)(b) within 3 working days of discovery. Imple or laboratory report within 3 working days of discovery. |
| Mail to the DER District | Office in your district. |
| PLEASE PRIN Put "X" where any | TOR TYPE war is unknown. |
| 1. Facility Number: 528736/51 2. Tent: Number: | 3. Date: 88 |
| A FACILITY NAME: 1- ELEVEN STORE TO | 9001 |
| Facility Operator: The Southland Corporation | Y ST. PETE, FLORIDA 33715 |
| Facility Address: 1305 1 344-6872 | County: RNELLAS |
| Telephone Numper: 1700 University Drive, Suite 2 | 20/302, Coral Springs, Florida 550/1 |
| Dans of any or discussed 11-29-FF | month/day/year |
| Cata Di tart en taltat diagnative, (circle DDE DDIV) | |
| A. Automatic detector in ground; monitoring well, or conteinment. B. NFPA 329 best (underground tanks only). | D. Emptying and Inspection. E. Inventory control. F. Odor or visible signs at facility or in vicinity. C. Other:(explain) |
| C. Manual test of monitoring well(s). | |
| 7. Estimated number of gallons lost | A Dimanar & Plas C. Fitting D. Tank B Unknown |
| 3. What part of the storage system is lasking? (circle all that apply) | |
| If a tank is leaking, circle the choices which describe the type. Underground | H. Sacrificial anode type |
| B. Factory weided E. Bare or sphalt-coated steel | L. Impressed ourrent type |
| C, Field erected P. Fiberglass-clad steel | M. Other or Unknown (exptain) |
| | • • |
| A. Leaded Garoline. | E. Aviation fuel. |
| B. Unleaded gasolins. | Z Unknown (explein) |
| C. Gasohol of alcohol-enriched gesolim. | G |
| 1. Cause of leak, (circle all that apply) Ploing | Tank |
| A Unknown B. Split | G. Split J. Instance of the second |
| D. Other | I. Punotura |
| The second | INFORMATION SUBMITTED ON THIS FORM IS TRUE, AC |
| 12. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF ALL | - 10 |
| | 150 & (|
| Bud Good - Environmental Coordinator | Authorized Representative |
| Name of Owner, Operator or Authorized Representative | Signature of Contest, Operation of Contest |
| KEEP A COPY OF THIS FO |)rm fur your records. |
| NE FORM IN COLD MAR (VD | |
| Perfekte i nå rinnar för "Perfektikle all nå na fra nä | |
| der form (1-1240) (V/H (V/H - | |

1

-

ĺ

ļ

ĺ

1

|

[

í

ORLANDOLABORATORIES P.O. Box 148127 • Orlando, Florida 32814 • (407) 888-8645 REPORT OF ANALYSIS Report #: 53450 (7152) Sample submitted by: Olient(R. Spalding) # Date Sampled: 10/22/88 @ 9:30 # Date received: 10/25/88 Universel Engineering Attn: Rex Spalding 3852 L.B. McLeod Road Orlando, Plorida 32805 Date reported: 11/04/68 Page 1 of 2 and the second 3.5.7.1.5 PURPOSE: To analyze the samples for 602 parameters. AUTHORIZATION: Chain of Custody Form received from client on 10/25/88. SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Water samples submitted and identified by client as: 29301, 150 Finellas Bayway Tierre Verde $\{x_i,x_i\} \in \{x_i,y_i\}$ ٩,٠ • • • • • HW-1, HW-3 •••••••• PROCEDURE: EPA METHOD 602 :

RESULTS, ug/1

| PURCEABLE ORGANICE - AROMATICS | <u>MH-1</u> | HH-3 | Blank |
|--|--|---|--|
| Benzene. Chlorobenzene 1, 2-dichlorobenzene 1, 3-dichlorobenzene 1; 4-dichlorobenzene Ethylbenzene Styrena Toluene meta - Xylene & para = Xylene ortho = Xylene HTBE (methyl tert-butyl ether) | 87 ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) 13 ND(1) 34 83 39 ND(1) | ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) | ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND(1) |

* Sampling information based on data supplied by client. ND = Not detected to the levels in parantheses

Respectfully submitted, ORLANDO LABORATORIES, INC.

Merlager Laboratory

martin A Zuran) Quality Control

10- 4 h - 4

OLI Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitative Service Identification Number is 83141.

The Analytical Specialists



1

Universal Engineering Attn: Rex Spalding

QUALITY CONTROL DATA SHEET

DUPLICATES:

* * . • ****

| PARAMETER 7 | DIFFERENCE | DATE | ANALYST |
|-------------------------|------------|----------|---------|
| 1.1.1-Trichloroethane | 8 | 11/02/89 | LB |
| 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroetha | ne 6 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| 1.1-Dichloroethane | 1 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| Toluene | 9 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| Chlorobenzene | i | 11/02/88 | LB |
| Ethylbenzene | 2 | 11/02/88 | LB |

SPIKES:

| PARAMETER | Z RECOVERY | DATE | ANALYST |
|---------------------------|------------|----------|---------|
| 1.1.1-Trichtorosthane | 81/89 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane | 105/111 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| 1.1-Dichloroethane | 109/110 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| Toluena | 100/109 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| Chlorobanzene | 100/99 | 11/02/88 | LB |
| Ethylbenzene | 99/101 | 11/02/88 | LB |

APPENDIX D-3 <u>REGULATORY FILE REVIEW DATA</u> DELTONA CORPORATION (SITE NO. 3)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems Storage Tank/Contaminated Facility Name & Address Search

Facility ID#: 8732229 Name: Deltona Corp Pinellas Bayway & Madonna Blvd Tierra Verde, FL 33715 Contact: Deltona Corp Phone: 305-854-1111 District: SWD County: 52 - Pinellas Type: C-Fuel User/Non-Retail Status: Closed Latitude: 27:41:25.0800 Longitude: 82:43:12.0000 LL Method: ADDM-Address Matching

Account Owner: Deltona Corp

| Tank # | Size | Content | Installed | Placement | Status | Construction | Piping | Monitori |
|-----------|------|------------|------------|-----------|-------------------|--------------|--------|----------|
| 1 | 550 | Waste Oil | 05/01/1960 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 2 | 550 | Waste Oil | 10/01/1962 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 3 | 3000 | Leaded Gas | 03/01/1966 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 4 | 4000 | Leaded Gas | 03/01/1962 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 5 | 4000 | Leaded Gas | 10/01/1962 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 6 | 4000 | Leaded Gas | 10/01/1962 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 7 | 4000 | Leaded Gas | 02/01/1963 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |
| 8 | 4000 | Leaded Gas | 03/01/1966 | UNDER | Removed from Site | | | |

***Note:

Construction, Piping, and Monitoring Info not shown for CLOSED tanks (Status A: Closed in Place, B: Removed from the site).

| 27.24 | 12 - T - T - T - T - T - T - T - T - T - | | | | | | | |
|--|--|---------------------|----------------|---|--|--|--|--------|
| | | | 25. | TATE OF ELE | NDTDA | ۳۰ <i>۰</i> ۴ | | |
| | | | | HIE UF FLL | MALIA TABAT | | | |
| | | 12513 | -MRIMENI (| JF ENVIKUNN | ENTAL KE | GULAILUN | | |
| | | | FULLUIA | VI SIURAGE | TANK SYS | | | |
| | | | VSPECTION | REPORT FOR | M - COVE | R PAGE | PAGE: 1 U | F 1 |
| | y eta mana ma | | _ | | | | | |
| JILLIY | (11) We 3 | 528:3222 | 7 | | | COUNTY: PINEL | LAS | |
| JILIY | NAME: I | ELTONA (| CORP | | | | | |
| CILITY | LOCATIC | BN: PINE | LAS BAYW | AY & MADONN | IA BLVD, | TIERRA VERDE. | $\{ e_{i}^{*}, \dots, e_{i}^{*} \} \in \{ e_{i}^{*}, \dots, e_{i}^{*} \}$ | |
| CILITY | CONTACT | T: DELTO | VA CORP | | | PHONE: (305) | 8 <u>5</u> 4-1111 | |
| VER : | DELTONA | CORP | | | | PHONE: (305) | 854-1111 | |
| VER AD | DRESS: 3 | 3250 SW 3 | 3RD AVE, 1 | MIAMI, FL, | 33129-27 | 12 | | |
| VER CC | NTACT: 0 | ALENN HO | HMEIER | | OW | NER CHANGE DA | ATE 00/00/00 | t |
| | | | | | | | | |
| ATITUD |)E:00-00- | -oo Lai | VGITUDE:00 | 00-00-00 | FAC | TYPE: NON-RET | AIL BUSINES | 8 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | INSTALL | UNDER OR | TANK | INTEGRAL | MONITORING | TANK |
| 4X # | SIZE | CONTENT | DATE | ARAVE | TYPE | PIPING | SYSTEM | STAT |
| | 550 | 1 | 05/60 | | D | V | V V | = |
| | | - | 10/42 | 11 | n | ý | v. | 5 |
| | 7000 | $\overline{\Delta}$ | 07(44 07(44 | с П | 17 17 | v v | v V | 5 |
| | 2000 | | 07/00 | 1 t | | v v | i V | а С |
| | | л А | 50102 10120 | | 11 T | ĭ V | 7 17 | 0 5 |
| | ~~~~ *~~~ | ~1 ~ | 19/92 | <u>ب</u> | р Г | Ť | 7 | 5 |
| | 4000 | | 10/62 | U | D | Ŷ | 7 | ಶ - |
| | 4000 | 5-3 5-3 | 02763 | U | 1) | Y | Ŷ | 3 |
| | 4000 | A | 03766 | ل ا | D | Ý | Y | 8 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | A. | - | | | | | |
| ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | 1 | Silo | 01 | 20 1 1 | ` | the a | 171 | Ann P |
| artati (Chinali) | 4:08 | | <u>~11</u> | | <u>n -a</u> | mag on | ring -i | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| • | | ····· | | | | و همچنی و پرور و بر دوره مدا در و دوره همه مانند و محمد از اطار در از اطار مارد است. | man han side i Marina dad kasiraan kenalarkan manan kasira ana mata ana asara sa sa sa sa | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| * | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | • | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | **** | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ین بر این | | ***** |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 8 144 - 1997 M 1997 M 2 1992 M 2 1994 M 19 10 - 742 F 2 1 2 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 | | 19 Mart 1967 - Marine Anna Lana (a marine (an ann (an ann (graph ann ann (graph ann ann a ann an ann an a | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | -a - a a da da da a a a a a a a a a a a | | | | |
| SPECTI | ON TYPE | (CHOOSE | ONE) | 911 | E INFORM | ATTON (ALL TL | INT ADDI VI | |
| Kapur | TINE | | DISCHARG | | NEAD DH | D MELI | DEDATOCO | |
| TNET | | ********* | | | - MEMINIC CONTANT | | | |
| | INCNET | | DETNODER: | | | | | |
| | 1. And 16. 29 19 19 19 20 20 | | NEINGFEL | 1 | _ COMPLAI | IV (| UBI & ABI | |
| | | | | A | _ ACID IA | NKB | HAZARD MAT | |
| 2 n.t.c.t | | | | P. 10 | · / | ° / H// | | |
| · 12 T C2 1 | nito UM | LULAL P | workari: | mell | eq. C | 4114 | | |
| These | | - / | TAS | APP | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| s NOT CL | A B | : VERINI | NI OP | | ITACT NAM | E (PRINT) | | ···· |
| | 11 Cm | A. A. A | | 111-1 | | | | |
| /2 | L SUV | pers | - / (` | <u>/ 4 ` 4 /</u> | | | | ***** |
| (1 C | MOREC (UK) | a siena | UKE & DA | IE ' CC | INTACT'S | SIGNATURE & D | ATE | |
| | | | | | | | | |

| A RA |
|------------------|
| FILE |
| At Strange |
| STATE OF FLORIDA |
| |

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK COMPLIANCE INSPECTION FORM

ne: <u>Peltime Corp</u> racility I.D.#: <u>528732229</u> Date: <u>11.14.91</u>

| | | Yes No Unk N/A |
|-------------|--|---|
| (<u>l.</u> | REGISTRATION/NOTIFICATION: Comments: | |
| <u></u> | | 1. |
| | 10. All records were maintained for two (2) years and were available for inspection within five (5) working days; 17-761.710 (1) 11. Some but not all records were maintained for two (2) years and were available for inspection within five (5) working days; 17-761.710 (1) | |
| <u>III.</u> | REPORTING/DISCHARGE RESPONSE/REPAIRS: Comments: | |
| | Proper reporting requirements been met for the following; 17-761.460: 12. Results of tightness test; (1) 13. Any spill, overfill, or other discharge within one working day of discovery; (2) 14. Suspected releases within one working day of discovery; (3) (a), (b) 15. Confirmed releases (positive response of a release detection device) within one working day of discovery; (3) (c) The owner or the operator of the system which has discharged has: 16. Taken it out-of-service; 17-761.700 (1) had it repaired or replaced; .700, or properly closed it; .820 (1) 17. Removed any regulated substances from the system; 17-761.820 (1) 18. Tightness tested all repaired components before placing them back in service; 17-761.700 (6) 19. Had repairs or replacements performed by a certified contractor; 489.105 (3) 20. Had tightness tests performed by registered tank tester; 17-761.200 21. Begun initial corrective actions for a release; 17-761.820 (2) | 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. |
| <u>IV.</u> | INVENTORY REQUIREMENTS: Comments: | |
| | 22. All inventory requirements maintained in accordance with 17:761.720 (1) 23. Some, but not all inventory requirements maintained in accordance with 17-761.720 (1) | 22. 23. |
| <u>V.</u> | PERFORMANCE STANDARDS/CATHODIC PROTECTION Comments: | |
| | Storage tank criteria; 17-761.500, 520 and 550, 24. Facility meets applicable storage tank standards; (1) 25. Systems meet siting requirements; (4) 26. Tank(s) equipped with spill containment; (5) (b) 27. Tank(s) equipped with overfill protection, (5) (b) 28. Facility meets construction upgrading schedule; 17-761.510 | 24. 25. 26. 27. 28. |



ne: Dettona Facility ID #: 52873 732 29 14.9 Date:____

| | UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK | | | | | |
|--------------|--|--|--|-------------|-------------|---|
| | ⁵ Are of HORIDA COMPLIANCE INSPECTION FORM | | | | | |
| 8 | | | Yes | No | Unk | N/A |
| , 10 | PERFORMANCE STANDARDS/CATHODIC PROTECTION COnfigurat | | | | | |
| - | | | | | | |
| | Piping criteria; 17-761.500: | | TITT: | דדדדעי | הדוודא | mm |
| | 29. New piping has secondary containmented | ່ວດ້ | μ | μ | $\mu m m$ | برس |
| | 30. Dispensers are upgraded with properly installed and maintained lineary (6) | . 29. | <u> </u> | | ļ | K |
| • | 31. Facility meets construction coordinate and marrianted and marrianted and states (0) | 30. | ļ | <u> </u> | | R |
| | Cathodic Protection/Certified Contractors /Tightness Tootion | 31. | mm | 111111 | mm | ╞╴ |
| | 32. Cathodic protection system provides contribution protection at a contribution of the second state of t | ··· | μш | μшш | $\mu\mu\mu$ | ЩЩ |
| | 33. PSSSC conducted all storage took ropeim installations on second (3, -(4) | , 32. | ļ | ļ | | X |
| | 34. Test performed by a DPP - registered and a registered at 7 70 + 740 (1)-(9) | 33. | ┝─── | | | K |
| | Sin isot performed by a Drint-registered lester; 17-761./40 | 34. | | | | |
| 1. | | | | | | |
| | Comments: | | | | | |
| | 35. New petroleum or hazardous substance storage tanks provided with an approved related datastics | | | | | |
| | system upon installation: 17-76.1800.(3) | 35. | mm | | mm | k h h h h h h h h h h h h h h h h h h h |
| | 36. All release detection systems meet general release standards; 17, 76,1,600 | | μ | μ | μ | ųш |
| | 37. Belease detection systems are monitored for a disable read statute of a disable data | 36. | _ | | | \geq |
| | 38. Groundwater monitoring wells are properly campled and meet the requirements of 47, 704,040 (4) | 37. | <u> </u> | | | \geq |
| | 39 Vapor monitoring wells are properly sampled and meet the requirements of 17-761.640 (1) | 38. | | | | \bowtie |
| | An approved release detection system is provided for | 39. | | hond | | \geq |
| | 40 Existing bazardous billothana deress the state of a state of | | ШШ | $\mu\mu\mu$ | ////// | |
| | 41. Existing nazaroous substance storage tanks; 17-761,560 | 40. | | | | \geq |
| | 4. Existing venicular fuel storage tanks; 17-761.610 | 41. | I | | | \geq |
| | 42. Other existing regulated substance storage tanks: 17-761.620 | 42. | | | | \geq |
| | 44. Integral piping provided with secondary containment; 17-761.630 | 43. | <u> </u> | | | \times |
| Tened | 44. Integral piping without secondary containment; 17:-761,640 (8) | 44. | | | | > |
| | | | and a second | | | |
| <u>0.</u> | OUT-OF-SERVICE STATUS Comments: | | | | | |
| | 45. Storage systems have been emotiod of regulated whether and 7 201 000 (00) | | | | | · |
| | Out-of-Service storage tank systems have been emptied of regulated substances; 17-761,200 (26) | 45. | | | | \geq |
| | 46. Corrosion protection property maintained (14 / 4) (15/14) | | ШШ | ШШ | ШШ | <u>VIII</u> |
| | 47 Belease detection system monitored for systematic structure at the | 46, | | | | \geq |
| | (1) (a) (2) | 47. | | | | \geq |
| | 48. Vent lines onen andilant onuteretereteret (4) (4) (1) | | ШШ | ШШ | | ШШ |
| | 49 Been upgraded or replaced before ast union to any in the table | 48, | | L | | \geq |
| | 50 Been tested tight hofers returning to service; (1) (c) | 49. | | | | \geq |
| | 51 Been out-of-portion for an more than human (1) (c) | 50. | | | | \geq |
| | 52. Been out-of-service for no more than two years; (1) (d) | 51. | | | | \geq |
| | 52. Brener elegine for an interview of the start and 12 months (unprotected bare steel systems); (2) (b) | 52. | L | | | \bowtie |
| | 53. Proper closure for an unmaintained tank; (2) | <u>5</u> 3. | | i T | | \bowtie |
| | 54. Had a closure assessment properly performed; (3) | (54. |) | | X | |
| | | y and the second se | | | 25 | |
| <u>u.</u> | VARIANCE Comments: | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | 00. Facility applied for Alternate Procedure (Explain in comment) 17.761.850 | 55. | | | | \square |
| | | anteranda anteranteranda | and a second | | - | |
| 2 | | | | | | |
| | 50 Amendment 185 | | | | | |
| | 50. Any other violations noted during inspection (Explain in comments) | 56. | | ////// | | \mathbf{X} |

nellas County Public Health Unit

November 15, 1990

Deltona Corporation 3250 SW 3rd Avenue Miami, FL 33129

, esse de la s

FAC ID# 528732229 Deltona Corporation Pinellas Bayway & Madonna Blvd. Tierra Verde, FL 33715 PINELLAS

Effective December 1, 1989, the responsibility to perform routine compliance inspections at above and below ground petroleum storage facilities was transferred from the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation to the HRS Pinellas County Public Health Unit.

The above facility is currently listed as inactive on the FDER Facility Detail List. This facility was registered during 1987 by Glenn Hohmeier.

Currently our department is conducting verification inspections on inactive locations. The above location was visited on October 17, 1990.

Please provide the following information within 30 days from the date of this letter, to verify that your location is inactive and to update the local file for this site.

- 1. A site diagram or drawing showing the past location or existing location of any tanks at the above facility, if available.
- 2. A copy of the FDER Notification Form sent to FDER, or an invoice for tank removal or filling the tanks in place, if available.
- 3. If an environmental assessment was done at the time of the removal, please enclose a copy of the closure report or lab test run.
- 4. If none of the above information can be located, please provide a statement regarding the non-use of Chapter 17-61 FAC regulated petroleum products, at your location. Please include the approximate date of last use if tanks were abandoned by removal or by filling in place. Provide as much information regarding this location as possible.

If the tanks at this location have not been properly abandoned, please contact our office for further instructions. The Florida Administrative Code (FAC), Chapter 17-61, requires that all regulated tanks are properly abandoned within 90 days of last use.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly. If you mail documentation for this facility, please direct it to my attention. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

X MM

Ernest M. Roggelin Environmental Specialist II Pollutant Storage Tank Program TEL:(813)321-5998 FAX(813)323-7890

enclosures

HES PINELLAS COUNTY PURI IC HEALTH UNIT

JAN 7 1991

ENGINEERING ST. PETERSBURG



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 300 Plaza West 3151 3rd Avenue N. Sulte 200 (813) 893-2213 ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING 300 Plaza East 300 31st Street N. Sulte 601 (813) 321-5998



Jo N. T

BOR MARTINEZ, GOVERNOR

GREGORY L. COLER SECRETARY

| | | | | | | A Contraction |
|---|--|---|---|------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------------|
| STATE OF HORDE | S Department of Pollutant St Inspectio | tate of Floric Environmen orage 1 on Rep | ta Regulation Fank System ort Forr | stem n | | May ge |
| Facility ID No.: Facility Name: Facility Location: Operator: | 52873222 TONA CURA CLAS BAY NA CORP | 29 ulty # | MADUN | Cour ////A-/3/- Phor Phor | nty: <u>5</u> <u>VD: Ver</u> ne: <u>305-55</u> ne: <u>305-35</u> | 200 200 3321 4-1111 34-1111 |
| Latitude'' | Longitude° | '' Sec | tion | Township | Rang | e |
| Tank # Size | Contents Installation Date | U/A or In-Contact | Tank Construction | Integral Piping | Monitoring System | Tank Status |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Inspection Type: Complaint Response Tritial EDI Public Well Field | Reinspection Installation Tank Removal Unregistered | Faci | lity Information: Abandoned Aboveground GovtFederal GovtOther | |] Non-retail] Retail] Retrofit (M. or] Retrofit (L. or | · O.) R.) |
| DER District: SU Dudate Inspector | Signature & Date | Local | Program: <i>I. V.C.i.L.H</i> Facilit | y Contact's S | IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII | <u>1468</u> 2114 |

DER Form 61-01-88 (04-01-88)

APPENDIX D-4 <u>REGULATORY FILE REVIEW DATA</u> BP STATION / TEXACO-TIERRA VERDE MARINA (SITE NO. 4)

К

F

С

G

J

В

Κ

Н

S K 2

Н

К

L S 2

4 F

М

0

Ν

I

L

Ν

F

М

0

| | | | Florida Depart Bureau of Storage Na | ment of Enviro Petroleum St Tank/Contami me & Address | onmental Pro orage Systen nated Facility Search | tection ns / | | | | |
|-----------|----------------|---|--|--|--|--|------------------|--|--|--|
| | ************** | 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - | an a shekara ta ƙwarar ta ƙwarar ta ƙasar ta ƙa | 40-74-70-44-7-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-4 | | <u>ann 2007 a fra e chuir na h-chuirte a' an D-chuirtean a</u> | | ويستعلم والمعالم وال | | |
| | Facilit | y ID#: 8630856 | | | Di | strict: SWD | | | | |
| | | Name: Texaco-Tie | erra Verde Mar | ina | County: 52 - Pinellas | | | | | |
| | | 100 Pinella | as Bayway | | Type: V-Marine/Coastal Fuel Stora | | | | | |
| | | Tierra Ver | de, FL 33715- | 1700 | Status: Open | | | | | |
| | Co | ontact: Nicholas S | haffer | | Latitude: 27:41:30.5542 | | | | | |
| | F | hone: 727-866-0 |)255 | | Longitude: 82:43:09.6012 | | | | | |
| Ac | count C |)wner: Tierra Vero | de Marina | | LL Me | ethod: DPHO-Au | tonomou | s GPS | | |
| Tank # | Size | Content | Installed | Placement | Status | Construction | Piping | Monitori | | |
| 1 | 6000 | Unleaded Gas | 12/01/1985 | UNDER | In Service | F M O N | C J K F | 2 H K S 4 | | |
| 2 | 6000 | Vehicular Diesel | 12/01/1985 | UNDER | In Service | F | J | 4 | | |

UNDER

In Service

***Note:

16000 Unleaded Gas

.

3

Construction, Piping, and Monitoring Info not shown for CLOSED tanks (Status A: Closed in Place, B: Removed from the site).

10/01/1993

http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/www_stcm/reports/STCM02_R.asp

First photo shows retail station - tank under canopy; photo#2 has red circle @ 2 USTs

(a) A set of the se

Jane Fugler

From: Ernest_Roggelin@doh.state.fl.us

Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2006 2:51 PM

1.1.1.1.1

To: Jane Fugler

Subject: First photo shows retail station - tank under canopy; photo#2 has red circle @ 2 USTs

× Picture (Metafile)

R Picture (Device Independent Bitmap)

Ernest M. Roggelin Environmental Manager Pinellas CHD-Engineering 4175 East Bay Drive, Suite 300 Clearwater, FL 33764-6966 (727) 538-7277 ext 1136 FAX (727) 538-7293 Ernest_Roggelin@doh.state.fl.us

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

07/00/00 17.44 PAA

NODULA TIN TODAKOF

Page 1 of 3

First photo shows retail station - tank under canopy; photo#2 has red circle @ 2 USTs

Jane Fugler

From: Ernest_Roggelin@doh.state.fl.us

Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2006 2:51 PM

To: Jane Fugler

Subject: First photo shows retail station - tank under canopy; photo#2 has red circle @ 2 USTs

Pinellas County Public GIS Viewer - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Pinellas CHD52 View Favorites Tools Help File Edit 🗟 🏠 🔎 Search 🐥 Favorites 🚱 🖓 • 😓 📓 🔛 🛍 🧩 😭 Back 🝷 🌍 X Address http://pubgis.co.pinellas.fl.us/public_gis/ Links Appraiser CorpsOnline CSD5 UL Login DBPR License Oracle 7777 DEP-BP55 MyFL NWGL GIS Datasets Aerial Download Tool Problems? <u>Click here</u> for solutions v go Query by Address Pinellas County GIS 2000 Census ar ar ar ar 🐨 💽 🖻 🕐 📑 🖑 62 1.55 12 R TRAFFIC INCIDENTS 02/03 * BUSINESS INCENTIVE AREAS DEMOGRAPHICS RDADS 🖉 📿 Arterial Major Roads Parcel Par Road Site Ad Zipcod 🗹 🛹 Road Names Municir Zoning: 🗹 🥩 EXISTING LAND USE Land U PARCELS T C Lot Numbers 🗆 🗢 Dimensions 🗌 🖅 Zoning Address Site Plans Active Site Plans on Vacant L. Parcel Lines - Black Color C C Property Values Parcel Lines 🗆 🗢 Comp Land Use Plan 🔲 🗁 Comp Land Use Plan Legend Untitled - Message (R... Pinellas Co Tinbox - Microsoft Out... ALSEN C / 19

2/8/2006

Page 2 of 3

.First photo shows retail station - tank under canopy; photo#2 has red circle @ 2 USTs

🗿 Pinellas County Public GIS Viewer - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Pinellas CHD52 Tools Help Favorites File Edit View 🗟 🚯 🔎 Search 🕎 Favorites 🚱 🖓 - 🍡 🗐 🔛 🛍 🤽 🚱 Back 🔹 × Address Address http://pubgis.co.pinellas.fl.us/public_gis/ Linic Appraiser CorpsOnline CSDS UL Login DBPR License Oracle 7777 DEP-BPSS MyFL NWGI GIS Datasets Aerial Download Tool Problems? <u>Click here</u> for solutions Query by Address V go Pinellas County GIS 2000 Census E A U D 🕅 8 % B 🔤 🏷 a a a a a I 63 Ø R . Done 💕 Untitled - Message (P ... 🤌 Pinellas Co 🕑 Inbox - Microsoft Out... 1 Ű, isian). ß 0 Ernest M. Roggelin Environmental Manager

Environmental Manager Pinellas CHD-Engineering 4175 East Bay Drive, Suite 300 Clearwater, FL 33764-6966

سوں میں Page 3 of 3

First photo shows retail station - tank under canopy; photo#2 has red circle @ 2 USTs

(727) 538-7277 ext 1136 FAX (727) 538-7293 Ernest_Roggelin@doh.state.fl.us

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

| Flori South | da Department vest District | <i>of Envir</i> 3804 Coconut Pal 813-744-6100 | 011111.01 m Dr. | ntal Prot • Tanıpa, I Virginia | OCTION Florida 33619 Weihenell Securary | | i i se | |
|--|--|---|--------------------|--------------------------------------|--|------------------------------|--------|--------|
| AND OF ROM | NOV | 1 9 1993 | Bureau o | f Wasto Cleanup |) L | n sandiji Dan i sani di s | | anna 1 |
| Mr. Robert Anell | lo | | NOV | 88 1993 | | a e. e. | 5 | |
| Island Marina De 100 Pinellas Bay Tierra Verde, Fl | evelopers way South 5 33715-1700 | - | Technical | Review Section | • | | | |
| RE: Texaco- 100 Pin Tierra DEF Fac | Tierra Verde Marin hellas Bayway South Verde, Pinellas Co tility ID #52863085 | a bunty, Flori 6 | đa | | • | | | |

Dear Mr. Anello:

6

Michael Bland of the Bureau of Waste Cleanup has reviewed the Contamination Assessment Report (CAR) and No Further Action Proposal (NFAP) dated September 7, 1993 (received September 8, 1993) submitted for this site. Documentation submitted with the NFAP confirms that criteria set forth in Section 17-770.630(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), have been met. The NFAP is hereby incorporated by reference in this Order. Therefore, you are released from any further obligation to conduct site rehabilitation at the site, except as set forth below.

If a subsequent discharge of petroleum or petroleum product occurs at the site, the Department may require site rehabilitation in order to reduce contaminant concentrations to the levels approved through review of the NFAP or otherwise allowed by Chapter 17-770, F.A.C.

Additionally, you are required to properly abandon all monitoring wells except compliance wells required by Chapter 17-761, F.A.C., for release detection. The wells must be abandoned in accordance with the requirements of Rule 17-532.500(4), F.A.C.

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this Site Rehabilitation Completion Order have a right to challenge the Department's decision. Such a challenge <u>may</u> include filing a petition for an administrative determination (hearing) as desoribed in the following paragraphs. However, pursuant to Chapter 17-103, F.A.C., you may request an extension of time to file the Petition. <u>All requests for extensions of time or</u> <u>petitions for administrative determinations must be filed</u> <u>directly with the Department's Office of General Counsel at the</u> <u>address given below within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of</u> <u>this notice (do not send them to the Bureau of Waste Cleanup).</u>

NOV 1 9 1993

Page 2

Mr. Robert Anello Island Marina Developers

Notwithstanding the above, a person whose substantial interests are affected by this Site Rehabilitation Completion Order may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such persons have to request an administrative determination (hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57, F.S.

The Petition shall contain the following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner, the Department file number (DEP facility number), and the name and address of the facility; (b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed action; (c) A statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by each
petitioner, if any;
 (e) A statement of facts which each petitioner contends
warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or

warrant reversal of modification of the Department's action of proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes each petitioner contends required reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by each petitioner, stating precisely the action each petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action.

This Site Rehabilitation Completion Order is final and effective on the date of receipt of this Order unless a petition (or time extension) is filed in accordance with the preceding paragraph. Upon the timely filing of the petition, this Order will not be effective until further order of the Department.

When the Order is final, any party to the Order has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal, accompanied by the applicable filing fees, with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days from the date the Final Order is filed with the clerk of the Department.

•

Mr. Robert Anello Island Marina Developers

NOV 1 9 1993

Page 3

Please send a copy of the approved CAR documents(s) to Mr. Ken Weber of the Southwest Florida Water Management District within thirty (30) days of receiving this Site Rehabilitation Completion Order.

The DEP Facility Number for this site is 528630856. Please use this identification on all future correspondence with the Department.

Any questions you may have on the technical aspects of this site Rehabilitation Completion Order should be directed to Laurel Lucado at (813) 744-6100, ext. 427. Contact with the above named person does not constitute a petition for administrative determination.

Sincerely, JS4a Lillen 9 Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D. Director of District Management

RDG/11s

. . . .

cc: William H. Goulet, P.G., Enviropact/Evans Environmental, Inc. Pedro Vargas-Prada, Pinellas County PHU Michael Bland, FDEP-BWC Laurel Lucado, FDEP-SWD



ISLAND MARINA DEVELOPERS

BY .-

September 7, 1993



Ms. Laurel Lucato NS. Laurer Lucato Florida Dept. of Enviromental Regulation SW District 3804 Cocoanut Palm Dr. Tampa, FL 33619

Dear Laurel:

Please find enclosed two copies of the Limited Contamination Assessment Report that was performed by Enviro Pact Inc.

I have sent an additional copy of this report to Mr. Pedro Vargas-Prada. As you can see there was no contamination found at this site.

I have also requested that a letter regarding the reduction of penalties be provided to me from Mr. Ernest Podgalin and have not yet received it.

If you can assist me in this matter I would appreciate it.

Sincerel Ż M Robert Anello

Administrator

RA:ams Encl.

100 PINELLAS BAYWAY, TIERRA VERDE, FLORIDA 33715

(813) 867-3191

FAX (813) 867-5762

/ exaco=Tierra Verde Marina 52/8630856



Technical Review 1 clion

LIMITED CONTAMINATION ABBEBBMENT REPORT

7

for

| TIERRA VERDE MARINA 100 Pinellas Bayway South | Bureau of | Waste Clonnup |
|--|-----------|---------------|
| Tierra Varde, Florida FDER Facility ID #528630856 | SEP | 1.0 1993 |

September, 1993

for submittal to:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619

Prepared for:

Island Marina Developers 100 Pinellas Bayway South Tierra Verde, FL 33715-1700

Prepared by:

Enviropact/Evans Environmental, Inc. 11300 43rd Street North Clearwater, FL 34622

Project Number: 41193-0003

2) IL X Newbot 9.7.93 EEtg
TABLE OF CONTENTS

| 1.0 | Introduction. 1 1.1 Background 1 1.2 Initial Remedial Action. 1 1.3 Scope of Work. 3 1.4 Location and Topography. 4 |
|-----|---|
| 2.0 | Assessment Activities |
| 3.0 | Conclusions |
| 4.0 | Recommendations |

LIST OF FIGURES

| Figure 1 Figure 2 | 1 | Location Map | n | Contour | Map, | 8/5/93 . | : | ÷ | : | : | • | 5 7 |
|----------------------|---|--|--------|--------------------|--------------|----------------------|---|---|---|---|---|--------|
| Figure 3 Figure 4 | 3 | Groundwater Elevatic Groundwater Elevatic | n n | Contour Contour | Мар, Мар, | 8/17/93. 9/1/93 . | : | : | : | : | : | 8 9 |

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

| Attachment | 1 | FDER Stationary Tank Inventory System listing |
|------------|---|--|
| Attachment | 2 | Sample botte/preservative reduitements |
| Attachment | 3 | Initial Remedial Action Report Form |
| | | Table of OVA headspace readings |
| | | Results of soil preburn profile analyses |
| | | (Laboratory Report #T3-08-012) |
| | | Transport manifest for soll disposal |
| Attachment | 4 | Water Table Elevation Calculation Sheets |
| Attachment | 5 | Groundwater Analytical Data (Laboratory Reports #T3-08-033 and #T3-08-098) |

*

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Enviropact, Inc., was retained by Island Marina Developers to perform a limited Contamination Assessment (CA), in accordance with Florida Administrative Code (FAC) Chapter 17-770 (Petroleum Contamination Site Cleanup Criteria), at the Tierra Verde Marina, 100 Pinellas Bayway South, Tierra Verde, Florida. The FDEP Facility ID number for this site is #528630856.

1.1 BACKGROUND

Two (2) six thousand (6,000) gallon capacity petroleum product USTs installed in December, 1985, are in service at the subject site. A copy of the FDEP Stationary Tank Inventory System (STIS) listing is included as Attachment 1. The tanks are located side by side in a single vault, with their long axes oriented east to west. The northern UST is used to store gasoline, the southern UST diesel.

Island Marina Developers contracted with Adams Tank and Lift (AT&L; PSSC License #0050767) to retrofit the two (2) USTs by installing "sump" type overspill containments. During the retrofit, contaminated soils were encountered. Enviropact/Evans was subcontracted by AT&L to identify, segregate, profile and dispose of the contaminated soil as an Initial Remedial Action (IRA).

1.2 INITIAL REMEDIAL ACTION

On July 26, 1993, Enviropact/Evans personnel used a Foxboro Century 128 OVA/FID according to FAC 17-770.200(2) to identify "excessively contaminated" soils at the subject site. One (1) cubic foot, or two (2) shovels of "excessively contaminated" soil was removed from around the diesel UST fill port. Two (2) drums of "excessively contaminated" soil was removed from around the gasoline UST fill port. The remainder of the "excessively contaminated soil was removed from around the east end of the gasoline UST. Altogether, a total of approximately two (2) cubic yards of "excessively contaminated" soil was identified, excavated and containerized in eight (8) fifty-five (55) gallon drums. All of the "excessively contaminated" soil, as defined by FAC 17-770.200(2), was removed.

A composite soil sample was collected from the drums of contaminated soil, placed in the appropriate sample containers (please see Attachment 2) and transported in an iced cooler to the Enviropact laboratory in Tampa, Florida, for analyses by EPA methods 8010, 8020, 9073, and for total RCRA metals Arsenic, Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Mercury, Selenium and Silver. With the exception of 172 mg/kg Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons, no compounds detectable by the analytical methodologies employed were present above detection limits.

The drums of contaminated soil were subsequently transported to the Tim's Oil Recovery/HOWCO Environmental facility at 843 43rd Street South, St. Petersburg, Florida, for treatment. Copies of an IRA report form, OVA headspace readings, the results of the composite soil sample analyses (Laboratory Report #T3-08-012), and the soil transport manifest are presented in Attachment 3.

1.3 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work for this Contamination Assessment (CA) was agreed upon during a meeting between Ms. Laurel Lucado of the FDEP/Southwest District, Mr. Pedro Vargas-Prada of the Pinellas County Public Health Unit, Mr. William Goulet of Enviropact/Evans and Mr. Robert Anello of Island Marina Developers. The meeting was held at the Pinellas County Engineering Department offices in Clearwater, Florida, on August 11, 1993.

The following CA tasks have been completed at the subject site in accordance with FAC Chapter 17-770:

- A potable well survey to determine the number of domestic and public supply wells within 1/2 mile of the site;
- Determination of the groundwater flow direction;
- Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected from four (4) existing compliance monitoring wells by EPA methods 239.2, 418.1, 504.1, 601, 602 and 610 (Kerosene Analytical Group).

All assessment tasks were performed adhering to Enviropact's approved Comprehensive Quality Assurance Project Plan (Comp QAPP) #91-0189G on file with the FDEP.

1.4 LOCATION AND TOPOGRAPHY

The site is located in Section 17, Township 32 South, Range 16 East, on Pine Key, about five (5) miles southwest of the downtown section of St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida (please see Figure 1, Location Map). The surrounding area is characterized by commercial and residential development. The site is within forty (40) feet of a salt water channel contiguous with the Gulf of Mexico. The water table was encountered at about six (6) feet below grade.

The <u>Soil Survey of Pinellas County, Florida</u> (U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, 1972) mapped Pine Key as Palm Beach sand, consisting mainly of material dredged from nearby shallow water to fill dikes. The material has been reworked and leveled. Relief in the area is low, with surface elevations ranging between zero (0) and ten (10) feet above sea level.



2.0 ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

2.1 POTABLE WELL SURVEY

A catalog of known potable wells was obtained from the Pinellas County Engineering Department. The catalog is arranged according to census tracts. The subject site is located in census tract 201.03. According to the well catalog, no public or private potable wells are located in this tract. Municipally supplied water is provided to businesses and residences in the area of the subject site.

2.2 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

Casing elevations for the compliance monitoring wells MW-1, 2, 3 and 4 were established relative to an assumed benchmark using a survey rod and level. Depth to water (DTW) measurements in the monitoring wells made using an interface probe which allowed measurement of the depth to water to within 0.01'. By subtracting DTW from the casing elevations, groundwater elevations for the wells were obtained.

Three (3) sets of water level measurements were obtained to assess possible tidal influence on groundwater flow. On August 17, 1993, the wells were gauged as the tide was falling. On August 5 and September 1, 1993, the wells were gauged as the tide was rising. The resultant groundwater elevation data was plotted on site plans and contoured (please see Figures 2, 3 and 4), indicating that groundwater flow at the site is tidally influenced. Copies of



2.0 ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

2.1 POTABLE WELL SURVEY

A catalog of known potable wells was obtained from the Pinellas County Engineering Department. The catalog is arranged according to census tracts. The subject site is located in census tract 201.03. According to the well catalog, no public or private potable wells are located in this tract. Municipally supplied water is provided to businesses and residences in the area of the subject site.

2.2 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

Casing elevations for the compliance monitoring wells MW-1, 2, 3 and 4 were established relative to an assumed benchmark using a survey rod and level. Depth to water (DTW) measurements in the monitoring wells made using an interface probe which allowed measurement of the depth to water to within 0.01'. By subtracting DTW from the casing elevations, groundwater elevations for the wells were obtained.

Three (3) sets of water level measurements were obtained to assess possible tidal influence on groundwater flow. On August 17, 1993, the wells were gauged as the tide was falling. On August 5 and September 1, 1993, the wells were gauged as the tide was rising. The resultant groundwater elevation data was plotted on site plans and contoured (please see Figures 2, 3 and 4), indicating that groundwater flow at the site is tidally influenced. Copies of



ł





Į

1

ţ

Water Table Elevation Calculation Sheets, and Tide Tables provided by Tierra Verde Marina are presented in Attachment 4.

2.3 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

2.3.1 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

On August 5 and August 17, 1993, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, 2, 3 and 4 in accordance with the Enviropact/Evans approved Comp QAPP #91-0189G. Well depth and depth to the water table were measured in each well to determine the amount of groundwater to be evacuated prior to collecting the samples. Each well was purged of at least (3) well volumes of water using a decontaminated teflon bailer.

After measurements of pH, conductivity and temperature had stabilized, decontaminated teflon bailers were gently lowered into each well to collect the samples. Field, trip and equipment blanks were also collected. The samples and blanks were placed in the appropriate sample containers with or without preservative (please see Attachment 2), placed in an iced cooler and transported to the Enviropact laboratory in Tampa, Florida, where they were analyzed for compounds detectable by EPA methods 239.2, 418.1, 504.1, 601, 602 and 610; Kerosene Analytical Group parameters as specified in FAC Chapter 17-770.600(8)(b).

2.3.2 ANALYTICAL REBULTS

٠,

•

Concentrations of 3.4 mg/L Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons and 0.0058 mg/L Lead were detected in the samples collected from MW-4. These concentrations are well below the target levels set forth in the same target the set forth in the same target the set forth in the same target term of the set of 1

1

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

•*

Contamination Assessment activities have been performed at the subject site in accordance with FAC Chapter 17-770 and the scope of work agreed to by FDEP, Pinellas County, Island Marina Developers and Enviropact representatives.

A potable well survey found no potable wells in the area of the subject site. Groundwater flow was demonstrated to be tidally influenced. No compounds detectable by EPA methods 239.2, 418.1, 504.1, 601, 602 or 610; Kerosene Analytical Group parameters as specified in FAC Chapter 17-770.600(8)(b), were found to be present in concentrations exceeding the target levels set forth in FAC Chapter 17-770.730(5)(a)2 in samples collected from the four (4) compliance monitoring wells at the subject site.

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

۰.

•

ł

1

ĺ

ſ

ĺ

ĺ

1

1

1

l

1

í

1

I.

Enviropact suggests that no further assessment or remediation is warranted, and proposes that the subject site be considered for No Further Action (NFA) status pursuant to FAC Chapter 17-770.600(7).

ATTACHMENT 1

FDEP Stationary Tank Inventory System listing

| • | ি টি | e e simatricitations | e e e e | 6 Gebie | a a a composition and a composition of the composit | e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e | * | spirate apaca | spir . |
|---|---|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|---|
| \$1¥8- 0150 LAST ТАМК-' MBERS Fr πетней USED PFP10 er Replaces A G7/92 A | 51ATUS: CLOSED ENTRE: 06/05/91 | 0116 0150 LAST ~- TANK NUMBERS 24 | 51A105: 00CY 66UUTED EXITED: 12/25/66 LATPE- V 00Y124/244-66090-66 LATLOSS: 2721/254 / 82:05:12 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY: FINA DISP LAST TANK NUMBERS | دهم محلطتاتان. المحدي ، عبدومتام محلط المحلط المحديد المحديد المحدي . ال | STATUS: OPEN REGULATED EVTES: 11/03/99 REGULATED LITVE: A T:01-23 / 8124-38 FINASCAL RESOUVIBLE PAPTY: A | PAGE 2+370 | HISTORY COULD FALL I'V' I'V FOUND TO THE SACK STATES | 142-460152- 1.651 | |
| *041704 \$757F | | -57 <u>572</u> 1 | | 71-34 5 XM8 XM8 | | | | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |) , |
| PIPTNG SYSTEM R | צר לשלאב-1000 | | 941d1d d3013x 0211-5ftfi 19 0211-5ftfi 19 0211-5ftfi 19 | | Evelupment FL -33715-1735 | L REGULATION PY SYSTEM DN REPORT | ********* | SYSTE * SYSTE * SB SB SB SB SB SB SB SB SB SB SB SB SB | · ··· |
| 2 CNU 2 CVU | TIDES COUNTRY CLUB 11832 N 66TH AVE 5 64[NOLE (8131372-5395 CONT8CT: LEWIS DEVOS | 0 CAN 2 CAN -1101:2310:2500 | ISLANG MARYA DEVELO ISLANG MARYA DEVELO ISLANG ISLA | ער באיקאר באיקאר בינאין בי נייער בינאין ב | 112874 VEROE FARINA C 200 - 200 - 201 - 20 | TT | 0±N£0 - 747 A ********* | Position covs queriov vero 2 Jundo 2 Jundo 3 vero 4 vero 4 vero 4 vero 4 vero 4 vero 4 vero 4 vero 4 vero 4 vero 1 vero | HASACH IIH |
| CONTEST/HECUL F | | | | -CONFE41.4R5592 | 00-CNT 13715-1715 | 56PA | *********** | PA65== | |
| 56N1547 Catf6097 90LUTA47 | 11116 111116 111116 111116 111116 111116 111116 111111 | CONTENT CONTENT CATEGORY VENICULAR | RTMA RTMA FE-3 SCANEIDER SCANEIDER | - GA <u>TE60PX</u> YENICULAP VLHICULAP | NTINA DEVEL 00 | UESTER: MA | | <pre>r PREVIOUS -CCUTENT- -CCUTENT- -CCUTENT- VEHICULAR VEHICULAR VEHICULAR VEHICULAR VEHICULAR VEHICULAR VEHICULAR VEHICULAR VEHICULAR</pre> | vEax, E46 |
| 9574LL 94TL XX/XX - | 0UNTRY 1 66TH A1 65 -5345 2-5345 2 -5345 | N577LL | VE806 41 VE806 41 VE806 41 VE806 41 VE806 41 VE806 41 VE80 410 | 12/95 | | ST RFC | T DATA | UED F=0 9476 9476 9476 9475 74/13 74/13 74/13 74/13 09/89 09/89 09/89 09/89 09/89 09/89 | 116 4600 10 51 5 11 18 59 0 17 18 4 59 0 |
| 2002 - 540771 | 11952 W 11952 W 56x140U (315)39 0PEP: 2 | 1555 1555 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 | 1125844 100 114 100 114 100 114 100 115166 10151104 11 | - 5009 | 115894 200 440 515944 (613166 02555 5661104 | 4713KI4 38411005- 432 | 5 4C3L17 | A CONTIN ALLCCS XNOVN XNOVN NOVN 10000 10000 19900 | 111111 111111 1111111 11111111 11111111 |
| TANK V SA 1 | 52/9102559 | 45 a XH41 | | | 22/89 \$5262 | | CNTY/FAC F | •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• | |
| | | ะเล่าสี่มีอาก | riur Alcio alt I | olajuja | trivial analysis | , toucher | | selver print | ;.h: |

1

-

-

ĺ

ļ

ł

1

ſ

ĺ

Ĺ

1

ľ

Tank of the local diversion of the local dive

I

ľ

-

1

1

.

ATTACHMENT 2 Sample bottle/preservative requirements

ENVIROPACT, INC.

.

ſ

1

ſ

SAMPLE BOTTLE KIT REQUIREMENTS

PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT PROFILES

۰.

.

| | | Contain | ers |
|------------------|---|------------------|------------------|
| | | Liquids | Solids |
| 17-770.600 (8a): | Gasoline Analytical Group | | |
| EPA 601 / 8010 | 1,2 Dichloroethane, Volatile Organic Halocarbons | 1 - V40 - HCI | |
| EPA 504 / 8011 | Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) |) - V40 - None | |
| EPA 602 / 8020 | Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes, Ethylbenzene, Total VOA, Methyl Tert-Buryl Ether (MTBE) | I - V40 - HCI | 2 • V40 - None |
| EPA 239.2 / 7421 | Lead | 1 - P250 - HNO, | |
| 17-770.600 (8b): | Kerosene and Mixed Product Analytical Group | | |
| EPA 601 / 8010 | 1,2 Dichloroethane, Volatile Organic Halocarbons | 1 - V40 - HCI | |
| EPA 504 / 8011 | Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) | 1 - V40 - None | |
| EPA 602 / 8020 | Benzene, Toluene, Total Xylenes, Ethylbenzene, | 1 - V40 - HCI | 2 1/40 11 |
| | Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Total VOA | 1 44000 11. | 2 • V40 • None |
| EPA 610 / 8100 | Polynucical Atomatic Hydrocartxins (including | 1 - A1000 - None | 1 • 3300 • Wone |
| EPA 239 2 / 7421 | Lead | 1 - P250 - HNO | |
| EPA 418.1 / 9073 | TRPH | 1 - G1000 - HCI | |
| 17-770.600 (8c): | Used Oil or Product Not Listed in Gasoline, Karacana or Mixed Product Applytical Group | | |
| | Refosence of mixed i founce analytical of oup | | |
| EPA 624 / 8240 | Priority Pollutant Volatile Organics and Non-Brierity Pollutant Volatile Organics | 2 - V40 - HCI | 2 · V40 - None |
| EPA 625 / 8270 | Priority Pollutant Extractable Organics and | 2 - A1000 - None | |
| EPA 206 2 / 2060 | Accords | | 1 . 1500 - None |
| EPA 200.2 / 7000 | Cadmium | 1 . P250 . HNO. | 1 - 5000 - 11000 |
| EPA 218.2 / 7101 | Chromium | 1 1200 - 11103 | |
| EPA 239.2 / 7421 | Lead | | |
| EPA 418.1 / 9073 | TRPH | 1 - G1000 - HCI | |
| | | | |

11300 43rd Street North, Clearwater, Piorida. 34622 (813) 573-9663. Pax. No. (813) 572-4915 FLORIDA • NP.W YORK • SOUTH CAROLINA

ATTACHMENT 3

۰. ب

> Initial Remedial Action Report Form Table of OVA headspace readings Site Plan showing soil sampling locations Preburn Profile Analyses, Laboratory Report #T3-08-012 Transport Manifest for soil disposal

> > I

PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION INITIAL REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT FORM

1

ł

1

An Initial Remedial Action report, summarizing the initial remedial action (IRA), should be prepared to satisfy the requirements of Chapters 17-770.630(1)14; 17-773.500(1)(a)4; and 17-773.500(2)(a)4, Florida Administrative Code, (FAC). This form may be used for the IRA report. The report should be sent to the appropriate local program or:

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation Bureau of Waste Cleanup Engineering Support Section 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

I. FACILITY NAME: Island Marina Developers (Tierra Verde Marina) Facility Address: <u>100 Pinellas Bayway South, Tierra Verde, FL 33715-1</u>700 DER Facility Number (if applicable): <u>528630856</u> Date IRA Initiated: <u>7/26/93</u> Date IRA Completed: <u>7/26/93</u>

II. FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY

A. Type(s) of Product Discharged: N/A

B. Quantity

٠.

•

1. Estimated Gallons Lost: N/A

- 2. Gallons Recovered: N/A through N/A (date)
- Attach Exhibit Indicating Amount of Product Recovered, Dates and Cumulative Totals.
- C. Attach a Scaled Site Plan, Indicating the Locations and Product Thickness in Wells, Boreholes, Excavations, or Utility Conduits and Wells Utilized for Recovery of Free Product,

D. Method of Product Recovery: <u>N/A</u>

E. Type of Discharge During Product Recovery: N/A

APRIL 1991

Florids Department of Environmental Regulation

F. Type of Treatment, i.e., Oil/Water Separator: N/A

Attach Written Proof of Proper Disposal of Recovered G. Product: N/A

III. SOIL EXCAVATION

NOTE: Soil shall be defined as excessively contaminated using the procedure stated in Chapter 17-770.200(2), FAC. Representative soil sampling shall be performed as close to the time of excavation as possible, but at no time shall exceed three (3) months prior to the start of excavation. Stockpiled soils greater than thirty (30) days on site waiting for treatment and disposal, must be re-sampled immediately prior to disposal to assure soils are still excessively contaminated.

If soil sampling data indicates that the amount of soil that is excessively contaminated exceeds 1500 cubic yards, treatment of all excessively contaminated soil at the site shall be addressed in a remedial action plan, and no soil IRA activities shall be performed except for the removal of soils in the immediate vicinity of the tanks.

Only soil above the ambient water table at the time of excavation can be considered as excessively contaminated soil.

Unless the established weight per unit volume of 1.4 tons/cubic yard (as referenced in FAC Rule 17-775) is used for the excavated soil, the weight per unit volume must be determined by a field test (in which an accurately measured volume of soil is weighed) at the time of excavation.

Volume of Contaminated Soil Excavated in Cubic Yards: Α. approx. 2.0 yd³. Dimensions Including Depth of Excavation(s):

approx. 5'x5'x3' around Diesel tank fillport (two[2] shovel loads stockpiled) approx. 8'x4'x3' around east end of gasoline tank (in area of leak detection'tube near pump)- remainder of "excessively contaminated" soil stockpiled from this area. NOTE: Attach written proof from the Department in the form of an Alternate Procedure Approval Order authorizing excavating over 1500 cubic yards if applicable. Authorization must be prior to the excavation of soils.

- Type(s) of Product in Soil: Gasoline and Diesel в. Florida Department of Environmental Regulation APRIL 1992

- D. Did Dewatering (i.e. groundwater depression) Occur at Time of Excavation?: <u>NO</u>
- E. Type of Instrument and Method Used to Determine Excessive Soil Contamination: Foxboro Century 128 OVA (FID) - Headspace analyses as prescribed in FAC 17-770.200(2). Five hundred (500) ppm criteria utilized for identifying "excessively contaminated" soils (gasoline analytical group criteria).
- F. Attach a table that compares the OVA-FID readings taken with -harcoal filter verses readings without filter. Include vertical depths for each sample.
- G. Using the OVA procedure for defining excessively contaminated soil as referenced in Rule 17-770,200(2), FAC, include a scaled site plan with the information listed blow:

1. Location of excavation, old tank farm, dispensers, and product lines, present tank farm, and all soil samples. The corresponding OVA-FID readings for each soil sample (with charcoal filter and without) and its depth must be given.

2. Bampling Procedure is as follows:

Start sampling in a location where it is suspected that excessively contaminated soil exists. Sample from the first soil boring outward in a grid pattern, at five (5) to ten (10) foot intervals, until the perimeter of the excessively contaminated soil plume is defined. Vertical sampling should be performed starting approximately at the initial area of contamination and continued at three (3) foot intervals, or fraction thereof, until a depth approximately one (1) foot above the water table is reached.

- H. Copies of Laboratory Analyses for Pre Treatment Soil Samples as Required in Chapter 17-775.410(3), Table II, FAC Must be Attached.
- I. Were Tanks Replaced at this Site?: No existing tanks were retrofitted with overspill containment in the form of "sumps". The sumps are intended to contain any overspill encountered while filling the tanks.

APRIL 1992

٠.,

.

Florida Department of Environmental Regulation

IV. SOIL TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL

- A. Method of Treatment of Excessively Contaminated Soil: Presently contained in eight (8) fifty-five (55) gallon DOT drums awaiting disposal. Proposed disposal method is thermal treatment via rotary kiln.
- B. For Off Site Treatment and Disposal at Permitted STTF, Land Farms, or Landfills Attach Documentation From the Treatment Facility Which Confirms the Weight or Volume of Soil Treated and Date Received.

For Other Treatment and Disposal Methods (i.e. On-Site Land Farming, Bioremediation), Attach Post Treatment Laboratory Analyses for Each 250-300 Cubic Yards of Treated Soil in Accordance With Chapter 17-775.400 and the "Guidelines for Assessment and Remediation of Petroleum Contaminated Soils", Edition February 1991 or Most Current Revision.

For Mobile Thermal Treatment Units, Attach Laboratory Analysis per Chapter 17-775(5), FAC.

C. Method of Disposal of Contaminated Soil and Indicate Recipient and Address: Contract pending with Tims Oil Recovery (HOWCO) Environmental, 843 43rd Street South, St. Petersburg, FL 33711

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: The fillpipe on the gasoline tank was found to be crossthreaded to tank wall causing the seal to be compromised. Also, the leak detection device (copper tubing) was found to be improperly installed (contributing significantly to the amount of contaminated soil removed). Contaminated soil dispose profile analyses and disposel manifests will be forwarded <u>immediately upon</u> receipt.

Person Completing Form \bigcirc TNAYL 8/4/93 Signature, Date

APRIL 1992

Project Managen/Enviropact, Inc. Title, Affiliation

Morida Department of Environmental Regulation

Island Marina Development Tierra Verde Marina 100 Pinellas Bayway South, Tierra Verde, Florida Summary of Soil IRA Headspace Analyses

......

••

• • •

| location | depth y | /o filter | <u>w/filter</u> | <u>total</u> | odors |
|----------|--------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|--------------|----------|
| ss-1 | 6 " | 800 | 12 | 788 | strong |
| | 1' | 120 | 10 | 110 | moderate |
| | 2' | 10 | 2 | 8 | none |
| ss-2 | 6" | 800 | 10 | 790 | strong |
| | 1' | 150 | 10 | 140 | strong |
| | 2' | 8 | 8 | 0 | none |
| ss-3 | 6" | 500 | 0 | 500 | strong |
| | 1' | 80 | 0 | 80 | slight |
| | 2 ' | 9 | 9 | 9 | none |
| 55-4 | 6" | 190 | 8 | 182 | moderate |
| | 1' | 75 | 6 | 69 | slight |
| | 2' | 12 | 5 | 7 | none |
| ss-5 | 1' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 2' | 6 | 2 | 4 | none |
| ss-6 | 1' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 2' | 4 | 4 | 0 | none |
| ss-7 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 2' | 4 | 0 | 4 | none |
| ss-8 | 1' | 3 | 3 | 0 | none |
| | 2' | . 3 | 3 | 0 | none |
| 55-9 | 1' | 1000 | 0 | 1000 | strong |
| | 31 | 1000 | 0 | 1000 | strong |
| | 51 | 100 | 0 | 100 | strong |
| ss-10 | 1' | 1000 | 0 | 1000 | strong |
| | 3' | 800 | 0 | 800 | strong |
| | 51 | 200 | 0 | 200 | strong |
| ss-11 | 1' | 1000 | 0 | 1000 | strong |
| | 31 | 600 | 0 | 600 | strong |
| | 5' | 130 | 0 | 130 | strong |
| ss-12 | 1' | 100 | 0 | 100 | strong |
| | 31 | 900 | 0 | 900 | strong |
| _ | 5 | 700 | 0 | 700 | strong |
| ss-13 | 1' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 3' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 51 | 300 | 0 | 300 | strong |
| ss-14 | 1' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 3 ' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 5' | 7 | 0 | 7 | none |
| | all readings | in parts per (continued) | million | (ppm) | |

1

ĺ

1

ĺ

-

| | | | | - 10 Marca - | | _ |
|-------|---------|---------|---------|--------------|--------|---------|
| | I. | sland M | arina 1 | Developm | ent | |
| | | Tierr | a Verde | e Marina | | |
| 100 1 | inellas | Bayway | South, | Tierra | Verde, | Florida |
| | Summary | of Boil | IRA H | eadspace | Analy | ses |
| | - | (| continu | ieg) 🖓 | | |

*. *** *

.

| <u>location</u> | depth | w/o filter | <u>w/filter</u> | <u>total</u> | <u>odors</u> |
|-----------------|---------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| ss-15 | ינ | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 31 | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 5' | 12 | 2 | 1.0 | none |
| ss-16 | 1.1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 31 | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 5' | 2 | 0 | 2 | none |
| ss-17 | 1' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 3' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 5' | 300 | 0 | 300 | strong |
| ss-18 | 2' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 4 ' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 6' | 8 | 0 | 8 | none |
| ss-19 | 2' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 4 ' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 6' | 1 | 1 | 1 | none |
| ss-20 | 2' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 4 (| 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 6 ' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| ss-21 | 21 | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 4 ' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 6' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| ss-22 | 2' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 4 ' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 61 | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| ss-23 | 2' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 4 ' | 0 | 0 | 0 | none |
| | 6' | 12 | 0 | 12 | none |
| | all read: analys | lngs in parts performed o | per million n site 7/26 | (ppm) /93 | |

FOXDORO 128 OVA (FID)

,







| | | | COMMENTS | | | | | - | | | Date Time | 8-3-73 R15 | | | |
|--|---------------------------|--|--------------------------------|--------------|------|---|------|---|------|------|------------------------------|---------------------|----------|----------|---|
| -C1080 | atory ArtaDysis | | | | | | | | | | Appeliphed by: | K-M | J | | |
| оно С | | The start of the s | a / a / a / a | スママ | | | | | | | Transfers elinguished by: | > lund | | | |
| IN OF CUS, JDY REC | L. | tion E) Numb of | Other Con- (specify) tainer | | | | | | | | ltern Number Re | L W | | | |
| СНА | Relation | Sample Descrip (CHECK ONI | and Surface er Water Soil | <u> </u> | | ~ | | | | | Transfer Number | ı | 7 | 3 | 4 |
| 14915 | Proje | Dry Marint | Time Wat | 830 | | | | | | | | I | | | |
| tć JERVICES, IN Street North Florida 34522 63 Fax No. (813) 572 | e or Number ユー ひ | e Urde Nicki | Sample Date | Pre Burn 8/2 | | | | | | | | ponsible for Sample | 23 | | |
| ENVIROPA 11300 43rd 5 Cearwater, (313) 573-96 | Project Nam V (DO (e , | Client Nam TEECA | ltern Number | | | | | | | | | Person Rest | N/V | Remarks: | |

1000

ĺ

ł

}

}

I

ĺ

ĺ

Í

ĺ

ĺ

1

í

ſ

ſ

45



000000000041 Attn: BILL GOULET

۰.

٠

ENVIROPACT- TAMPA CONSULTING 11300 43RD STREET MORTH CLEANWATER, FLORIDA 34622

Sample Description: TIERA VERDE HIGH & DRY HARINA Page 1 16 Aug 1993 Report 13-08-012-01 LAB ID. 84271,E84060,86119,82101,82223

SAMPLE 1D.: COMPOSITE PRE BUGH Collected: 08/02/93 Received: 08/03/93 Collected by: William Pinson

| Parameter | Result | Units | Hethod | Det. Limit | Extracted | Analyzed | Analyst |
|---|--------|---------------|-----------|------------|-----------|------------|------------|
| • | | ************* | | •••••••••• | | | |
| Aromatic Volatile Organics | | | 8020 | 1.0 | 00.07.07 | 00/07/07 | 597 |
| Rethyl-tert-butyl ether | BDL | rg/kg | | 0.1 | 08/0//93 | 00/01/93 | 505 |
| Bonzene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.1 | 08/0//93 | 05/01/93 | CK1 |
| Tolucne | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.1 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/95 | 581 CD7 |
| Ethyl Benzene | BDL | ng/kg | | 0.1 | 08/07/93 | 00/01/93 | CR1 |
| Total Kylenes | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.1 | 08/07/93 | 00/07/73 | CRI |
| Chlorobenzene | BDL | mg/kg | | U.1 | 08/07/93 | 05/07/93 | CPT |
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.1 | 05/07/93 | 00/07/07 | COT |
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | BDL | ng/kg | | 0,1 | 08/07/93 | 00/01/93 | 60.1 |
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.1 | 05/07/95 | 08/01/95 | LKI |
| Surrogates | | | | | | | |
| Fluorobenzene | 0 | Hin: 70 | Haxt | 130 | | A0 144 107 | 7115 |
| Argenic, Total | BDL | mg/kg | 3050/7060 | 1.0 | | 08/11/93 | 100 |
| Barium, Total | BDL | ng/kg | 3050/7080 | 40 | | 08/05/95 | 08 |
| Cadmium, Total | BDL | ng/kg | 3050/7130 | 2 | | 08/06/93 | DB DB |
| Chromium, Total | BDL | mg/kg | 3050/7190 | 4 | | 08/05/42 | DB |
| Kalogenated Volatile Orga. | | | 8010 | 1.0 | | | |
| Chloromethane | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/95 | CKI |
| Bromomethane | BDL | ng/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| Vinyi chloride | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRI |
| Chloroethane | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| Hethylene chloride | 8D1 | ng/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| Trichlorofluoromethane | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | D8/07/93 | OB/07/93 | CRT |
| 1.1-Dichloroethene | BDL | ng/kg | | 0,05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| 1, 1-Dichioroethane | BDL | ng/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| trans-1.2-Dichlorocthene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| Chloroform | BDL | ng/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| 1.2-Dichlorethane | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| 1.1.1-Trichloroethane | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| Carbon tetrachloride | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| Bromodichieromethane | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| 1.2-Bichioropropane | BDL | mg/kg | | 0,05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| trape-1 3-Dichloropropene | BDL | mg/kg | | D.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 | CRT |
| ciona ila promorproprio | | | | | | | |

11:00 43rd Street North, Clearwater, Florida 34622 (813) 573-9663 Fax No. (813) 572-4915

FIDDIDA - NIW YOUK - SOUTH CAROLINA - LIXAS



ł

1

1

1

ł

1

ł

(

1

ţ

í

1

ŧ

ł

ş

000000000041 Atta: Bill GOULET

۰.

e

EHVIROPACT- TAMPA CONSULTING 11300 43RD STREET NORTH CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 34622

| Parameter | Result | Unite | Method Det. | Limit | Extracted | Analyzed Analyst |
|---------------------------|--------|---------|-------------|-------|-----------|------------------|
| Trichloroethene | BDL | ing/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRT |
| Dibromochloromethane | BOL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CR1 |
| 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | BDL | ng/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRI |
| cis•1,3•Dichloropropene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRT |
| 2. Chloroethylvinyl ether | BOL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CR1 |
| Bronoform | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRT |
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | BDL | ng/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRT |
| Tetrachlorosthene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRT |
| Chlorobenzene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRT |
| 1,3-Dichiorobenzene | BOL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CR1 |
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CR1 |
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | BDL | mg/kg | | 0.05 | 08/07/93 | 08/07/93 CRT |
| Surrogates | | | | | | |
| Bronochloromethane | Q | Hin: 70 | Hax: 130 | | | |
| 2-Bromo-1-chioropropane | 0 | Hin: 70 | Max: 130 | | | |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene | Q | Hin: 70 | Hax: 130 | | | |
| 2-Chlorotoluene | Ð | Hin: 70 | Max: 130 | | | |
| Hydrocerbons, Total IR | 172 | mg/kg | 9073 | 5.0 | | |
| Lead, Total | BDL | mg/kg | 3050/7420 | 4 | | 08/06/93 DB |
| Hercury, Total | BDL | mg/t | 7471 | D.1 | | 08/12/93 THB |
| Selenium, Total | BDL | sg/kg | 3050/7740 | 2.0 | | 08/10/93 THB |
| Silver, Total | BDL | mg/kg | 3050/7760 | 2 | | 08/09/93 DB |

**** BDL INDICATES ANALYTE IS BELOW DETECTABLE LEVELS ALL ANALYSIS PERFORMED BY EPA, ASTH, OR STANDARD METHODS

Wayne Vermeychuk Acting Laboratory Hgr.

| • | 007 0102 | | | 69/03/93 10 | :41 | P02 | |
|---|--|--|---|---|--|---|--------------|
| . Hawro | RNVI | INN | ENTA | L SER | VICES | INC. | , |
| S OIL RE | TIM | S AT | REC | OVER | V. | **** | |
| A Maria Ch | E E I VE | STATE OF FL | ORIDA #5 | 0119.00 | · | | |
| 2 | | STATE OF FL | ORIDA #5 | 010-00 | | | |
| Storustion . | • | EPA 1.D. F EPA 1.D. F | LD 108-304 | 1-707 1-379 | . u | 40.9. | |
| A CONTRACTOR | and the second | CERTIFII | D MAN | FEST | 10.10377 | 7 | |
| CURTON FACTOR ADADA TANK & | .uri | NCCTN 310 | DUL TO | TIESSA VERDE | NALIKA | • • • • • • | |
| ADDUCE | а #1 | محمد المستيد والمستو | ADDRESS: | 100 PIKELLAS | BRYNAY | | |
| PIKELLAI PAR | STATUZIF. | FL 34605 | CITY: | TIERRA VERDE | STATERIP. | FL | 33715 |
| TIONE | CONTACT: | | PHONG: | 1)- | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| FAIR NO. | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | CONTACT | FRSUN | · · · | | |
| SUPPEND NAME | ·. ILAZARD CLALS & | דהייט איט. | EST. QUANTITY | ACTUAL QUAN | דודי שאוד אשורה | TOTAL P | RH-11 |
| 104 Ng 1 | NA INST RO | 90m, | | | | | , , |
| THE REAL PROPERT & WATER | | | | | | | 3 |
| £146 | Ju. Den | 15 8 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| a succession in the | | | | : | · | • | , |
| E BERNELLE | MERGENCY | CONTAC | CT: 1-80 | 0-435-8467 | EXT: 239 | | |
| the second se | WE CASH | CHAR | CB C | Chuck No. | TRACK HO | CUSTONAR | 241.6 |
| DEPART TIME DEPART | 3.5 | 1 | X I | | | | - |
| SAS DEPART | 25 | | | | | Contraction of the second s | |
| | ZS TR | ANSPORTER/TE | CYCLER/CER | TIFICATION ! | TED. REPROCESSED AN | | •. |
| ALIVATING DEFAULT DEFAULT TO CANTEN THE ABOVE D ATTAINED OF IT A MANNER THEAT | TR TR DESCRIBED MATERIALS UNAT TO ALL FEDERAL | ANSPORTER/TIE HAVE BEEN HICKED STATE AND LOCAL | CYCLER/CER UF AND WILL BE LAWL AND GUD | TIFICATION . TRANSPORTED, TREE ELIVIES | ted, reprocessed an | DUOR | • |
| алистии 2.45 1016 г. по сећиту по своун р инано своиту по своун р инано своиту по своун р инано своиту по своиту своиту своиту по своиту свои | TR TR DESCRIBED MATERIALS UNAT TO ALL FEDERAL MAY S. | ANSPORTER/TIE HAVE HEEN HICKED STATE AND LOCAL 19-93 | CYCLER/CER UF AND WILL BE LAWE AND GUD | TIFICATION (TRANSPORTED, TRE ELINES | TFD, REPROCESSED AN | DUDR | ·. |
| THE TOCHTEY THE ADOVE OF THE TOCHTER THE ADOVE | 25 TR BESCRIBED MATERIALS UNAT TO ALL FEDERAL Ary S. | ANSPORTERATE INAVE HEAD MCKED STATE AND LOCAL 19-93 DATE TY | CYCLER/CER UF AND WILL BE LAWE AND GUID | TIFICATION (TRANSPORTED, TRE ELEVES | TED. REPROCESSED AN | DUOR Y SIGNATI | JRB |
| DRIVER SIGNATUR | TR TR ESCRIBED MATERIALS UNIT TO ALL FEDERAL TY TY TY TY TY TY TY TY TY TY | ANSPORTERATE HAVE BEEN HICKED STATE AND LOCAL 19 - 93 DATE TY | CYCLER/CER UT AND WILL BE LAWE AND GUID | TIFICATION TRANSPORTED, TREE ELINES | TED, REPROCESSED AN | DUOR | IRE |
| DRIVER SIGNATUR | TR TR ESCRIBED MATERIALS UNAT TO ALL FEDERAL MATERIALS TO ALL FEDERAL TO ALL FEDERAL TO ALL FEDERAL TO ALL FEDERAL TO ALL FEDERAL TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR | ANSPORTERATE INVERSEN MCNED STATE AND LOCAL 19-93 DATE | CYCLER/CER UT AND WILL BE LAW AND GUD LAW AND GUD | TIFICATION TRANSPORTED, TRE SLAFES | ted, refreccessed an | SIGNATI | सम्र |
| DRIVER SIGNATUR | 25 HESCRIBED MATERIAIS UNAT YO ALL FEDERAL MAY S. 1 1 | ANSPORTERATE INAVE LABERN MERCEN STATE AND LOCAL 17 · 93 DATE TH | CYCLERCER UF AND WILL BE LAWL AND GUD , J. J. J. RUCK/TRA | TLFICATION TRANSDUTED, TRANSDUTED, TRANSDU | ted, refreccessed an | por Signati | RB |
| DESCRIPTION: | 25 HERE DE MATERIAIS UNIT TO ALL FEDERAL UNIT TO ALL FEDERAL UNIT TO ALL FEDERAL STATES | ANSPORTERATE INAVE INSEEN (PERED 27 7 93 DATE TH UCT 7/10 8 DETRIST 41 - 1 | CYCLERCER CYCLERCER LAWL AND GUID LAWL AND GUID J. J. J. J. RUCK/TRA | TUPICATION TRANSDUPTED, TRANSDUPTED, TRANSDUPTED, TRANSDUPTED, TRANSDUPTED, TRANSDUPTED, TRANSDUPTED, TRANSDUP, TRAN | TFD, REPROCESSIED AN | PLOR Y SIGNATI | RR |
| DESCRIPTION: | 25 HERENALS HART TO ALL FEDERAL HART TO ALL FE | ANSPORTER/TRE INAVE IBEEN MEKRO /7 · 93 DATE TY DATE TY ULT 7/0 8 DICEST (U - 1) | CYCLERCER CYCLERCER LAWE AND GUD J.Y.Y. RUCK/TRA RUCK/TRA | TUPICATION TRANSPORTED, TRANSPORTED, TRANSPO | TFD. REPROCESSIED AN | DOR Y SIGNATI | JRB |
| DESCRIPTION: | 25 HERE DE MATERIALS UNTER TO ALL FEDERAL MATERIALS | ANSPORTER/ILE INAVE INSEEM PERCEN- INAVE INSEEM PERCEN- //7 · 93 DATE TY DATE TY ULC 7/0 B DUERS T (U ~ 7 U ~ 7 WITH THS ABOVE A ST. | CYCLER/CER CYCLER/CER LAWS AND GUD J.WY AND GUD J.WY AND GUD RUCK/TRA RUCK/TRA | TIFICATION TRANSPORTED, TREE CLARES TILER# HO | TFD. REPROCESSED AN NCO FACILIE NCO FACILIE HAVE BEAD AND ADR | | JRB |
| DRIVER FIGHT LINE AND THE AND THE ADDRESS OF THE AD | THE THE PARTY IS AND ALTERED AND ALL FEDERAL | ANSPORTERATE HAVE BEEN MEKED 177 - 93 DATE TH ULT THU B DELETS T 10 - 1 WITH THE ABOVE J EST. | | TIFICATION TRAISMATED, TRAISMATED, TRAISMA | TFD, REPROCESSED AN NCO FACILIE NCO FACILIE HAVE BEAD AND ADR | | JRF |
| DERIVATIVA THE ADAPT THE A | THE THE DRUG THE SAME AND ALTREE SE FUE OF THIS HARD | ANSPORTERATE INVE BEEN MEKED 1975 793 DATE TY UCC 770 8 DETERS T 10 7 10 7 10 7 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 | CYCLER/CER CYCLER/CER LAWE AND GUID LAWE AND GUID JAWE AND GUID JAWE AND GUID AND CUCK/TRA AND FURTHER AC TITLE | TIFICATION TRAISIONTED, TREE ELINES TILER# HO | TED, REPROCESSED AN VCO FACILET HAVE BEAD AND AGE | PLOR Y SIGNATI | JRP |
| DRIVER SIGNATUR | THE SCHEET SCHEET | ANSPORTERATE INVE BEEN MEKED STATE AND LOCAL /7. 73 DATE TI ULT 7/0 8 IDEAS T (ULT 7/0 8 | CYCLERCER CYCLERCER LAWE AND GUID LAWE AND GUID JAWE AND GUID JAWE AND GUID AND FURTHER AC TITLE RSDILLEO DOC | TIFICATION TRANSOUTED, TREE ELINES TILER# HO TILER# HO Y | TFD, REPROCESSIEN AN WCO FACILIT HAVE BEAD AND AGR D | PLOR V SIGNATI | JRF Slovs |

I



WATER TABLE ELEVATION CALCULATION SHEET

Tierra Verde Marina 100 Pinellas Bayway South Tierra Verde, FL

1

ſ

DM 9/1/93



ILAHON SHEET

| STA | BS | HI | FS | CAS. ELEV. | DTW | W.T. ELEV. |
|-----------|-------|-------|------|------------|------|------------|
| ВМ | | | | | | |
| TP 1 | | | | | | |
| TP2 | | | | | | |
| | | ļ | | | | |
| WELL # | | | | | | |
| | | 15.00 | 5.52 | 9.48 | 5,67 | 3.81 |
| 2 | ····· | 15.00 | 5.10 | 9,90 | 6.32 | 3.58 |
| _3 | | 15.00 | 5,45 | 9.55 | 5,82 | 3.73 |
| 4 | | 15.00 | 5.78 | 9.22 | 5.52 | 3.70 |
| 5 | | | | | | |
| .6 | | | | | | |
| _? | | | | | | |
| <u>_8</u> | | · | | | | |
| .9 | | | | | | |
| 10 | | | L | | | |
| 11 | | | | | | |
| .12 | | | | | | |
| 13 | | | - | | | |
| 14 | | | | | l | |
| 15 | | | | | | |

BENCHMARK DESCRIPTION:

Assumed benchmark, 15' above MSL. Depth to water measurements obtained during sampling event, 8/17/93, 17:20-19:20, falling tide

NOTES:



٠,

WATER TABLE ELEVATION CALCULATION SHEET

Tierra Verde Marina 100 Pinellas Bayway South Tierra Verde, FL

DM 9/1/93

| STA | BS | н | FS | CAS. ELEV. | DTW | W.T. ELEV. | |
|-------|------|-------|---------------------------------------|------------|-----------|------------|--|
| BM | | | | 111 P.C. | | | |
| TP 1 | 1 | | | | | | |
| TP 2 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| WELL# | L | | | | | | |
| 1 | | 15.00 | 5.52 | 9,48 | 5.31 | 3.97 | |
| 2 | | 15.00 | 5.10 | 9.90 | 5.94 | 3.96 | |
| 3 | | 15.00 | 5.45 | 9,55 | 5.48 | 4.07 | |
| 4 | | 15.00 | 5.78 | 9,22 | 5.15 | 4.07 | |
| 5 | | | | | ļ | ļ | |
| 6 | | | l | | <u> </u> | | |
| 7 | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | · | | |
| 8 | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| 8 | | | | | · | <u> </u> | |
| 10 | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| 11 | | | ł | | <u> </u> | | |
| 12 | | | ļ | | <u> </u> | | |
| 13 | | | | | | | |
| 14 | l | | | | ļ | _ | |
| 15 | 1 | | 1 | | | L | |

BENCHMARK DESCRIPTION:

Assumed benchmark, 15' above MSL. Depth to water measurements obtained 9/1/93, 12:30-1300, rising tide

NOTES:



Strong Tide; a.A. M; p. P. M.
AbagAansharadagaanaa
WITH OUR COMPLIMENTS
Systeps systeps systeps systeps

DOCKMASTER - ED SCHNEIDER
APPENDIX D-5 <u>REGULATORY FILE REVIEW DATA</u> TIERRA VERDE BRIDGE (SITE NO. 5)

DEPARTMENT OF

MEMORANDUM

MAR 1992 9

BENG. WATTS SECRETARY

TRANSPORTATION

March 9, 1992 DATE:

LAWTON CHILES GOVERNOR

> **DISTRICT ENVIRONMENTAL** MANAGEMENT OFFICE

H. S. Ely, Maintenance Engineer, Sarasota TO:

K. E. Clark, District Maintenance Operations Engineer, MS 1-3 FROM:

.R. Nottingham, MS 1-6 COPY:

LEAKING TRANSFORMERS AT BASCULE BRIDGES SUBJECT:

As you know, recently, we discovered leaking transformers on two of our drawbridges; namely, Longboat Pass - 130057 and Anna Maria - 130054.

The bridge inspectors who discovered the leaks have filed Personnel Injury/Illness Reports in the 7th District (Tampa Maintenance). Please review the copies enclosed, and warn your people.

We all realize the urgency of containing these leaks, determining the composition of the oil, and replacing the units as soon as possible.

Therefore, we are working with our District-wide Hazardous Materials Consultant to have the oil sampled and analyzed.

In the meantime, do everything possible to abate the leaks. Also, place warning signs in conspicuous places at the location, so others will be aware of the potential hazard.

In addition, get the information from the transformer labels: make, model number, size, KVA rating, voltages, etc., and make required requisitions for replacement units, including prices and delivery information.

When we find out the make-up of the oil, we will make a plan to replace the units. We should also inspect the transformers on the other eight (8) bascule bridges in your area.

Please advise this office of your findings and subsequent actions as soon as possible. We'll keep you informed of our arrangements with Chemical Conservation Corporation as well.

KEC:jlb Attachments

Maint. can call lab just as avail A Consultant - !! Nor Performance as we can this indicates we are doing something - why? Lor what

13 **5640 151 UIGLMAINI.** <u>U</u>UL | 4 1774 /0-

C.o. Morgan

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION IV

345 COURTLAND STREET, N.E. ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365 JUL 0 8 1994

4APT-PTSB

¢Ŭ 51.

L. M. Courtney, P.E. District Maintenance Engineer Florida Department of Transportation P.O. Box 1249 215 North Floral Avenue Bartow, Florida 33830-1249

JUL 20 1994

DISTRICT ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE

Dear Mr. Courtney:

This is in response to your February 8, 1994, letter requesting EPA's comments regarding final Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) spill clean-up requirements at Anna Maria and Longboat Key draw bridges in Manatee County. Your submittal included a copy of a summary report dated January 28, 1994, which described your previous work efforts, the present status of the spill, and a recommended remedy to resolve the spill situation.

The "Summary Report" provided that "old" leaks were discovered in transformer vault areas at the above mentioned draw bridges in Manatee County on March 17, 1992, by OHM Remediation Services Corporation. The report stated that "it was estimated that a combined total of less than one gallon had leaked from the transformer units." In addition the report provided that the transformers were replaced, and the concrete/masonry areas were cleaned twice with a recognized solvent. However, even with the cleaning efforts, there remained elevated levels of residual PCBs in the concrete.

Given that the affected areas are located at inaccessible vertical exterior surfaces of the bridge abutments which are isolated from practical human contact potential, the contractor (OHM) recommends encapsulation utilizing a two part epoxy sealant system to limit contact with the PCB contaminated surface, and that warning signs would remain posted.

Toxic Substances Control Act PCB regulations at 40 C.F.R. \$761.125 allow the "..Regional Administrator..to disallow the encapsulation option for a particular spill situation...if he/she determined that if the encapsulation failed, the failure would create an imminent hazard at the site."

D/w Contamenation Contractor for Marini D/w Contamenation Contractor for Marini Mursi Mursi Mari, as indicated Printed on Recycled Paper under RCF.

Based on the aforementioned representations in your "Summary Report," we can foresee no "imminent hazard" at this site if the encapsulation is performed as described, if [annual] inspections for deterioration are performed, and if prompt repairs are made if deterioration is noted.

2

If you have further questions about this matter, please do not hesitate to call Bill Pfister of my staff at (404) 347-1033.

Sincerely yours,

Beverly A. Spagg Chief, Pesticides & Toxic Substances Branch



. . . .

· · · · · ·



JAN 31 1994

January 28, 1994

DISTRICT ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE

Mr. Kenneth E. Clark District Maintenance Operations Engineer Florida Department of Transportation District One, Maintenance Department P.O. Box 1249 Bartow, FL 33830-1249

RE: Florida Department of Transportation District One Summary Report/Draft Letter to USEPA PCB Oil/Transformer Removal and Cleanup Anna Maria and Longboat Key Bridges

Dear Ken:

Attached is a draft of the proposed letter to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) for the above-referenced to be forwarded under your letterhead as we discussed. Please feel free to modify the letter as you wish. The summary report by OHM Remediation Services Corp. is also included and should be attached to the letter.

Please feel free to contact me at 904-394-8601 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

OHM REMEDIATION SERVICES CORP.

David K. Kemp, P.E. Engineering Group Manager

Attachments

pc. R. Nottingham; FDOT

DKK/m

13 Int Molassk Road # Cherma

Clermont, Florida 34744 👘 🐐

004-304-9901

<u>DRAFT</u>

Mr. Stuart D. Perry, Chief of Toxics Unit United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region IV 345 Courtland Street, NE Atlanta, Georgia 30365

RE: Florida Department of Transportation District One PCB Oil/Transformer Removal and Cleanup Anna Maria and Longboat Key Bridges Manatee County

Dear Mr. Perry:

In accordance with discussions among Mr. Mark Bloeth and Ms. Denise Davilla of the USEPA, Mr. Ken Clark and Mr. Ray Nottingham of the FDOT, and Mr. David K. Kemp, P.E. of OHM Remediation Services Corp. (OHM), this will serve to advise you of cleanup efforts completed to date as well as requesting your assistance in determining final clean-up requirements at the above referenced location.

The FDOT previously advised the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) of clean-up activities at this location on October 26, 1992 and requested guidance towards final resolution, but received no response. After subsequent contact and discussions, initiated by the FDOT during 1993, the FDEP referred the matter to Mr. Bloeth and Ms. Davilla of the USEPA whom have since referred the FDOT to your office for assistance. Attached, please find a Summary Report prepared by OHM which describes previous work efforts, present status, and a recommended remedy method to resolve the remaining residual effects of this incident.

The Florida Department of Transportation requests your review and comments regarding the attached information and the necessary course of action to appropriately resolve this matter.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,

L. M. Courtney, P.E. District Maintenance Engineer

cc: D. Kemp, P.E.; OHM



SUMMARY REPORT FDOT DISTRICT I PCB OIL/TRANSFORMER CLEANUP AND REPLACEMENT ANNA MARIA BRIDGE LONGBOAT KEY BRIDGE January 28, 1994

On March 17, 1992, OHM Remediation Services Corp. (OHM) was contacted by the Florida Department of Transportation - District I (FDOT) regarding two existing transformer units that were discovered to be leaking polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) laden oil. One transformer each was located in a vault area at the Anna Maria Bridge (State Road 64, Section 13156, Bridge No. 130054) and Longboat Key Bridge (State Road 789, Section 13080, Bridge No. 130057). The respective transformer units were approximately 40 inches high and 24 inches in diameter. It was estimated that an approximate combined total of less than one gallon of oil had leaked from the transformer units.

Initial laboratory analysis samples of the affected spill areas were taken on march 11, 1992 by the FDOT. Per EPA Method 608, elevated PCB concentrations of 50,800 mg/kg of Aroclor 1260 were indicated. Analytical documentation is attached. Since exposure to PCB's is considered detrimental to human health, a Declaration of Emergency was established by the FDOT on March 25, 1992 and OHM was contracted to remove and dispose of the existing transformer units and decontaminate affected areas. OHM also assisted in the installation of the new replacement transformer units.

Per FDOT directive OHM personnel were dispatched on March 30, 1992 to the respective bridge locations for cleanup activities and transformer unit removal/replacement. Contaminated debris material and the transformers were collected and placed in drums for transportation to PPM, Inc., located in Tucker, Georgia, for required regulatory approved disposal. After debris and transformer material was removed, concrete and masonry areas contacted by the PCB oil were cleaned utilizing the chemical "Less Than 10" as manufactured by Chemical Solutions International Corp. MSDS and related product information regarding this chemical and its applications is attached. A summary of the cleaning procedure is presented as follows:

- "Less Than 10" solution was placed on the affected areas and rubbed with a hard, durable bristle brush
- Following a minimum 30-45 minute interval, affected areas were thoroughly scrubbed and rinsed with water. All rinse water was contained by vacuum and gutter collection and placed in appropriate drums for transportation and disposal
- The cleaning procedure was repeated several times to facilitate positive cleanup results
- After cleanup was complete, wipe samples were taken for analytical evaluation.

All work, including new transformer installation, was complete as of April 3, 1992. A total of three drums were generated containing the old transformers, PCB contaminated debris and water. The drums were transported for disposal as previously discussed.

> 131 JURE Mohawk Road

Clermont, Florada A 1714

001.301.3001

January 28, 1994 Page 2

Summary Report - FDOT Discrict I PCB-Transformer Removal and Cleanup Anna Maria Bridge, Longboat Kay Bridge

According to 40 CFR, Chapter 1, target cleanup levels for the affected contact surfaces should be 10 ug/100 cm² as measured by standard wipe tests. All wipe samples (2 each bridge location) were submitted to PC&B Laboratories and analyzed for PCB's by EPA Method 8080. Wipe sample areas were all approximately 100 cm². The analytical results indicated remaining surface area PCB concentrations of 9,290 ug/100 cm² for AMB-1, 210 ug/100 cm² for AMB-2, 5210 ug/100 cm² for LBK-1 and 685 ug/100 cm² for LBK-2 and are attached as dated April 10, 1992.

As a result of the high PCB concentrations remaining, OHM was authorized by the FDOT to return its personnel to the bridge locations on April 21, 1992 for additional cleaning applications of the "Less Than 10" chemical solution. After additional cleaning was complete on April 23, 1992, two samples of the concrete wall from each bridge vault location were taken for analytical evaluation by BPA Method 8080. Analytical results of the samples indicated PCB concentrations of 123,000 mg/kg to 488,000 mg/kg at the four sample locations and are attached as dated May 4, 1992. All rinse water and debris generated by the cleaning operation were collected, drummed and transported for disposal as hazardous waste per that described previously.

CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION

No further remedial action has been taken to date, although FDOT and OHM personnel have visited the bridges to visually monitor the affected areas. This is primarily due to the affected areas being located at inaccessible vertical exterior surfaces of the bridge abutments which are isolated from practical human contact potential. Further precautions have also been taken regarding access to the affected interior vault areas which have been restricted and warning signs have been posted to alert FDOT personnel of possible PCB contact within these areas. The "Less Than 10" chemical application technique is a recognized successful method to extract PCBs from the surfaces affected. However, since it is not known for how long the PCB oil leaks had continued prior to cleanup, the porosity condition of the concrete and masonry surfaces may be contributing to the remaining PCB levels within. Since the PCB concentrations remain above target cleanup levels at the contact surfaces in the isolated areas, OHM recommends consideration of an encapsulation method as a final remedy. This recommendation is based upon the isolated location conditions of the PCB material which are generally inaccessible to human contact. OHM proposes application of a two part epoxy sealant system to limit contact with the PCB contaminated surface. The first application would be of a dominant contrasting color while the second finish application would be of a different color. The intent is to have the dominant undercoat color act as a warning to any personnel should the finish top coat become weathered or worn over time. Warning signs would remain posted for continued personnel safety considerations.

ĺ

ł

Í

Ę

1

1

ĺ

ĺ

ĺ